
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF 
AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITIES, INC FOR 
A NEW SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES. 

) 
) 
) 

CAUSE NO. 45649-U 

PUBLIC’S EXHIBIT NO. 4 

TESTIMONY OF JAMES T. PARKS 

ON BEHALF OF 

THE INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

April 11, 2022 

Respectfully submitted, 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR           

__________________________________________ 
            Daniel M. Le Vay, Attorney No. 22184-49 

Deputy Consumer Counselor 
Kelly Earls, Attorney No. 29653-49 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 
OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR      
115 W. Washington St. Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Email: dlevay@oucc.in.gov 
            keearls@oucc.in.gov 
            infomgt@oucc.in.gov 

mailto:dlevay@oucc.in.gov
mailto:keearls@oucc.in.gov
mailto:infomgt@oucc.in.gov


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that a copy of the Public’s Exhibit No. 4 – Testimony of James T. Parks 

on behalf of the OUCC has been served upon the following in the captioned proceeding by 

electronic service on April 11, 2022. 

Nicholas K. Kile 
Lauren M. Box 
Lauren Aguilar 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Email: nicholas.kile@btlaw.com 
            lauren.box@btlaw.com 
            lauren.aguilar@btlaw.com 

__________________________________ 
      Daniel M. Le Vay 
      Deputy Consumer Counselor 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
115 West Washington Street 
Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
317/232-2494 – Phone 
317/232-5923 – Facsimile 

mailto:nicholas.kile@btlaw.com
mailto:lauren.box@btlaw.com
mailto:lauren.aguilar@btlaw.com
mailto:infomgt@oucc.in.gov


Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 1 of 62 
 

 
TESTIMONY OF OUCC WITNESS JAMES T. PARKS 

CAUSE NO. 45649-U 
AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITIES, INC. 

 
 

Q: Please state your name and business address. 1 
A: My name is James T. Parks, P.E., and my business address is 115 W. Washington 2 

Street, Suite 1500 South, Indianapolis, IN 46204. 3 

Q: By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 4 
A: I am employed by the Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (“OUCC”) as a Senior 5 

Utility Analyst in the Wastewater/Wastewater Division. My qualifications and 6 

experience are described in Appendix A. 7 

Q: What relief does American Suburban Utilities, Inc. (“ASU”) seek in this 8 
cause? 9 

A: American Suburban Utilities, Inc. (“ASU” or “Applicant”) requests an across-the-10 

board sewer rate increase of approximately 69% to generate $2,854,542 in 11 

additional revenues to produce pro forma revenues of $7,010,484. ASU asserts its 12 

actual test year net operating income would produce a return on current rate base 13 

below 1.5% and on a pro forma basis, less than 1%. ASU asks the Commission to 14 

find that its existing rates are unjust, unreasonable, insufficient, confiscatory and 15 

inadequate to provide a fair return on the fair value of Applicant’s Utility Properties 16 

used and useful for sewer utility service. 17 

The Commission’s Final Order in Cause No. 44676-S1 authorized an 18 

$18,120,624 original cost rate base as of September 30, 2020. This rate base 19 

included all the allowed costs for the pre-approved major projects, including Big 3 20 

Sewer, Klondike Road Sewer, and the CE-III wastewater treatment plant expansion 21 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 2 of 62 
 

including phosphorus removal. It did not include any other changes to rate base 1 

during the March 31, 2015 through September 30, 2020 period. 2 

ASU seeks a $3,201,622 increase to the rate base authorized by the 3 

Commission in Cause No. 44676-S1 to produce a pro forma original cost rate base 4 

of $21,322,246 as of December 31, 2020. 1 ASU requests $1,372,592.08 for the 5 

Cumberland Road Sewer project. Other major capital additions include 6 

construction equipment purchased from FTDC and vehicles. 7 

Q: What is the purpose of your testimony? 8 
A: I testify that ASU should complete the 2015 Big 3 Sewer project (“Big 3”) by 9 

retiring and removing the Kimberley Estates lift station, removing the Big Oaks lift 10 

station, and completing the Record Drawings at no additional cost to ratepayers. I 11 

note the stated purpose for the Big 3 project was to remove a 2,400 LF deteriorated 12 

sewer and three 40-year-old lift stations that ASU testified were too old to fix, were 13 

maintenance issues, and would be too costly to replace. I testify the Big 3 wetland 14 

tree mitigation costs were already part of the Big 3 contract and should not be 15 

separately paid now by ASU. 16 

  I testify ASU must incur costs to relocate sewer assets along Morehouse 17 

Road due to a road project because it did not obtain permanent easements. I testify 18 

it appears ASU now plans to keep the Kimberley Estates lift station in service and 19 

replace its force main but recommend this be disallowed since the lowest life cycle 20 

cost option is to eliminate the lift station and route the wastewater via the Big 3 21 

 
1 Calculated as ASU’s requested pro forma rate base of $21,322,246 as of December 31, 2020, minus the 
$18,120,624 rate base as of September 30, 2020 (Cause No. 44676 S1) 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 3 of 62 
 

Sewer to the County Home wastewater treatment plant (“WWTP”) as previously 1 

approved by the Commission in Cause No. 44272. 2 

  I testify ASU should be allowed to add to rate base the $313,965.30 excess 3 

over the $800,000 preapproved construction amount from Cause No. 44272 for the 4 

Cumberland Road sewer project completed in 2020. I recommend also including 5 

$64,241.50 for engineering and easements minus ASUs’ correction for a $850 6 

overpayment bringing the total rate base addition to $1,177,356.80. I recommend 7 

disallowing $190,797.78 including ASU’s $100,000 Settlement payment to West 8 

Ridge Apartments, LLC, a $70,000 change order for dewatering, and $20,797.78 9 

for the purchase of 0.23 acres unrelated to the Cumberland Road project. 10 

  I testify that ASU is not complying with the Commission’s main extension 11 

rules when it extends sewers to serve new subdivisions. I present information and 12 

testimony about the high unsupported costs of an emergency sewer repair and 13 

recommend the Commission disallow this operating expense as it is neither 14 

supported nor shown to be a recurring expense. I testify that ASU failed to comply 15 

with the Commission’s specific direction from Cause No. 44676 to provide 16 

invoices that are broken out in sufficient detail to allow an auditor adequate 17 

information to verify the reasonableness of the project and the amounts paid. 18 

Q: What did you review to prepare your testimony? 19 
A: I attended a prefiling meeting with ASU and the Commission on November 17, 20 

2021. I reviewed ASU’s Small Utility application and Attachments dated 21 

November 30, 2021, ASU’s Amended Application and Attachments dated 22 

December 21, 2021, and ASU’s Supplemental Information for Addenda to 23 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 4 of 62 
 

Application, dated December 22, 2021. I reviewed sections of the Final Orders from 1 

Cause No. 44272 (April 9, 2014), Cause No. 44676 (November 30, 2016), and 2 

Cause No. 44676 S1 (September 22, 2021). I participated in writing data requests 3 

and reviewing ASU’s responses. I previously toured the Carriage Estates WWTP 4 

on September 18, 2015, December 4, 2019, March 5, 2020, and October 8, 2020. 5 

I. ASU’S WASTEWATER SYSTEM DESCRIPTION 

Q: Please describe ASU’s operations and wastewater treatment plants 6 
(“WWTP”). 7 

A: According to its December 2021 billing records, ASU’s 3,314 customers (6,654 8 

units) consist of 2,999 residential, 71 commercial metered, 235 multifamily 9 

apartment complexes (3,033 units), six multifamily mobile home parks (544 units), 10 

one service station, one hotel/motel/B&B, and five schools (5,099 students and 11 

staff).2 ASU’s service area is located primarily in unincorporated areas of Wabash 12 

Township in Tippecanoe County north and west of West Lafayette, Indiana. ASU 13 

owns and operates two wastewater treatment plants located at two separate sites - 14 

1) Carriage Estates WWTP (“Carriage Estates”) and 2) County Home WWTP 15 

(“County Home”).3 16 

Carriage Estates, the largest of the two treatment plants, consists of the 17 

original CE-II plant (in service July 31, 2000) and the CE-III plant (in service 18 

September 30, 2020) that use continuous sequencing batch reactors (“CSBR”) 19 

 
2 Student and faculty count for the five schools are from November 2021. 
3 The Carriage Estates WWTP is permitted for an average daily flow of 3.0 million gallons per day (“MGD”) 
and the County Home WWTP is permitted for 1.0 MGD. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 5 of 62 
 

followed by UV disinfection and post aeration with aerobic digestion sludge 1 

treatment. ASU’s Affiliate, First Time Development Corporation (“FTDC”) 2 

constructed both CE plants. The CE-II plant is no longer treating wastewater.4 In 3 

2021, the CE-III plant treated an average daily flow of 1.872 MGD, or 90% of the 4 

total wastewater treated by ASU.5 In 2021, the County Home WWTP (“County 5 

Home”) treated 0.216 MGD (10% of the total flow). Historically, 94% of ASU’s 6 

customers, as measured by connected housing units, discharged to the Carriage 7 

Estates’ collection sewers. ASU’s Big 3 Sewer (“Big 3”) project completed in 2015, 8 

was to remove two lift stations pumping to Carriage Estates. Once in service, 9 

wastewater was to have instead flowed by gravity to County Home, lowering 10 

Carriage Estates’ customer share to approximately 84%. However, the Kimberley 11 

Estates lift station remains active, and only limited flows have been diverted to 12 

County Home as shown by the Daily Activity Sheets.  13 

The County Home WWTP also has two treatment facilities: County Home 14 

2 (“CH-2”), a 0.1 MGD extended aeration process constructed in 2000, and County 15 

Home 3 (“CH-3”), a 1.0 MGD sequencing batch reactor (“SBR”) plant designed in 16 

2004 and constructed in 2006 in anticipation of customer growth. ASU’s Affiliate, 17 

FTDC, constructed the CH-2 and CH-3 plants, but because sewage flows remained 18 

low ASU did not put the plant in service when it was constructed. In Cause No. 19 

 
4 ASU’s response to DR 8-37 indicated only the CE-III plant was operated in 2020. 
5 Carriage Estates effluent flow data from 2020 is unreliable due to software reprogramming on multiple 
occasions and repositioning of the ultrasonic level sensor that caused higher than actual flows to be recorded 
as well as recording flow when no discharge was occurring. See Public Exhibit No. 2, Cause No. 44676 S1 
– 02/24/2021, pgs. 56-66. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 6 of 62 
 

44676, ASU reported it would convert the smaller 0.100 MGD CH-2 plant to sludge 1 

digesters in the future. 6 Except for aerating sludge at times, CH-3 remained empty 2 

for nearly 10 years until late 2015 when ASU placed it in service.7 3 

Q: Please describe ASU’s collection system. 4 
A: ASU’s collection system, located north and west of West Lafayette, Indiana, is a 5 

100% separate sanitary sewer system by design with no permitted sanitary sewer 6 

overflow (“SSO”) points. ASU reports it has 64.2 miles of gravity sewers.8 The 7 

sewers are primarily (91.2%) PVC pipe but also include 5.6 miles of vintage clay 8 

pipe from the 1960s. See Table 1. The collection system includes the duplex 9 

Willowbrook lift station and its 4,795 lineal feet (“LF”) 10-inch PVC force main.9 10 

The Willowbrook lift station has a standby generator. ASU also reports the duplex 11 

Kimberley Estates lift station and its 3,625 LF force main along Morehouse Road 12 

are still active.10 In 2015, ASU had five lift stations in operation.11 13 

 
6 County Home Treatment Facility Description, NPDES Permit No. IN0038334. The County Home WWTP 
is a Class III, 1.0 MGD Sequencing Batch Reactor (SBR) treatment facility consisting of a comminutor, four 
(4) SBR tanks with fine bubble diffusion, ultraviolet light disinfection, a post aeration tank, and an effluent 
flow meter. Bio-solids are treated by aerobic digestion, and are land applied in accordance with Land 
Application Permit No. INLA000078. 
7 In a December 18, 2015 attachment to its November Monthly Report of Operations (“MRO”), ASU 
informed IDEM it began treating wastewater through the CH-3 WWTP on November 19, 2015. 
8 ASU’s response to DR 8-15. 
9 Information on the Willowbrook lift station (535 gallon per minute (“gpm”)) is from ASU’s response to 
45649-U DR 8-14 (See Attachment JTP-1) and ASU’s Emergency Response Guide, effective January 1, 
2015, submitted to IDEM under Agreed Order Case No. 2014-21924-W. 
10 See Attachment JTP-1 for ASU’s response to DR 8-14. ASU noted the Kimberley Estates Lift Station was 
for “emergency back-up only.” However, it continues to be in service pumping sewage to Carriage Estates. 
11 ASU’s Emergency Response Guide, effective January 1, 2015, submitted to IDEM under Agreed Order 
Case No. 2014-21924-W. The five 2015 lift stations were Big Oaks (now abandoned and retired on Aug. 31, 
2015 but remains in place), Copper Beech (now abandoned), Hawthorne Ridge (retired on Aug. 31, 2015 and 
removed), Kimberley Estates (currently active), and Willowbrook (currently active). 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 7 of 62 
 

Table 1 - Reported Sewer Diameters, Type and Length, Feet 

 
Sewer 
Size, 

Inches 

2015 
44676 

DR 5-2 
(all PVC) 

2015 
44676 

DR 12-3 (PVC, 
clay & truss) 

2022 
DR 8-15 

(clay pipe) 

2022 
DR 8-15 
(PVC) 

2022 
DR 8-15  

Total (clay 
& PVC) 

6 1,289 1,289 0 1,289 1,289 

8 151,010.5 176,092 14,779 176,072 190,851 

10 33,105.5 37,535 2,435 29,195 31,630 

12 26,798 24,042. 8,293 27,433 35,726 

14 7,562.5 21,168 4,225 0 4,225 

15 16,350.5 16,350.5 0 28,116 28,116 

18 10,600.5 16,136 0 29,643 29,643 

21 12,835 7,091 0 13,539 13,539 

24 453 229 0 453 453 

27 3,600 7,266 0 3,646 3,646 

30 2,412.5 2,412.5 0 2,643 2,643 

Total 266,017 309,611 29,732 309,386 339,118 

Miles 50.4 58.6 5.6 58.6 64.2 
 

II. KIMBERLEY ESTATES LIFT STATION SHOULD BE REMOVED 

Q: Was removal of the Kimberley Estates lift station addressed in recent cases? 1 
A: Yes. In Cause No. 44272, ASU requested, and the Commission granted preapproval 2 

for the Big 3 Sewer project (“Big 3”) to eliminate three lift stations including 3 

Kimberley Estates.12 4 

Q: Please describe the Kimberley Estates lift station. 5 
A: The Kimberley Estates lift station pumps wastewater from 456 single family 6 

 
12 The other two lift stations slated for removal under the Big 3 project were Big Oaks which ASU abandoned 
in 2015 but did not physically remove and Hawthorne Ridge which ASU removed in 2015. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 8 of 62 
 

residences in the older Hadley Moors and Kimberley Estates subdivisions to the 1 

gravity sewer system flowing southwest to Carriage Estates. 13 ASU reports the lift 2 

station, located on Morehouse Road in ASU’s northern sewer territory, was 3 

installed in the 1960s. This duplex lift station does not have standby power. 4 

Q: Have there been operating problems with the lift station? 5 
A: Yes. In 2014 and 2015, ASU reported three sanitary sewer overflows (“SSOs”) 6 

caused by a pump malfunction and power failures.14 In 2021 the lift station 7 

experienced periods when only one of the two pumps operated which may be a sign 8 

of pump, electrical or control issues.15 9 

Q: Why did ASU propose eliminating the Kimberley Estates lift Station? 10 
A: In 2012 under Cause No. 44272, ASU’s witness Beyer explained why ASU sought 11 

preapproval for the Big 3 Sewer project (“Big 3”) as follows: 12 

Q30. Why is ASU proposing the improvements included in the Big 3 Sewer 13 
Project at this time? 14 

A30. The existing lift stations are too old to fix and are maintenance issues 15 
for ASU and the existing sewer is an old line in a similar condition 16 
to the existing line along Klondike Road. All are in need of 17 
replacement facilities. If the lift stations are not replaced by gravity 18 
sewer, in addition to replacing the lift stations, approximately 8,000 19 
feet of forcemain [sic] would require replacement including land 20 
acquisition costs so that it would be located in its own utility 21 
easement.16 (Emphasis added by the OUCC) 22 

 
13 ASU’s response to DR 1-8, Cause No. 44272, 01/28/2013, listed 482 single family residential homes 
connected to the Kimberley Estates lift station from the following subdivisions: Big Oaks (26 homes), Hadley 
Moors (306 homes) and Kimberley Estates (150 homes). Wastewater from the 26 homes in the Big Oaks 
subdivision flows by gravity to the Big 3 Sewer and is conveyed to the County Home WWTP. 
14 ASU’s response to DR 5-23, Cause No. 44676, 11/30/2015. 
15 ASU’s responses to Cause No. 44676 S1 DR 17-3, 04/16/2021 and Cause No. 45649-U DR 2-7. Based on 
the OUCC’s review of pump run times listed on ASU’s 2021 Daily Activity Sheets, Pump No. 1 did not 
operate from March 2 to April 20 (51 days) and Pump No. 2 was not run from July 3 to August 31 (60 days). 
16 Beyer Case-in-chief Testimony, Cause No. 44272, - 12/19/2012, p. 10. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 9 of 62 
 

 
Q: Did the OUCC agree ASU should construct the Big 3 project? 1 
A: No. OUCC witness Mr. Larry McIntosh recommended against preapproval. He 2 

stated that building it would transfer 150,000 gpd from Carriage Estates to County 3 

Home, which was unneeded given ASU’s proposed Carriage Estates expansion. He 4 

testified the Big 3 project did not make economic sense to replace three lift stations 5 

with a gravity sewer because for the same $387,800 annual rate base return on the 6 

Big 3 project, ASU could build a new lift station every year. He also testified there 7 

may have been less expensive alternatives. Finally, he disagreed with ASU's 8 

inflated cost estimate for the Big 3 project.17 9 

Q: Did ASU agree with the OUCC’s position regarding flow removal and 10 
economic sense of the project? 11 

A: No. Mr. Beyer rebutted the OUCC’s position that the Big 3 project was unneeded 12 

by referencing his Direct testimony and noting it was in ASU’s Master Plan. He  13 

testified “First, flow removal from the Carriage Estates plant is not the purpose of 14 

the project” and “the purpose of the Big 3 is to replace lift stations.”18 (Emphasis 15 

added by the OUCC)  In rebuttal testimony, Mr. Beyer stated that if the Big 3 16 

project was not done, ASU would have to spend $2,482,450 replacing the three out 17 

of date lift stations, the three separate aged force mains (8,150 LF), and a 18 

deteriorated 2,400 LF gravity sewer along County Road North 50 West.19 Finally, 19 

Mr. Beyer pointed out that “in addition to replacing the three lift stations and 20 

 
17 Public’s Exhibit No. 1, Cause No. 44272 – 03/19/2013, pgs. 23-24. 
18 Timothy A. Beyer Rebuttal Testimony, Cause No. 44272, 04/09/2013, pgs. R-14 to R-16. 
19 Id., pgs. R-16 to R-17 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 10 of 62 
 

forcemains, the Big 3 provides a means to service the adjoining land it passes 1 

through, a benefit that simple replacement of the three lift stations and forcemains 2 

does not accomplish. This makes the Big 3 the best long-term solution for replacing 3 

these existing lift stations.”20 (Emphasis added by the OUCC) 4 

Q: Has ASU replaced the 2,400 LF deteriorated sewer along County Road North 5 
50 West mentioned above? 6 

A: No. The sewer along County Road North 50 West which serves the Shepherd Point 7 

subdivision remains in service. 8 

Q: Please summarize ASU’s argument in Cause No. 44272 that the Big 3 Sewer 9 
project should be preapproved. 10 

A: In its case-in-chief, ASU requested preapproval to spend $4,143,176 for a new 11 

gravity sewer so three lift stations could be removed to avoid spending $2,482,450 12 

for replacing the same three lift stations, force mains and deteriorated gravity sewer. 13 

Q: Did ASU obtain a Construction Permit from IDEM for the Big 3 project and 14 
elimination of the three lift stations? 15 

A: Yes. IDEM issued Construction Permit No. 20894 in 2014.21 In response to 16 

discovery, ASU reported that “the engineering plans and specifications submitted 17 

to IDEM for the Big Three Sewer Project by TBIRD Design Services Corporation 18 

was only for the gravity sewer line to replace the three (3) old lift stations and 19 

redirect the flow from two (2) of the lift stations from the Carriage Estates II 20 

W.W.T.P. to the County Home II W.W.T.P.”22 21 

 
20 Id., p. R-17. 
21 Construction Permit Approval No. 20892, for the Los Tres Grandes Sanitary Sewer, January 22, 2014, p. 
2 of 5. “The proposed project shall consist of approximately 4,870 feet of 21-inch diameter PVC ASTM F697 
sanitary sewer pipe and approximately 7,219 feet of 15-inch diameter PVC SDR26 (ASTM D3034) which 
will allow for the removal of three existing lift stations along the referenced project location.” 
22 ASU’s response to Cause No. 44676 DR 16-4, 01/04/2016 regarding the Big 3 design for future customers. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 11 of 62 
 

Q: Did the Commission preapprove the Big 3 project to eliminate the three lift 1 
stations? 2 

A: Yes. In Cause No. 44272, the Commission granted preapproval based on a 3 

Stipulation and Settlement Agreement between ASU and the OUCC agreeing that 4 

ASU’s three requested sewer projects should be approved up to the stipulated 5 

amounts.23 ASU’s request of $4,143,176 to construct 11,500 LF of new gravity 6 

sewers and retire and remove three lift stations including the Kimberley Estates lift 7 

station was decreased to $2,100,000. 8 

Q: In 2015, what did ASU report about Big 3 progress? 9 
A: In Cause No. 44676, ASU’s witness, Mr. Serowka, testified the Big 3 project was 10 

completed for $3.5 million and placed in service in August 2015.24, 25 He reported 11 

“it was completed to eliminate the lift stations that were too old to fix, to eliminate 12 

a sewer line that was in deteriorated condition, and to reroute flow from the existing 13 

Carriage Estates Plant to the County Home Wastewater Treatment Plant.”26 14 

(Emphasis added by the OUCC) I summarize ASU’s responses to 2015 discovery 15 

about lift station removals, in Table 2. 16 

 
23 Final Order, Cause No. 44272 -04/09/2014 including Exhibit B, Stipulation and Settlement Agreement 
(the "Sewer Projects Stipulation"), 01/14/2014. The three sewer projects and their preapproved amounts 
included the Klondike Road Sewer ($725,000), the Cumberland Road Sewer ($800,000) and the Big 3 Sewer 
($2,100,000). 
24 Edward J. Serowka Case-in-Chief Testimony, Cause No. 44676 – 09/04/2015, p. 10. The $3.5 million 
included ASU’s request to recover $1,080,448 in unsupported dewatering costs which was denied by the 
Commission and reduced to $100,000. 
25 Final Order, Cause No. 44676 – 11/30/2016, pgs. 27–28. In its 2016 Final Order, the Commission reduced 
the Big 3 project’s rate base addition. “Total inclusion in rate base should be limited to $2,351,074 for the 
Big 3 Project, which includes the $2,155 in capitalized expenses explained below. We also accept the plant 
retirements associated with this project of $59,182 proposed by the OUCC and not disputed by Petitioner.”  
26 Id., page 8. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 12 of 62 
 

Table 2 – 2015 Status of Lift Station Removals – Big 3 Sewer Project27 

Milestone Hawthorne Ridge 
Lift Station 

Big Oaks 
Lift Station 

Kimberley Estates 
Lift Station 

Big 3 in service August 3, 2015 

Taken out of service Sept. 4, 2015 Aug. 3, 2015  

Tied into Big 3 Sewer   Aug. 28, 2015 

Flow to Big 3 Sewer Sept. 4, 2015 Aug. 3, 2015 Nov. 16, 2015 

Lift Station removed 
and site restored 

Question was not 
asked – OUCC 
saw restored site. 

No. Date for completion of removal 
and site restoration is yet to be 
determined. 

Current Status (2022) Removed Remains but 
not in service 

Remains in service 

 
Q: What did ASU state about planning for the Big 3 project? 1 
A: In response to discovery, ASU stated “The parameters for the Big-3 Sewer Project 2 

were to remove three existing lift stations from service by providing a positive 3 

gravity sewer outlet.”28 (Emphasis added by the OUCC) ASU also stated, “ASU’s 4 

policy is to eliminate lift stations when economically possible.”29 In discovery, the 5 

OUCC asked ASU to explain the process and underlying cost assumptions it uses 6 

to determine what is “economically possible.” ASU responded (see below) with no 7 

details or cost assumptions. 8 

 
27 See Attachment JTP-2 for ASU’s responses about lift station removals and status, DR 4, Cause No. 44676, 
11/24/2015. 
28 See Attachment JTP-3 for ASU’s responses to DR 4-39, DR 4-40 and 4-43, Cause No. 44676, 11/24/2015 
and DR 11-39 and DR 11-40, Cause No. 44676, 12/14/2015. 
29 Id. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 13 of 62 
 

When ASU determines whether to replace a lift station with gravity 1 
sewers ASU takes into consideration many factors. Cost of operation i.e. 2 
electric power and maintenance are only a few of them. In addition ASU 3 
evaluates the risk of employees being called out at night to work on the 4 
lift station. ASU also takes into consideration customer complaints and 5 
interrupted service from power outages and mechanical breakdowns. 6 
ASU evaluates increased capacity to serve new areas not only adjacent to 7 
the lift station but the distance between lift stations and plants. 8 

 
Q: Can ASU conform to its stated policy to eliminate lift stations when 9 

economically possible for the Big 3 lift stations? 10 
A: Yes. ASU can easily meet its stated policy. It just needs to finish the work for which 11 

it has already been compensated. The Commission accepted ASU’s Big 3 project 12 

and preapproved rate base additions that were premised on ASU’s repeatedly 13 

stating it would remove three aged lift stations that were too old to fix and too costly 14 

to replace. By now, all three lift stations should be retired and physically removed. 15 

Q: Were lift station removals detailed on the plans for the Big 3 Sewer? 16 
A: Yes. Removal was listed as follows on Plan Sheet C102 in the design plans.30 17 

1. “Big Oaks Lift Station and associated appurtenances to be removed as 18 
directed by American Suburban Utilities” 19 

2. “Existing forcemain to be removed during sewer construction.”31 20 
3. “Big Oaks Lift Station and associated appurtenances to be removed as 21 

directed by American Suburban Utilities” 22 
4. “Existing Manhole / Wetwell to be removed, new outside drop structure 23 

(475) to be installed.”32 24 
5. “Kimberley Estates Lift Station and associated appurtenances to be 25 

removed as directed by American Suburban Utilities” 26 
(Emphasis added by the OUCC) 27 

 

 
30 ASU response to DR 11-11, Cause No. 44676, 12/04/2015. 
31 This note refers to the Big Oaks lift station force main. 
32 This note refers to the Kimberley Estates lift station wet well. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 14 of 62 
 

Q: What cost did ASU include in the Big 3 Sewer project for lift station removal? 1 
A: Specific costs were not identified in either Mr. Beyer’s Direct Testimony in Cause 2 

No. 44272 or in the Schedule of Values for First Time Development Corp.33, 34 3 

HWC Engineering listed lift station removal costs of approximately $30,000.35 For 4 

the Cumberland Sewer project, ASU stated the comparable Copper Beech lift 5 

station removal cost was $53,675.36 6 

Q: Of the three lift stations, how many has ASU removed from the ground? 7 
A: ASU has only removed Hawthorne Ridge (See Table 2). Big Oaks remains in place 8 

(out of service and without pumps) but Kimberley Estates operates daily. Based on 9 

my cursory visual review of ASU’s Daily Activity Sheets, the Kimberley Estates 10 

lift station continues in routine service, nearly ten years after ASU testified in late 11 

2012 that all three lift stations had to be replaced because they were too old to fix.37 12 

Q: What is the annual operating cost for the Kimberley Estates lift station? 13 
A: I estimate the 2021 annual operating costs at over $15,500, which include $9,500 14 

in annual labor for daily lift station checks and routine maintenance and $4,300 for 15 

2021 purchased power costs.38 The balance of operating costs is for parts, pulling 16 

and cleaning pumps and floats, electrical and controls work, and office labor to pay 17 

 
33 Timothy A. Beyer Case-in-Chief Testimony, Exhibit TAB-3, Cause No. 44272 - 12/19/2012. 
34 FTDC Schedule of Values, ASU’s response to DR 4-6 (b), Cause No. 44676 - 11/24/2015. 
35 Edward J. Serowka Case-in-Chief Testimony, Attachment EJS-3, Cause No. 44676 - 09/04/2015, pgs. 7-
9. 
36 ASU’s supplemental response to DR 12-5. See Attachment JTP-4 
37 ASU’s responses to DR 5-9, DR 11-8, and DR 17-3, Cause No. 44676 S1 and DR 2-7, Cause No. 45649-
U. 
38 ASU’s 2020 General Ledger showed 2020 purchased power of $4,177 for Tipmont REMC 32505 electric 
account for the Kimberley Estates lift station, 4250 Morehouse Rd, West Lafayette. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 15 of 62 
 

electric bills and parts invoices and to place parts orders.39 1 

Q: What would be the capital cost to replace the Kimberley Estates lift station? 2 
A: In its 2013 rebuttal under Cause No. 44272, ASU’s witness Beyer estimated the 3 

replacement of both the Big Oaks and Kimberley Estates lift stations and force 4 

mains would cost $1,506,250.40 He presented the high-cost estimates to support 5 

Commission preapproval for the Big 3 Sewer that would retire three lift stations. 6 

  I estimated the 2023 cost to replace only the Kimberley Estates lift station 7 

and 153 LF of force main using Mr. Beyers 2013 cost estimate presented in Cause 8 

No. 44272 and updated to 2023 dollars. My estimated current cost to replace the 9 

Kimberley Estates lift station is approximately $800,000. See Attachment JTP-5. 10 

Q: Were lift station removals included in the Big 3 project costs that were added 11 
to ASU’s rate base under Cause No. 44676 in 2016? 12 

A: Yes. The Big 3 project funded the removal of all three lift stations. ASU did not 13 

provide any testimony contradicting the stated purpose of the Big Three Project 14 

was to eliminate three too old to fix lift stations. The Commission also directed 15 

ASU to record Utility Plant in Service (“UPIS”) retirements of $59,182 for the Big 16 

Oaks ($2,112), Kimberley Estates ($22,960) and Hawthorne Ridge ($34,110) lift 17 

stations.41 I understand these accounting retirements were made but in 2017, ASU 18 

reversed the Kimberley Estates retirement in this case by returning $22,960 to rate 19 

base.42 20 

 
39 See JTP-5 for details on annual operating costs and updated replacement costs based on ASU’s 2013 
replacement cost estimate for the Kimberley Estates lift station. 
40 Timothy A. Beyer Rebuttal Testimony, Exhibit TAB-R3, Cause No. 44272 – 04/09/2013. 
41 Public’s Exhibit No. 1, Cause No. 44676 – 01/13/2016, p. 22. 
42 2017 IURC Annual Report, page S-3(c). 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 16 of 62 
 

Q: Did ASU inform IDEM that it had removed the Kimberley Estates lift station 1 
from service? 2 

A: Yes. In its November 2015 Monthly Report of Operation (“MRO”) for the County 3 

Home plant, ASU reported “The Kimberly Lift Station was removed from service 4 

and approximately 150,000 GPD of sewage was diverted from the Carriage Estates 5 

II Plant to the County Home III Plant.”43 (Emphasis added by the OUCC) 6 

ASU also stated in its Emergency Response Guide that “Three (3) older lift 7 

stations do not have a standby generator” but that “These three (3) lift stations will 8 

be removed from service by the end of 2015.”44 9 

Q: Did ASU inform the IURC it was retaining the Kimberley Estates lift station? 10 
A: Through its 2015 IURC Annual Report, ASU noted “The Big 3 sewer project was 11 

originally designed to take out 3 existing lift stations. After completing the Big 3 12 

project we determined that it would be useful to leave the Kimberly Estates lift 13 

station in service so that flow could be diverted to CE WWTP if needed.”45 14 

(Emphasis added by the OUCC) ASU provided no information or analysis about 15 

the usefulness or cost of retaining this lift station. FTDC / ASU has so far also 16 

avoided incurring lift station demolition costs (Big Oaks and Kimberley Estates). 17 

Q: Is it accurate that Kimberley Estates lift station is used “only if needed?” 18 
A: No. Normal practice is exactly the opposite. Based on my review of ASU’s Daily 19 

Activity Sheets, ASU operates the Kimberley Estates lift station every day and 20 

 
43 See Attachment JTP-6 for ASU’s December 18, 2015 note to IDEM regarding the Kimberley Estates lift 
station removal from service. 
44 Emergency Response Guide, Section 6. B. Facility Vulnerability Assessment and Improvements 
Identification for Collection System, page 6-B-1. ASU was required to develop and submitted the Emergency 
Response Guide to IDEM on December 16, 2014 due to Agreed Order Case No. 2014- 21924 -W: 
45 2015 IURC Annual Report, page E-2 submitted to the IURC on May 3, 2016. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 17 of 62 
 

rarely routes flow to the Big 3 Sewer. One rare occasion that ASU directed sewage 1 

to County Home was during Carriage Estates’ January 11, 2020 sanitary sewer 2 

overflow (“SSO”).46 To end the SSO, ASU reported it “Added a 2nd 6” pump and 3 

pulled plug at Kimberly which sent flow to CH3.”47 4 

Q: What is your recommendation regarding the two remaining lift stations? 5 
A: Physical removal of both lift stations is long overdue. It was to have been done 6 

seven years ago in 2015 when the expenditure for the Big 3 project was approved. 7 

Continued operation of the Kimberley Estates lift station is “unnecessary and 8 

wasteful.” I recommend the Commission direct ASU to finally retire the Kimberley 9 

Estates lift station from service and to physically remove the Big Oaks wet well 10 

and the Kimberley Estates lift station pumps, electrical system, controls, and wet 11 

well at no additional cost to ratepayers. Removal was included in IDEM 12 

Construction Permit No. 20894. Removal costs were included in the Big 3 13 

preapproval under Cause No. 44272 and were part of the Big 3 rate base additions 14 

in 2016 under Cause No. 44676. However, ASU and First Time Development never 15 

finished the removal work or prepared Record Drawings. Removal is needed today 16 

to prevent ratepayers from having to also pay in the future to replace the Kimberley 17 

Estates lift station and force main.48 18 

 

 
46 ASU estimated the six-hour SSO at Carriage Estates spilled 45,000 gallons of raw sewage. 
47 See Attachment JTP-14, page 11 of 11 for the Bypass/Overflow Incident report submitted to IDEM, 
Public’s Exhibit No. 2, Cause No. 44676 S1 – 02/24/2021. 
48 See Attachment JTP-5 for details on annual operating costs and updated replacement costs based on ASU’s 
2013 replacement cost estimate for the Kimberley Estates lift station. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 18 of 62 
 

Q: How much is the Big 3 Sewer used? 1 
A: The Big 3 Sewer has low utilization because the majority of flow that was to flow 2 

through it is still pumped to Carriage Estates by the Kimberley Estates lift station. 3 

Q: How many new customers have connected to the Big 3 Sewer since it was put 4 
in service in August 2015? 5 

A: It appears ASU has added one new customer – The Whittaker Inn on West County 6 

Road 500 North near the County Home WWTP. 7 

Q: How much gravity flow (no pumping needed) did ASU estimate would be 8 
conveyed to County Home by the Big 3 project? 9 

A: In 2015, Mr. Serowka testified there had been an immediate benefit from placing 10 

the Big 3 Sewer in service because “ASU will now be able to divert 150,000 gallons 11 

per day of flow from the Carriage Estates Plant to the County Home Plant.”49, 50 In 12 

discovery, ASU also stated that reducing flow to Carriage Estates and adding this 13 

flow to County Home would have minimal impact on either plant. ASU noted 14 

County Home’s available capacity was 900,000 gallons/day and therefore the 15 

additional flow routed to County Home via the Big 3 sewer was acceptable.51 16 

Q: What is the capacity of the Big 3 Sewer? 17 
A: In response to Cause No. 44676 discovery, ASU’s engineer Mr. Serowka calculated 18 

the capacities in million gallons per day (MGD) for the Big 3 Sewer’s 15-inch and 19 

21-inch segments at 2.0 MGD and 3.8 MGD respectively.52  20 

 
49 Edward J. Serowka Case-in-Chief Testimony, Cause No. 44676 - 09/04/2015 p. 13. 
50 ASU’s response to DR 1-8, Cause No. 44272 – 01/28/2013. ASU had previously estimated the Big 3 Sewer 
project could divert 150,000 gpd from Carriage Estates to County Home calculated as 482 single family 
homes times 310 gallons per day per home. 
51 Id. 
52 ASU’s response to DR 11-38 about the Big 3 Sewer design capacity, Cause No. 44676 – 12/04/2015. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 19 of 62 
 

Q: What is the current flow conveyed to County Home via the Big 3 Sewer? 1 
A: I estimate current sanitary flows through the 15-inch and 21-inch segments are 2 

below 20,000 gpd and 30,000 gpd respectively which are 1% or lower of the Big 3 3 

Sewer’s carrying capacities.53 This confirms the Big 3 Sewer has low utilization 4 

and could accept all sewage from the Hadley Moors and Kimberley Estates 5 

subdivisions as intended. 6 

III. RELOCATION OF ASU SEWER ASSETS DUE TO THE 

MOREHOUSE ROAD RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT 

Q: Why are you discussing the Morehouse Road Reconstruction project? 7 
A: This road project affects ASU’s sewers and Kimberley Estates lift station and force 8 

main because they conflict with the road project scheduled for construction in 2024 9 

and 2025. ASU may be relocating the force main even though both the lift station 10 

and force main were to have been retired in 2015 as part of the Big 3 Sewer project. 11 

Q: Please describe the Morehouse Road Reconstruction project. 12 
A: This INDOT project will reconstruct Morehouse Road with roundabouts, center 13 

turn lane, curbs, and stormwater inlets and storm sewers.54 ASU’s collection system 14 

assets along the road conflict with the road improvements and ASU must relocate 15 

its assets that will remain in service. These assets include the gravity sanitary sewer 16 

from the Kimberley Estates subdivision flowing north to the Kimberley Estates lift 17 

 
53 Calculated as 59 homes (Big Oaks and Lake Villa subdivisions plus homes along Morehouse Road) times 
310 gpd per home equals 18,290 gpd, rounded up to 20,000 gpd for the 15-inch segment. For the 21-inch 
segment, add 24 homes from the Hawthorne Ridge subdivision times 310 gpd plus the Whittaker Inn flows 
equals less than 30,000 gpd. 
54 According to Mike Spencer with the Tippecanoe County Highway Department, this INDOT funded project 
widens Morehouse Rd. from a two-lane rural to a three-lane urban roadway. Phase 1 US 52 Bid letting is 
November 2023 with 2024 construction. Phase 2 Bid letting is November 2024 with 2025 construction. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 20 of 62 
 

station, a 3,625 LF 10” force main (various reported pipe diameters and pipe types) 1 

from the lift station south along the west side of Morehouse Road to a manhole at 2 

Country Squire Ct. (south entrance), the gravity sewer serving the Soleado Vista 3 

subdivision, and gravity sewers in the vicinity of US 52.55 Because ASU’s sanitary 4 

sewers and lift station force main are located within the right-of-way instead of in 5 

permanent easements ASU ratepayers will have to fund the relocation costs. 6 

Q: How did the OUCC learn about the Morehouse Road project? 7 
A: ASU did not provide any information about this project in its Small U filing. In 8 

response to OUCC discovery about 2020 engineering expenses, ASU included a 9 

$10,953 one-page invoice from Vester and Associates, Inc. for design and 10 

construction staking of the Morehouse Road Sanitary Sewer Relocation project. 56 11 

I contacted the Tippecanoe County Highway Department (“TCHD”) regarding the 12 

project, schedule, and ASU’s sewer relocation plans. Since they are public 13 

documents, TCHD provided a Review Set of the Construction Plans (for right-of-14 

way purposes) prepared by ASU’s consultant TBird Design Services Corp.. 57 15 

Q: What is ASU proposing for its sewer assets along Morehouse Road? 16 
A: Based on my review of the Construction Plans, ASU has designed new 10-inch 17 

diameter PVC gravity sewers located east of and outside the road project limits in 18 

new permanent easements.58 Instead of its current flow north (where it ties into the 19 

 
55 The routing of the gravity sewers serving the Soleado Vista subdivision is unknown. These sewers were 
not shown on the right-of-way plans provided to the OUCC 
56 Attachment DR 1-12, p. 45 of 51 provided in ASU’s response to DR 1-12. 
57 ASU provided the same drawings in response to DR 12-4 (b) that the OUCC received from the TCHD. 
58 Construction Plans for the Morehouse Road Sanitary Sewer project, TBird Design Services Corporation, 
November 15, 2021 (17 sheets). 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 21 of 62 
 

Big 3 Sewer through the Kimberley Estates lift station), ASU’s proposed new 1 

gravity sewer from Kimberley Estates subdivision flows south and connects to the 2 

Soleado Vista subdivision gravity sewer that flows west across Morehouse Road. 3 

This proposed change, if allowed to proceed, will require pumping to Carriage 4 

Estates from 456 homes in the Hadley Moors and Kimberley Estates subdivisions 5 

that should flow by gravity via the Big 3 Sewer to County Home.59  6 

It appears ASU intends to keep the existing Kimberley Estates lift station in 7 

service. The TBird plans do not call out a replacement lift station but do show a 8 

new 153 LF 6-inch force main south from the existing Kimberley Estates lift station 9 

to a new manhole on the east side of Morehouse Road. This new force main 10 

confirms ASU intends to keep the Kimberley Estates lift station in service which 11 

eventually requires capital investment to either rehabilitate or replace the lift 12 

station. ASU’s proposed lift station plan directly contradicts its previous testimony 13 

in 2012, 2013 and 2015 that the lift station was “too old to fix”, a maintenance 14 

issue, and costly to replace. 15 

Q: Does this plan to keep Kimberley Estates conform with the service areas ASU 16 
delineated for the County Home and Carriage Estates treatment plants? 17 

A: No. In response to previous discovery, ASU provided maps showing the service 18 

areas for each treatment plant before and after the Big 3 Sewer project completion. 19 

Both the Hadley Moors and Kimberley Estates subdivision are part of the County 20 

Home service area.60 There are to be no lift stations in the County Home service 21 

 
59 The new sewer is also proposed to be installed five to ten feet deeper south of Mason Dixon Drive. 
60 See Attachment JTP-7 for ASU’s responses to DR 17-2 and DR 17-3, Cause No. 44676, 02/17/2016. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 22 of 62 
 

area and only one lift station (Willowbrook) in the Carriage Estates service area. 1 

Q: Do you agree with ASU’s intent to keep the Kimberley Estates lift station in 2 
service and to redirect flows south and away from the Big 3 Sewer and County 3 
Home WWTP? 4 

A: No. It is not prudent or reasonable to incur additional capital costs beyond those 5 

already incurred for the Big 3 Sewer just to preserve ASU’s now preferred way to 6 

route Hadley Moors and Kimberley Estates subdivisions sewage to Carriage 7 

Estates. ASU rebutted the OUCC’s testimony in Cause No. 44272 that there were 8 

lower cost alternatives to building the Big 3 project such as consolidating the Big 9 

Oaks and Kimberley Estates lift stations.61 The OUCC’s consolidation idea would 10 

have minimized replacement costs and reduced at least two-thirds of the Big 3 11 

Sewer length and cost.62 Ratepayers funded the Big 3 Sewer and lift station 12 

removals in 2016 and these subdivisions’ sewage should flow to County Home. 13 

Ratepayers will be adversely affected if ASU continues incurring unnecessary and 14 

wasteful lift station O&M costs. These costs can be and should be immediately 15 

eliminated by retiring the Kimberley Estates lift station. Furthermore, according to 16 

ASU’s testimony in Cause Nos. 44272 and 44676, if the Big 3 Sewer would have 17 

been disallowed, ASU would have had to replace the Kimberley Estates lift station 18 

at considerable cost. 19 

 

 
61 Public’s Exhibit No. 1, Cause No. 44272 – 03/09/2013, pgs. 22-24. 
62 Eliminating the portion of the Big 3 Sewer from the Kimberley Estates lift station at Survey Station 
115+69.81 (San-1) (Manhole 475) to the tie in point with the Hawthorne Ridge sewer at Survey Station 
34+23.77 (SAN-1) (Manhole 345) would have eliminated 8,416 LF of 12,093 total LF or 67% of the project 
length. The sewer length that could have been eliminated is calculated as 11,569.81 minus 3,423.77 equals 
8,146.04 feet. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 23 of 62 
 

Q: What are the options for conveying and treating flows from the Hadley Moors 1 
and Kimberley Estates subdivisions? 2 

A: There are two options: 3 

1. Gravity flow through the Big 3 Sewer to County Home WWTP Convey sewage by 4 

gravity (no pumping) via the Big 3 Sewer to County Home as designed. This was 5 

the preapproved and IDEM permitted option that was placed in service in 2015. 6 

2. Kimberley Estates lift station pumping to Carriage Estates WWTP Convey the 7 

sewage by pumping through Kimberley Estates lift station to Carriage Estates. ASU 8 

testified in Cause Nos. 44272 and 44676 that the lift station was too old to fix, a 9 

maintenance issue, and costly to replace. This option requires annual O&M 10 

expenses and another capital project to replace the Kimberley Estates lift station. 11 

None of these costs exist with Option 1. 12 

Q: What is the lowest cost option for conveying sewage from these subdivisions to 13 
a treatment plant? 14 

A: Option 1 is the lowest cost option since there are no operating and maintenance 15 

(“O&M”) costs (only periodic sewer cleaning / inspections) and it avoids replacing 16 

the Kimberley Estates lift station. There is no pump maintenance, purchased power, 17 

parts and operating labor to check and maintain the lift station. It relies only on 18 

gravity flows via the newest and shortest direct route to treatment. It eliminates 19 

future SSOs caused by lift station power failures and pump malfunctions. 20 

I prepared a 30-year Life Cycle Cost Analysis (“LCCA”) comparing the 21 

two options. Option 1’s present value was zero. Option 2’s present value was $1.1 22 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 24 of 62 
 

million. 63  This confirms my earlier recommendation that the Commission order 1 

ASU to finish the Big 3 project by finally retiring the Kimberley Estates lift station 2 

and physically removing both the Big Oaks and Kimberley Estates in favor of the 3 

lowest cost and best option of gravity flow via the Big 3 Sewer to County Home. 4 

Q: What is your recommendation regarding ASU’s preliminary relocation plans 5 
for sewer assets along Morehouse Road? 6 

A: I recommend ASU drop plans to continue operating the Kimberley Estates lift 7 

station and install a replacement force main. I also recommend that the relocated 8 

sewer for Kimberley Estates subdivision and possibly the Soleado subdivision be 9 

routed north to the Big 3 Sewer for conveyance to and treatment at County Home. 10 

IV. NEED FOR BIG 3 SEWER RECORD DRAWINGS 

Q: Has ASU prepared Record Drawings for the Big 3 Sewer project? 11 
A: No. ASU has not documented construction changes. In 2015 discovery, ASU stated 12 

the Record Drawings (“As-Builts”) were not yet prepared but would be created in 13 

2016.64 The OUCC followed up to determine whether ASU completed the Big 3 14 

Record Drawings. In discovery, ASU provided a set of 17 scanned design drawings, 15 

dated March 13, 2014, that it purports are the Big 3 Record Drawings.65 They are 16 

not. The Title Sheet indicates there should be 30 drawings. There is no label 17 

 
63 See Attachment JTP-5 for details on annual operating costs, replacement costs based on ASU’s 2013 
replacement estimate for the Kimberley Estates lift station (updated for 2022 dollars), and a Life Cycle Cost 
Analysis comparing Options 1 and 2. For purposes of the LCCA, the difference in sewer maintenance costs 
and treatment costs between the Options was assumed to be negligible. 
64 ASU’s responses to DR 11-17 to DR 11-20 regarding Big 3 Sewer project Record Drawings, Cause No. 
44676 – 11/24/2015. 
65 ASU’s response to DR 8-7, 03/11/2022. The 17 scanned drawings show torn paper edges and may be some 
of the drawings used in the field during construction.  



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 25 of 62 
 

marking these as “Record Drawings” or “As-Builts”, no date when the drawings 1 

were certified, and no engineer’s stamp. Clearly, a set of drawings dated March 13, 2 

2014 do not reflect a project that wasn’t completed until 2015. 3 

ASU’s purported Record Drawings do not have any notations of actual 4 

surveyed manhole locations, pipe lengths, invert elevations, or rim elevations.66 All 5 

sewer segment and manhole information on both the purported Record Drawings 6 

and design drawings matches exactly. Not one variation. It is extremely unlikely a 7 

design would match exactly to actual construction. In contrast, Record Drawings 8 

for the Klondike Road Sanitary Sewer project were dated, stamped by an engineer, 9 

and certified as “As-Built” drawings. They also listed corrections to nearly every 10 

pipe length and elevation.67 One known missing major change for the Big 3 11 

drawings is ASU’s lowering of the sewer (SAN-2) from the former Hawthorne 12 

Ridge lift station site to connecting Big 3 Manhole No. 345. ASU reported it 13 

lowered this sewer 2 feet, yet the drawings do not reflect this change as the sewer 14 

shown as constructed exactly matches the sewer as originally designed.68 15 

The OUCC has previously testified about ASU’s failure to prepare Record 16 

Drawings for its projects including the Carriage Estates expansions (Cause No. 17 

 
66 There is a handwritten note at MH 440 which reads: “1 PIPE OUT 7-MAY-15.” 
67 ASU’s response to DR 8-8, 03/11/2022 providing the Klondike Road Sanitary Sewer Project Record 
Drawings, dated January 12, 2017. Final Completion was not until August 24, 2017. Record Drawings are 
made after all work is completed and the project has reached Final Completion. Typically, prior to submitting 
request for final payment, the Contractor is required to submit the final Project Record Documents to the 
Engineer and secure his approval. 
68 ASU’s responses to DR 11-19, Cause No. 44676 – 12/14/2015 asking if FTDC made field changes 
during construction that altered the Big-3 Sewer as designed by TBIRD and approved by IDEM in 2014 
under Permit Approval No. 20892. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 26 of 62 
 

44676 S1) and the Howard County Utilities WWTP (Cause No. 45360). 1 

Q: What is your recommendation regarding Big 3 Record Drawings? 2 
A: I recommend the Commission order ASU to hire an independent third-party 3 

engineer / surveyor at no additional cost to ratepayers to produce accurate Record 4 

Drawings because ASU has been unwilling or unable to do so, either by ignoring 5 

project standards to document changes as they occurred because of ineffective 6 

project management or simply for ASU to reduce project costs. Lack of Record 7 

Drawings may indicate the constructed sewer does not meet the designed plan and 8 

profile (slopes / invert elevations). Inaccurate Record Drawings hinders hydraulic 9 

analysis of the sewer. I recommend the cost to finally complete the Record 10 

Drawings be borne by ASU and not ratepayers. Record Drawings are important for 11 

asset management. The best time to complete them is now. They are long overdue. 12 

The field mark-ups of the design drawings should have been procured by ASU from 13 

its affiliate to document what FTDC constructed. Mr. Lods, as sole owner of both 14 

ASU and FTDC, is in the best position for Record Drawings preparation as he or 15 

staff under his direct supervision should have all design drawings, permits, material 16 

invoices, shop drawings, and knowledge about field changes. 17 

V. TREE MITIGATION FOR THE BIG 3 SEWER PROJECT 

Q: ASU paid two invoices to Williams Creek Management Corporation during 18 
the 2020 test year. What services were provided? 19 

A: It appears the work was for wetland and forested floodway tree mitigation for the 20 

Big 3 Sewer project which included phased maintenance, preservation, monitoring 21 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 27 of 62 
 

and reporting of previous tree/shrub plantings.69 1 

Q: Please describe the Big 3 Sewer’s tree mitigation work. 2 
A: ASU chose to build the Big 3 Sewer in the floodway and floodplain of the Hadley 3 

Lake Legal Drain, Cole Ditch, and an unnamed tributary of Cole Ditch. Due to site 4 

clearing and construction that disturbed wetlands and the floodway by removing 5 

trees and vegetation, ASU prepared and implemented a restoration plan.70 6 

Q: Did ASU discuss wetlands restoration in the Cause No. 44272 preapproval case 7 
or the Cause No. 44676 rate case? 8 

A: No. ASU did not discuss wetlands in its case-in-chief or rebuttal testimonies. 9 

Q: Was wetland restoration part of the Big 3 Sewer project construction? 10 
A: Yes. The restoration work was called out on the design drawings.71 11 

Q: What cost did ASU include in the Big 3 Sewer project for tree mitigation? 12 
A: Specific costs were not identified in either Mr. Beyer’s testimony in Cause No. 13 

44272 or in the Schedule of Values for First Time Development Corp.72, 73 HWC 14 

Engineering included $120,000 restoration work and wetland planting composed 15 

of Seeding, Blanket and Restoration (undistributed) at $100,000) and a wetland 16 

 
69 https://www.williamscreekmgt.com/our-history/ From its website, Williams Creek states it specializes in 
natural resource construction management services and consultation including installation, construction 
management, and preservation. 
70 ASU received a US Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 Permit (Nationwide Permit #12 – Utility Line 
Crossings) on Nov. 13, 2013, and an Indiana Department of Natural Resources Construction in a Floodway 
Permit on Feb. 17, 2014. 
71 ASU response to DR 11-11, Cause No. 44676 – 12/14/2015. Design drawings for Los Tres Grandes Sewer 
(i.e., Big 3) project, dated Dec. 19, 2013 included the following note to the Contractor: “For planting 
requirements within wetland and floodway areas refer to Restoration Plan by AquaTerra Consulting, Inc.” 
72 Timothy A. Beyer Case-in-Chief Testimony and Exhibit TAB-3, Cause No. 44272 – 12/19/2012 
73 ASU’s response to DR 4-6 (b), Cause No. 44676 - 11/24/2015. First Time Development Corp. Schedule 
of Values for the Big 3 Sewer project 

https://www.williamscreekmgt.com/our-history/


Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 28 of 62 
 

planting at $20,000.74 1 

Q: What is your recommendation regarding the Williams Creek invoices? 2 
A: I recommend disallowing ASU’s inclusion as a recurring operating expense the 3 

Williams Creek invoices totaling $9,560. Because these charges are not for 4 

engineering on the Big 3 project but rather were for construction that falls under 5 

the Big 3 Contractor’s (FTDC) obligations (tree plantings, site restoration, and 6 

maintenance and monitoring of the plantings), these expenses should be considered 7 

a capital expense and in Cause No. 44676, the Commission has already allowed 8 

inclusion of $2,351,074 in rate base for the Big 3 Project.75 9 

VI. PREAPPROVED CUMBERLAND ROAD PROJECT76 

Q: Please describe ASU’s Cumberland Road Project. 10 
A: In Cause No. 44272 (2012), ASU sought $1,969,311 in preapproval for the 11 

Cumberland Road project.77 ASU proposed eliminating its temporary Copper 12 

Beech lift station (believed by the OUCC to have been installed in the 2000s) and 13 

 
74 Edward J. Serowka Case-in-Chief Testimony, Attachment EJS-3, Cause No. 44676 – 09/04/2015, pgs. 7-
9. Seeding, Blanket and Restoration was Contract Item No. 26. Wetland Planting was Contract Item No. 27. 
75 Final Order, Cause No. 44676 – 11/30/2016, p. 28. The $2,351,074 rate base addition included construction 
($2,100,000 preapproved amount), reasonable dewatering costs ($100,000), easement acquisition costs 
($148,918), and $2,115 in capitalized expenses. 
76 The project should have been identified as the Cumberland Avenue project. 
77 Timothy A. Beyer Case-in-Chief Testimony including Exhibit TAB-2, Cause No. 44272 – 12/19/2012 pgs. 
6-9. ASU proposed a new 5,027 LF gravity sewer consisting of 1,883 LF of 15-inch and 3,144 LF 18-inch 
PVC gravity sewers that would discharge to the 18-inch interceptor sewer at Klondike Road. The project 
included 14 manholes. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 29 of 62 
 

force main constructed in 2011.78 ASU stated the project was needed due to 1 

capacity issues in the downstream 12-inch sewer where the force main 2 

discharged.79 The OUCC opposed it as unneeded at the time, proposed two 3 

alternatives with possible lower costs and recommended ASU prepare a Sewer 4 

Master Plan.80 5 

Based on ASU’s Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (“Sewer Projects 6 

Stipulation”) with the OUCC, the Commission preapproved the Cumberland Road 7 

project in 2014 for up to $800,000 for construction only (inclusive of AFUDC).81 8 

Rate base inclusion for dewatering, easement acquisition and engineering costs in 9 

future rate cases would be addressed as other rate base additions that have not been 10 

preapproved.82 The Commission also ordered ASU to notify the Commission and 11 

the OUCC of the actual cost of each completed improvements once they were in 12 

service.83 ASU planned to begin construction in late 2014 following the Klondike 13 

Road project completion construction expected to take 9-12 months to complete.84 14 

 
78 ASU constructed the 5,800 LF 12-inch force main from the temporary Copper Beech lift station (previously 
named the McCormick Road Lift Station (“MRLS”)) during a sanitary sewer relocation caused by INDOT’s 
U.S. 231 Bypass project in 2011. ASU did not list the Copper Beech lift station and force main project on its 
Annual IURC Reports. Design plans by TBird Design Services Corp. for the Sanitary Sewer Relocation are 
dated November 3, 2010. 
79 Timothy A. Beyer Case-in-Chief Testimony, Cause No. 44272 – 12/19/2012, pgs. 11-12. 
80 Public’s Exhibit No. 1, Cause No. 44272 – 03/19/2013, pgs. 20-22. 
81 Final Order, Cause No. 44272 – 04/09/2014, p. 15 and Exhibit B – Stipulation and Settlement Agreement 
(“Sewer Projects Stipulation”) - 01/14/2014, pgs. 2-3 
82 Final Order, Cause No. 44272 – 04/09/2014, p. 15 
83 Id., p. 16 
84 Id., p. 12 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 30 of 62 
 

Q: When did ASU complete the Cumberland Road project? 1 
A: ASU reported Substantial Completion occurred November 13, 2020, and Final 2 

Completion was November 19, 2020.85 Completion occurred five years after the 3 

2015 anticipated completion date. 4 

Q: Why was construction delayed? 5 
A: In its Small U filing, ASU did not discuss the Cumberland Road project or its five-6 

year delay. In response to previous discovery in Cause No. 44676 asking why ASU 7 

constructed the Big 3 Sewer out of sequence with the other two sewer projects, 8 

ASU noted the following about the Cumberland Road project. 9 

The developer who was planning to connect to the Cumberland Sewer 10 
Line decided not to move forward on his development and as a result, 11 
this sewer project was delayed to an unknown future date.86 12 

 
Q: Which development was to be served by the Cumberland Road Sewer? 13 
A: ASU did not identify the development. Based on ASU’s response to DR 17-1 in 14 

Cause No. 44676, it appears that the Cumberland Road project should have been 15 

considered a main extension. Instead in Cause No. 44272. ASU asserted the new 16 

sewer was needed to eliminate a lift station and resolve a downstream capacity issue 17 

caused by the temporary Copper Beech lift station and force main. 18 

Q: Did ASU notify the IURC and the OUCC of the Cumberland Road project’s 19 
actual costs and that it was in service, as required by the Final Order in Cause 20 
No. 44272? 21 

A: No. 22 

 
85 ASU’s response to DR 8-9. Substantial Completion is when a project is essentially complete and can be 
turned over to the owner for beneficial use for its intended purpose. Only minor “punch list” items remain to 
be completed. Final Completion is when all work has been completed, the site has been restored, the 
Contractor has demobilized, and the Contractor has submitted the Record Drawings to the Owner. 
86 ASU’s response to, DR 17-1, Cause No. 44676 - 02/17/2016. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 31 of 62 
 

Q: Did the Cumberland Road project cost exceed the preapproved amount? 1 
A: Yes. ASU did not identify this project or its cost in this Small-U filing. In informal 2 

discovery asking about asset additions above $100,000, ASU reported the project 3 

cost $1,368,154.58.87 In response to DR 5-26, ASU added the same cost as paid to 4 

Atlas Excavating, Inc. (“Atlas”) to ASU’s Asset Register on August 1, 2020. 5 

Q: Is the August 1, 2020 in service date in ASU’s Asset Register correct? 6 
A: No. ASU’s recording of the full project cost on August 1, 2020 is incorrect. This 7 

date predates both the Substantial and Final Completion dates and is contradicted 8 

by Atlas’ Pay Applications. Project work began in November 2019 but appears to 9 

have stopped after March 2020 (Atlas Pay Application No. 5) at which point only 10 

54% of the total sewer length had been installed.88 Work resumed in August 2020 11 

(Pay Application No. 6). From April 1st to August 31st Atlas installed only 128 LF 12 

of sewer. Construction was completed by November 2020 (Pay Application No. 8). 13 

Q: What caused Atlas to stop work? 14 
A: It appears the work stoppage was from a dispute with the landowner over Atlas 15 

excavating outside the sewer’s permanent easement into the temporary easement. 16 

This led to West Ridge’s claim that excavation by Atlas affected soil conditions 17 

under West Ridge’s planned apartments. The OUCC learned of this issue when 18 

ASU provided a copy of a $100,000 Mutual Release and Settlement Agreement in 19 

 
87 ASU’s response to informal discovery under Cause No. 45649-U seeking a list of asset additions valued 
above $100,000 – 12/20/2021. 
88 See Attachment JTP-8 for the Atlas Excavating contract and Pay Applications provided in response to DR 
8-32 and DR 8-33 and other invoices for the Cumberland Road project provided through informal discovery. 
Atlas Excavating’s Pay Application No. 5 (for work through March 30, 2020) indicated 2,178 LF of the 4,051 
LF total had been installed or 54%. In addition, eight of twelve manholes were completed  



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 32 of 62 
 

response to informal discovery. The Settlement, between West Ridge Apartments 1 

LLC ("West Ridge"), Atlas Excavating, Inc. and ASU states: “Atlas performed 2 

work as a subcontractor for ASU at West Ridge's property” and “A dispute has 3 

arisen between the parties related to the work performed to install sewer utilities at 4 

the Real Estate (the "Work").”89 I understand that ASU made the $100,000 5 

Settlement payment to West Ridge. 6 

Q: Is ASU’s $100,000 Settlement payment to West Ridge included in the 7 
$1,368,154.58 Cumberland Road project cost listed in the 2020 Asset Register? 8 

A: Yes. 9 

Q: Did ASU or Atlas file a claim with their insurance carrier? 10 
A: No. ASU reported that neither ASU nor Atlas filed a claim with their insurance 11 

companies for the alleged damage caused by ASU’s or Atlas’ actions or negligence 12 

to West Ridge Apartments, LLC property.90 13 

Q: Should ratepayers fund the $100,000 Settlement to West Ridge? 14 
A: No. The Settlement should have been paid through a claim with Atlas Excavating’s 15 

insurance or with ASU’s insurance. Ratepayers already pay through rates for ASU 16 

to maintain insurance coverage and for Atlas’ insurance coverage as an imbedded 17 

cost in the construction contract. Ratepayers should not then be directly responsible 18 

for also paying the $100,000 Settlement. I recommend the Commission disallow 19 

the inclusion of the $100,000 Settlement payment as part of the Cumberland Road 20 

project’s capital costs. It is not prudent or reasonable to allow ASU to add the 21 

 
89 ASU’s response to informal discovery, 12/02/201. Mutual Release and Settlement Agreement, undated 
and unsigned except by Casey Dillon, CEO, Atlas Excavating, Inc. 11/17/2020 
90 See Attachment JTP-4 for ASU’s responses to informal discovery about the Cumberland Road project 
costs and DR 12-5 regarding ASU’s $100,000 Settlement payment to West Ridge Apartments, LLC. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 33 of 62 
 

$100,000 Settlement payment to rate base. 1 

Q: What other costs were incurred for the Cumberland Road project besides the 2 
construction costs paid to Atlas Excavating? 3 

A: Other invoices were for a 2019 geotechnical study ($9,000), TBird design 4 

engineering and construction management (inspections) ($50,054.50), and one 5 

easement ($5,187). These costs totaling $64,241.50 should be included in rate base 6 

for the Cumberland Road project. ASU included costs for only one easement 7 

(Cason easement) but did not include an invoice or costs for the West Ridge 8 

Apartments, LLC easement.91 9 

It appears that ASU included two invoices ($1,627) from the Gutwein Law 10 

Firm for legal services involving the purchase of 0.23 acres at 3350 W 250 N 11 

(address of the ASU office owned by Scott Lods and rented by ASU but not owned 12 

by ASU) plus the purchase of property at North 300 West ($19,170.78). The 0.23 13 

acres purchase appears to be unrelated and the $20,797.78 should not be included 14 

in rate base for the Cumberland Road project. 15 

Q: Did ASU provide any cost support in its Small U filing for the Cumberland 16 
Road project including the excess amount over the preapproved $800,000 17 
amount that it is seeking to include in rate base? 18 

A: No. 19 

Q: Did ASU build the gravity sewer as proposed in Cause No. 44272? 20 
A: No. The sewer route and tie in points appear to be the same but Atlas Excavating 21 

installed only 4,051 LF of 15-inch PVC sewer instead the 5,027 total LF of 15-inch 22 

 
91 See Attachment JTP-8 for the Atlas Excavating contract and Pay Applications provided in response to DR 
8-32 and DR 8-33 and other invoices for the Cumberland Road project provided through informal discovery. 
Only one easement was included in the Cumberland Road project. ASU paid $3,000 to the F. Lynn Cason, 
Jr. Marital Trust plus $3,814 paid to the Gutwein Law Form on two invoices for “3350 W 250 N Purchase 
of .23 AC” ($1,627) and one invoice for “Easement Agreement” ($2,187). 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 34 of 62 
 

(1,883 LF) and 18-inch (3,144 LF) PVC sewers that ASU proposed in Cause No. 1 

44272.92 In addition, Atlas installed fewer manholes, twelve rather than the 2 

preapproved 14. It appears that in 2012 ASU overestimated the sewer length needed 3 

by almost 25% -5,027 LF versus the actual 4,051 LF. 4 

Q: How did ASU select Atlas Excavating for the Cumberland Road project? 5 
A: ASU received Base Bids for construction from three contractors as summarized 6 

below.93 7 

1. Atlas Excavating, Inc. - $1,665,209 8 
2. Sub-Surface of Indiana, Inc. - $1,777,402 9 
3. F&K Construction, Inc. - $2,261,535 10 

Note: ASU’s 2012 cost estimate (preapproval request) - $1,711,811 11 

ASU selected Atlas Excavating, Inc. to construct the Cumberland Sanitary Sewer 12 

project in November 2019 but negotiated a lower $1,300,000 construction contract 13 

that included zero dewatering cost.94 14 

Q: Why did Atlas eliminate dewatering from its contract? 15 
A: In discovery, the OUCC asked ASU to explain why Atlas Excavating’s bid included 16 

$374,000 for dewatering but the contract excluded dewatering. ASU responded: 17 

 
92 Timothy A. Beyer Case-in-Chief Testimony, Exhibit TAB-2, Cumberland Road Sewer Construction Cost, 
Cause No. 44272 – 12/19/2012 
93 ASU’s response to DR 12-8. 
94 ASU’s response to DR 8-32 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 35 of 62 
 

The negotiated preapproval money if FTDC did the work was $760,000. 1 
Because of the passage of time and equipment and pipe increases, FTDC 2 
thought it would take $990,000 to complete the project. Due to the rate 3 
treatment from the Commission and being so critical of FTDC work and 4 
the reporting of time keeping the Commission requested, FTDC has 5 
decided to no longer do work for ASU. When these bids came in, they 6 
were all way off the budget ASU had set. Scott negotiated with Atlas to 7 
lower their price or he would build the project. Even though he was not 8 
going to build the project because of the previous treatment from the 9 
Commission. Atlas lowered their price because Scott had the equipment 10 
and experience to do the job. The way Atlas adjusted their schedule of 11 
values was to eliminate the dewatering and spread the remaining money 12 
across other activities. There were no written agreements with Atlas for 13 
dewatering. All communication was verbal.95 14 

 
Q: Were there any change orders for the project? 15 
A: Yes. ASU approved a $70,000 change order added to Atlas’ Schedule of Values as 16 

Item 12 – “Additional Mobilization/Demobilization” in Pay Application No. 5 but 17 

provided no further information about the Change Order.96 In follow-up discovery, 18 

the OUCC gave ASU the opportunity to support the $70,000 change order but ASU 19 

did not, instead referring the OUCC to Pay Application No. 5. In Pay Application 20 

Nos. 6 through 10, Atlas revised Item 12’s description to “Dewatering” even though 21 

the Schedule of Values already listed a Dewatering line item (item 8) at zero cost. 22 

Q: What is your recommendation regarding the $70,000 change order? 23 
A: In Cause No. 44676, ASU failed to support its dewatering claim for the Big 3 Sewer 24 

project. In this cause similarly, ASU has not provided any support for the $70,000 25 

change order for dewatering on the Cumberland Road project. Due to the lack of 26 

 
95 ASU’s response to DR 12-7 providing an explanation for why Atlas Excavating’s contract included no 
dewatering. 
96 ASU’s response to DR 8-33 which provided complete copies of Atlas Excavating’s Pay Application Nos. 
1 to 10. See Attachment JTP-8. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 36 of 62 
 

support, I recommend the Commission again disallow ASU’s dewatering claim and 1 

the inclusion of the $70,000 in rate base. 2 

Q: What cost should the Commission include in rate base for the Cumberland 3 
Road project? 4 

A: I recommend that the Cumberland Road project’s cost through December 31, 2020 5 

be limited to the $1,113,965.30 paid to Atlas Excavating plus $64,241.50 for 6 

engineering and easement acquisition costs which ASU supported with invoices 7 

minus ASUs’ correction for a $850 overpayment. I recommend the Commission 8 

approve a total rate base addition of $1,177,356.80. 9 

Q: Are there any other charges expected for the Cumberland Road project.? 10 
A: ASU identified five additional charges for Atlas Excavating and TBird) in 2021 for 11 

the Cumberland Road project totaling $186,918.45. In response to discovery, ASU 12 

stated “No further charges for the Cumberland Road project are expected.”97 13 

Q: Do you have any other concerns about the Cumberland Road project? 14 
A: Yes. I have three concerns. ASU again reports it does not have Record Drawings.98 15 

This has been a continuing problem on several ASU projects. The second concern 16 

is that per its IDEM Construction Permit, ASU was required to submit to IDEM: 1) 17 

gravity sewer leakage test results (infiltration/exfiltration), 2) gravity sewer 18 

deflection tests, and 3) manhole leakage tests (air tested).99 I could not find any 19 

record that ASU submitted these test results to IDEM. In response to discovery 20 

 
97 ASU’s response to DR 8-19. 
98 ASU’s response to DR 8-9. “ASU does not have Record drawings for the Cumberland Road Sewer 
Project.” 
99 ASU’s response to DR 8-25. Klondike-Cumberland Sanitary Sewer Construction Permit Approval No. 
21294, March 25, 2015 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 37 of 62 
 

asking about testing for the Klondike Road and Cumberland Road Sewer projects, 1 

ASU provided 24 pages of signed and dated sewer testing results for the Klondike 2 

Road Sewer but only two pages for the Cumberland Road project.100 The 3 

Cumberland Road test results are undated and unsigned and may be missing results 4 

for some sewer segments. 5 

The third concern is that it appears that TBird did not inspect construction 6 

progress after March 20, 2020 which is when construction appears to have stopped 7 

due to the West Ridge dispute. In discovery, ASU provided 57 daily inspection 8 

reports by TBird covering 45 contractor workdays from December 9, 2019 to 9 

March 20, 2020.101 In its inspection reports, TBird does not mention the work 10 

stoppage or the dispute with West Ridge. Another problem with the TBird daily 11 

inspection reports is that they noted no scope changes or field directives and no QC 12 

(“Quality Control”) inspections. 13 

Q: Based on these three concerns, do you have any recommendations? 14 
A: Yes. I recommend the Commission order ASU to hire an independent third party 15 

to survey actual locations and elevations of all sewer assets that were built and 16 

complete a set of Record Drawings for the Cumberland Road project. This should 17 

be done at no additional cost to ASU’s ratepayers. 18 

I recommend that ASU provide the Commission and the OUCC copies of 19 

the IDEM required sewer and manhole testing results made on all three sewer 20 

projects (Big 3, Klondike Road, and Cumberland Road) that were submitted by or 21 

 
100 ASU’s response to DR 8-10. 
101 ASU’s response to DR 8-35. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 38 of 62 
 

on behalf of ASU to IDEM along with the transmittal forms for their submissions. 1 

Finally, I recommend ASU provide copies of TBird’s daily inspection reports for 2 

the period when work resumed in August 2020 on the Cumberland Road project. 3 

VII. EXTENSIONS OF SEWER MAINS 

Q: Does the Commission have rules for sewage disposal services? 4 
A: Yes. The Commission’s rules for sewage disposal services are in 170 IAC 8.5. 5 

Q: Do these Commission rules address the extension of sewer mains? 6 
A: Yes. The Commission’s rules for sewer main extensions are in 170 IAC 8.5-4. 7 

Q: Does ASU extend sewer mains to serve new customers? 8 
A: Yes. 9 

Q: Does the Commission’s rules for the extension of sewer mains apply to ASU? 10 
A: Yes. 170 IAC 8.5-1-2 (Application of rule) states that “These rules [170 IAC 8.5] 11 

shall apply to any sewage disposal company (herein sometimes called utility or 12 

company) which is now or hereafter may be engaged in sewage disposal service 13 

and which is subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to the 14 

provisions of the Public Service Commission Acts, or any other Statute of the State 15 

of Indiana.” 16 

Q: Does ASU comply with the Commission’s rules for the extension of sewer 17 
mains? 18 

A: In Data Request 7-20, the OUCC asked “Does ASU follow the Commission’s main 19 

extension rules? Please explain.”  In response, ASU stated “To the best of its 20 

knowledge, ASU follows the spirit of the main extension rules.”  ASU did not 21 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 39 of 62 
 

explain what it meant by the “spirit” of the main extension rules.102 1 

Q: Due to ASU’s lack of explanation, did the OUCC ask ASU additional questions 2 
about its compliance with the Commission’s rules for sewer main extensions?? 3 

A: Yes. In Data Request 9-10, the OUCC asked the following question: 4 

As required by the Commission’s main extension rules, does ASU 5 
provide a three-year revenue allowance per EDU to 6 
developers/customers who require a main extension before utility 7 
service can be provided? Please explain. 8 

 ASU provided the following answer to OUCC Data Request 9-10: 9 

Generally no. As Petitioner indicated in the main extension agreements 10 
that have been produced, Petitioner is a small utility. Paying three times 11 
the annual revenue for each connection would require capital 12 
investment that Petitioner does not readily have available. Further, it 13 
would increase the rate base and ultimately the rates for ASU customers. 14 
Accordingly, main extensions to serve new developments are generally 15 
regarded as special contracts in this regard. To Petitioner’s knowledge, 16 
no developer has ever raised an objection. Further, ASU does not gross 17 
up for income taxes on contributed plant, which requires a contribution 18 
of capital for all main extensions. 19 

 
Q: Did the OUCC ask additional questions about the Commission’s rules for 20 

sewer main extensions?   21 
A: Yes. In OUCC Data Request 9-11, the OUCC asked the following: 22 

If no separate three-year revenue allowance is provided to the 23 
developer/builder/customer, is the value of the three-year revenue 24 
allowance factored into the cost of the upsizing or any other costs or 25 
fees due under the main extension agreements entered into by ASU? 26 
Please explain. 27 

 
 Also, in OUCC Data Request 9-12, the OUCC asked the following: 28 

Please state the total amount of 3-year revenue allowances paid to or 
provided to developers/builders/customers during each of the calendar 
years 2015 through 2021. If no revenue allowances were provided in 
any year, please explain. 

 
102 See Attachment JTP-9 for ASU’s responses to data requests regarding its compliance with the 
Commission’s Main Extension Rules. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 40 of 62 
 

 ASU’s only response was to refer the OUCC back to its response to Data Request 1 

9-10. 2 

Q: Based on the answers provided, is ASU complying with the Commission’s rules 3 
for the extension of sewer mains? 4 

A: No. ASU is not in compliance with the Commission’s rules for the extension of 5 

sewer mains.  ASU’s argument that it is a small utility is not accurate. ASU is a 6 

Class A sewer utility that receives more than $4 million dollars of revenue annually. 7 

Q: Do you have any recommendations regarding ASU’s compliance with the 8 
Commission’s rules for the extension of sewer mains? 9 

A: Yes.  I recommend the Commission order ASU to comply with the main extension 10 

rules - 170 IAC 8.5-4. 11 

VIII. 2020 KOKOPELLI ASPHALT MAINTENANCE INVOICE 

NO. 402 FOR WORK AT 3725 US 52 

Q: Please describe the work invoiced to ASU by Kokopelli Asphalt Maintenance. 12 
A: The OUCC asked ASU to provide support (e.g., invoices and contracts) for 13 

$187,956 of consulting expense recorded as “Other” during the test year. For one 14 

of the expenses, which appears to have been a sewer repair at 3725 US 52, ASU 15 

submitted a one-page invoice for $82,672.11 from Kokopelli Asphalt Maintenance 16 

with no explanation about the work or support for any of the twelve listed 17 

charges.103 This one invoice accounted for 44% of the dollar value for consulting 18 

expense recorded as “Other.” 19 

Q: What was the nature of the repair? 20 
A: In discovery ASU indicated the work was for an emergency sewer repair at 3725 21 

 
103 See Attachment JTP-10 for ASU’s response to DR 1-14. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 41 of 62 
 

US 52, but due to limited information on the invoice, it is not possible for an auditor 1 

to determine the nature or extent of the actual work that was completed. 2 

Q: What is your recommendation regarding inclusion of the 2020 sewer repairs 3 
as an expense “Other”? 4 

A: Most costs claimed under this invoice should be disallowed because the sewer 5 

repair costs appear to be inflated and are unsupported. Basic information should be 6 

on the invoices but was lacking. Before being paid, the invoices should indicate 7 

when and where the work was performed, describe what work was performed such 8 

as length of pipe repaired, identify all materials purchased and installed (pipe, 9 

couplings, gravel backfill, etc.), state the number of labor hours and hourly rates 10 

charged by personnel and subcontractors, and list the equipment used including the 11 

number of hours and the hourly rates. 12 

Q: When did the work occur? 13 
A: Kokopelli’s Invoice No. 402 does not identify when the work occurred. The invoice 14 

date is February 20, 2020. 15 

Q: Were you able to obtain additional information about the repair? 16 
A: In discovery, the OUCC gave ASU the opportunity to submit information about the 17 

repair and provide cost support for Kokopelli’s one-page invoice. ASU provided 18 

some information but failed to support any of the labor, equipment, materials, and 19 

subcontractor costs.104 The dates the work was performed are still unclear. 20 

Q: You testified that the Kokopelli invoice is dated February 20, 2020. When was 21 
the work reportedly performed? 22 

A: Kokopelli’s invoice predates the work by a month. In a letter provided in response 23 

 
104 See Attachment JTP-10 for ASU’s responses to DR 1-14, DR 12-13, and DR 13-20 and supplemental 
response to DR 12-13. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 42 of 62 
 

to OUCC discovery, Kokopelli states ASU called them on March 20, 2020 and that 1 

“By March 25, 2020, we were able to contain the inflow of water and sediment to 2 

make necessary repairs.”105 It appears it took five days to control the groundwater 3 

in the excavation, but Kokopelli’s letter does not state how long it took to complete 4 

the sewer repair work once the groundwater issue was under control nor how long 5 

it took to restore the site. 6 

  In response to follow-up DR 13-20 asking ASU to provide the duration of 7 

the work (start and end dates, total number of days worked, and the specific dates 8 

worked, etc.), ASU reported nothing more than the work took “Approximately 2 9 

weeks starting 20-Mar-20.” ASU provided no other detail that an auditor could use 10 

to understand the nature of the work and to determine whether charges listed on the 11 

invoice were reasonable and prudent. 12 

Q: What caused ASU to call Kokopelli on March 20, 2020? 13 
A: ASU did not report how it learned there was a sewer problem at 3725 US 52 or 14 

when they became aware of it. 15 

Q: Did ASU televise the sewers in the area where the break occurred? 16 
A: The OUCC asked if ASU had televised the sewer segment in the last seven years 17 

and if so to provide details about the televising. ASU responded that it “believes 18 

that the line may have been televised at some time prior to the collapse, however 19 

no record can be located.”106 20 

 
105 Id. 
106 Id. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 43 of 62 
 

Q: Were you able to determine if ASU had televised the sewer? 1 
A: Yes. Upon closer review of 73 pages of invoices provided in response to DR 1-14 2 

asking for support (e.g., invoices and contracts) for $187,956 of consulting expense 3 

recorded as “Other” during the test year, I found an invoice from FTDC indicating 4 

four hours of televising occurred on January 16, 2020 at 3725 US 52, the same 5 

address reported on Kokopelli’s invoice. The notation also indicated televising was 6 

“due to complaint sink hole. Checked EGC9-EGC8.” On January 17, 2020, FTDC 7 

again televised “to inspect lines at US 52” for three hours but no specific address 8 

was listed.107 9 

Q: What repairs were made? 10 
A: Kokopelli did not provide any information about the pipe type, length or how it 11 

made the repair or replaced the pipe. ASU indicated the existing pipe was a 14-inch 12 

diameter clay pipe installed in the 1960s but also did not provide the length replaced 13 

or whether the clay pipe was repaired or replaced. The clay pipe was most likely 14 

replaced. The only information provided was that Kokopelli purchased something 15 

from EJP for $365.108 16 

Q: What cost information did Kokopelli provide on its invoice? 17 
A: Kokopelli’s invoice listed twelve-line items and a total cost for each line that totaled 18 

$82,672.11 but provided no breakdown of how the charges were calculated and no 19 

details whatsoever regarding the basis for each charge. 20 

 
107 See Attachment JTP-10 for the FTDC January 2020 invoice provided in ASU’s response to DR 1-14. 
108 The abbreviation EJP is for Everett J. Prescott Inc., a pipe supplier in Lafayette. Assuming the 14-inch 
clay pipe was replaced with a section of 15-inch PVC pipe, approximately 20 feet could have been replaced 
at an assumed pipe cost less than $20 per LF. There should also have been additional costs for two pipe 
couplings. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 44 of 62 
 

Q: Did Kokopelli provide copies of any invoices supporting its line item charges? 1 
A: No. Kokopelli only provided the one-page invoice and later stated “Further 2 

documentation from Kokopelli LLC is not available at this time due to a building 3 

flood in 2021 causing a complete loss of records and receipts.109 4 

Q: Did ASU describe the nature of the repair, the work required, or provide 5 
copies to the OUCC of invoices supporting Kokopelli’s line-item charges? 6 

A: No. In discovery asking for basic information about the repair and the Kokopelli 7 

charges, ASU did not provide an answer, stating its response was “To be provided; 8 

Kokopelli staff is currently on spring break.”110 Thus ASU was unable to provide 9 

answers to any part of DR 12-13, even basic questions, deferring wholly instead to 10 

its contractor for a response. This strongly suggests ASU does not require, obtain 11 

or maintain adequate records to support its claimed costs. It also tells me ASU 12 

accepted Kokopelli’s one-page $82,672.11 invoice without internal procedures in 13 

place to be able to review, verify, and document the charges on the invoice.111 14 

Q: Has poor recordkeeping practices and lack of records been an issue in past 15 
rate cases? 16 

A: Yes. In Cause No. 44676, the OUCC noted discrepancies in ASU’s asset records 17 

and stated ASU does not have an accurate continuing property record. The 18 

Commission agreed and concluded that its own review of ASU invoices brought 19 

into question the adequacy of ASU’s records. The IURC stated the National 20 

Association of Regulatory Commissioners’ (“NARUC”) Uniform System of 21 

 
109 ASU’s supplemental response to DR 12-13. See Attachment JTP-10. 
110 Id. 
111 In response to an OUCC follow-up DR 13-20 (e), ASU indicated “the work was overseen on-site by Eric 
Klopfenstein and Kenyon Coleman with direction from Scott Lods. The invoice was approved through 
regular procedure with final sign-off by Scott Lods. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 45 of 62 
 

Accounts is clear: 1 

Each utility shall keep its books of account, and all other books, records, 2 
and memoranda which support the entries in such books of account so 3 
as to be able to furnish readily full information as to any item included 4 
in any account. Each entry shall be supported by such detailed 5 
information as will permit a ready identification, analysis, and 6 
verification of all facts relevant thereto. 7 

NARUC Uniform System of Accounts for Class A Wastewater Utilities, 1996, p. 8 
15 Accounting Instruction 2. 9 
 

The Commission stated that it expects “Petitioner to comply with NARUC’s 10 

Accounting Instruction 2. Furthermore, in all future proceedings, Petitioner shall 11 

provide records sufficient to support all major plant investments, including, but not 12 

limited to a detailed project description, the basis or need for the project, cost 13 

estimates (including material quantities), bids, and invoices that are broken out in 14 

sufficient detail to allow an auditor adequate information to verify the 15 

reasonableness of the project and the amounts paid.”112 (Emphasis added by the 16 

OUCC) 17 

Q: Do you agree that the charges shown on Kokopelli’s invoice are reasonable? 18 
A: No. The charges appear to be excessive for a repair of an existing 14-inch sewer 19 

that is only 13 feet deep within the right-of-way with good access from the US 52 20 

roadway.113 Kokopelli stated work was below the water table and that it had to 21 

contend with groundwater, a 4-inch gas main, a fiber optic cable, and maintain 22 

traffic control.114 ASU reported the sewer was located at the toe of the embankment, 23 

 
112 Final Order, Cause No. 44676 – 11/30/2016, pgs. 40-41. 
113 In its Supplemental response to DR 12-13, Kokopelli indicated the sewer was 13 feet below grade. In 
response to DR 13-20, ASU reported the sewer was 15 feet below grade. See Attachment JTP-10. 
114 Id. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 46 of 62 
 

ten feet below US 52.115 1 

Q: Do you agree that the toe of the embankment is ten feet below US 52? 2 
A: No. Using a Department of Natural Resources website, I determined the elevation 3 

of the US 52 shoulder next to the sewer break area is approximately 653.65 feet 4 

and the US 52 travel lanes are at 654.76 feet.116 The ditch line elevation at 5 

approximately 650 feet is less than four feet lower, not the ten feet claimed by ASU. 6 

Figure 1 is a June 2018 street view image of 3725 US 52 showing the general 7 

ground slope and the location of an ASU manhole. ASU’s sewer follows the ditch 8 

line. The repairs occurred east of the manhole (shown at center right) and beyond 9 

the driveway which had to be restored. Figure 2 is an aerial view of the sewer repair 10 

site taken in April 2020 after the repair and site restoration. 11 

 

Figure 1 – View looking east of the site conditions and ditch line at 3725 US 52 

 
115 ASU’s response to DR 13-20. See Attachment JTP-10. 
116 Indiana Department of Natural Resources Division of Water’s Online Research Center (“DoWORC”) 
https://indnr.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=6619094e25a64c6b865aacb625d7aba1 

@~ StreetV1ew ..ul2018 

https://indnr.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=6619094e25a64c6b865aacb625d7aba1


Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 47 of 62 
 

 

Figure 2 – Aerial view of the sewer repair site at 3725 US 52 showing construction 
on both sides of the restored driveway. 

 

Q: Does ASU have a particular obligation to show its sewer repair expense is 1 
reasonable? 2 

A: Yes. Due to past problems with ASU recordkeeping the Commission specifically 3 

instructed ASU in Cause No. 44676 to provide invoices that are broken out in 4 

sufficient detail to allow an auditor adequate information to verify the 5 

reasonableness of the project and the amounts paid.”117 6 

Q: How do you analyze the reasonableness of a repair expense such as the 7 
Kokopelli invoice? 8 

A: I first determine the total length of sewer repaired or replaced so that I can calculate 9 

an overall metric of cost per LF. 10 

 
117 Final Order, Cause No. 44676 – 11/30/2016, pgs. 40-41. 

Pictometry Imagery 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 48 of 62 
 

Q: Do you know the length of ASU’s repair or replacement? 1 
A: No. Despite several attempts by the OUCC to obtain this information, ASU has not 2 

disclosed the number of feet involved. Both ASU and Kokopelli should know such 3 

a basic project parameter as length replaced. Kokopelli’s failure to list the length 4 

and ASU’s failure to disclose this information as well as lack of support for the 5 

invoiced charges should result in disallowance of this expense. It is not 6 

administratively efficient to have to go through repeated discovery and still not 7 

know this basic information. ASU has only the one-page Kokopelli invoice for its 8 

sole support to justify its expense claim. 9 

Q: Do you have a range of repair cost metrics? 10 
A: Yes. Absent ASU providing the actual length, I can bracket the range of repair costs 11 

per LF for two pipe length assumptions: 1) short length and 2) longer length. 12 

Assuming the $365 charge from EJP was for 15-inch PVC sewer pipe equal to 20 13 

LF, the cost per LF under the short length scenario would be over $4,100 per LF. 14 

This short cost metric indicates the repair costs are excessive at 13 to 16 times 15 

higher compared to typical prices of $200 to $300 per LF ASU has paid to install 16 

sewers twice as deep.118 17 

For the longer length metric, I reviewed April 2020 aerial photos showing 18 

a disturbed area of approximately 80 LF. Assuming this constitutes the replaced 19 

length, the cost per LF would be $1,033 per LF. This cost also appears to be 20 

excessive at 3 to 4 times ASU’s average cost to install much deeper sewers. 21 

 
118 ASU paid an average price of $284 per LF for 4,051 LF of 15-inch PVC sewer installed twice as deep (30 
feet) for the Cumberland Road Sewer in 2020 and $178 per LF for 5,327 LF of 8-inch, 15-inch, and 18-inch 
PVC sewer for the Klondike Road Sewer project in 2016. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 49 of 62 
 

Q: Did you review the reasonableness of the invoice’s line-item costs? 1 
A: Yes. Many of the charges do not appear to be reasonable. Kokopelli lists a $11,877 2 

charge for a trench box but does not indicate this as a daily or weekly rental or 3 

identify the daily or weekly rate. In ASU’s Supplemental response to DR 12-13, 4 

Kokopelli stated that “With close proximity to US 52, the threat of undermining the 5 

highway caused us to abandon the trench box set in place over the repair.” Thus the 6 

trench box charge may be the purchase price of the trench box. It is unusual that a 7 

trench box is left in place even allowing for the highway’s proximity. I present 8 

Kokopelli’s line-item costs in Table 3. 9 

Table 3 Kokopelli Invoice No. 402, February 20, 2020 

EJP $365.00 

West Side Tractor – Excavator Rental 3,553.11 

Trench Box 11,877.00 

Steel shoring plate 3,255.00 

#8 stone 4,536.00 

#2 stone 8,970.00 

#53 stone 1,845.00 

Sand 1,011.00 

Trucking 1,222.00 

Vac Truck camera 16,838.00 

Signage and Fuel 2,226.00 

Labor 26,974.00 

Total $82,672.11 
 
 A second major issue is the $16,838 charge listed as Vac Truck camera. Again, 10 

there are no details regarding how many pieces of equipment were involved, the 11 

number of hours they were on site and their hourly rates. As included in ASU’s 12 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 50 of 62 
 

supplemental response, Kokopelli indicated two hydro-vac trucks were hired from 1 

Fluid Waste Company in Indianapolis. Kokopelli does not indicate who provided 2 

the televising. Notably, ASU’s Affiliate FTDC had local camera trucks that had 3 

previously been used to televise this line, and these trucks were sold to ASU in 4 

2020. There is no explanation why FTDC or ASU could not itself have provided 5 

sewer televising. 6 

  Another significant unsupported item is the $26,974 for unspecified labor 7 

charges. Assuming a $60 per hour average labor charge, $26,974 would equate to 8 

450 labor hours. Assuming two thirds of the hours (300 hours) were for exposing, 9 

repairing the break, and backfilling the trench during ten-hour workdays, I calculate 10 

that approximately six people performed the repair work. This does not include the 11 

drivers hauling spoils and aggregates (separate charge for trucking) or the vac-truck 12 

operators and camera truck (separate charges) or the wastewater bypass pumping 13 

(handled separately by ASU staff). 14 

Q: How long should it take to locate the sewer break? 15 
A: If it was a sinkhole, the break location would already have been known. ASU’s 16 

previous televising in January 2020 should have also helped ASU key in on the 17 

trouble area. It would take some set up time to mark locations of other utilities and 18 

to then hydro excavate to confirm gas main and fiber optic line locations. To 19 

excavate a 10- to 14-foot-deep utility trench, the RS Means manual indicates that a 20 

two-man crew of one laborer and one excavator operator would be required, not the 21 

six-person crew calculated above. 22 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 51 of 62 
 

Q: How long should it take to excavate and expose the break area? 1 
A: Based on a 30 foot long, 14-foot-deep trench that was five feet wide, excavation 2 

should have taken half a day. Kokopelli indicated they were not able to make the 3 

repair until five days after being called because of groundwater. It is unclear, what 4 

Kokopelli’s workers were doing while the groundwater issue was being resolved. 5 

Q: What do you recommend regarding the Kokopelli sewer repair? 6 
A: Despite being given the opportunity to do so, ASU has not supported the charges 7 

listed on the one-page Kokopelli invoice. The $82,762.11 charge is not reasonable 8 

based on my knowledge of sewer repair work, typical costs for sewer repairs and 9 

ASU’s recent costs per LF for installation of deep sewers. I recommend that the 10 

Commission disallow this operating expense as it is neither supported nor shown 11 

to be a recurring expense.  If the Commission does believe this expense should be 12 

included in rates as a pro forma operating expense, I recommend the rate base 13 

addition be limited to a pro forma operating expense of $25,000 for this repair work. 14 

IX. OTHER MATTERS 

A. Required Blowers at Carriage Estates WWTP 

Q: ASU was required by its Agreed Order with IDEM to prepare a Blower 15 
Compliance Plan to install three blowers at the Carriage Estates WWTP. 16 
What is the status of the installation? 17 

A: ASU submitted its Blower Compliance Plan on March 1, 2021 and a construction 18 

permit application on July 30, 2021.119 ASU estimated the blower project cost at 19 

$500,000.120 The purchase and installation of the three blowers was part of the 20 

 
119 ASU’s response to DR 13-21. 
120 Id. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 52 of 62 
 

Carriage Estates III WWTP project which ASU had not completed. This work is to 1 

be done by ASU in order to secure IDEM’s contingent approval to rate the CEIII 2 

WWTP for 3.0 MGD. The blower project is to be done at no additional cost to 3 

ratepayers. IDEM issued Construction Permit No. 24105 on August 13, 2021.121 4 

Per its Blower Compliance Plan, ASU was to start construction on January 17, 2022 5 

with completion by September 30, 2022. Construction has not started. ASU 6 

proposed a modification/revision to IDEM requesting deletion of the two additional 7 

aerobic digester blowers. IDEM rejected ASU’s requested permit modification.122 8 

Q: Who will install the blowers? 9 
A: ASU received bids on November 15, 2021, from four contractors. ASU reported to 10 

IDEM that after considering the bids, it rejected all bids because they exceeded the 11 

Engineer's Estimate and decided to do the project in house.123, 124 ASU reported it 12 

has ordered the one Redundant CSBR and the two Aerobic Digester Blowers and 13 

will install them with their own work force.125 14 

 
121 See Attachment JTP-11 for ASU’s Agreed Order Compliance Progress Report Nos. 1-4. 
122 See Attachment JTP-12 for IDEM’s Permit Modification Denial letter, January 21, 2022 
123 Id. 
124 ASU’s response to DR 13-22. The OUCC requested a copy of the Engineer’s Estimate for the Blower 
project as reported to IDEM, but ASU stated, “An engineering estimate was not prepared for this project.” 
125 See Attachment JTP-11 for ASU’s Agreed Order Compliance Progress Report Nos. 1-4. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 53 of 62 
 

B. Infiltration and Inflow (“I&I”) Program 

Q: Please describe IDEM’s enforcement action that requires ASU to develop and 1 
implement an I&I program. 2 

A: IDEM brought an enforcement action against ASU on January 28, 2020 and entered 3 

into Agreed Order 2019-26314-W on December 1, 2020. Due to eleven sanitary 4 

sewer overflows (“SSO’s) from a manhole just upstream of the Carriage Estates 5 

WWTP, IDEM required ASU to develop and initiate a preventative maintenance 6 

program for the collection system, which includes methods and milestone dates for 7 

locating and eliminating sources of I&I and prevention of SSOs in the collection 8 

system. In its compliance plan, ASU proposed conducting a two phase I&I Study. 9 

Q: What is the status of ASU’s I&I Program? 10 
A: ASU submitted Report Number One, Infiltration and Inflow Abatement Program 11 

to IDEM on September 30, 2021. ASU report that it had hired ADS Environmental 12 

to conduct flow monitoring in 2018. ASU described Phase One which consisted of 13 

collection system mapping and flow monitoring as follows: 14 

The Phase One flow meter data will be analyzed by American Suburban 15 
Utilities and based on this data, ASU will determine which subdivisions 16 
have an I&I problem and therefore will require additional investigation 17 
to isolate these areas within the subdivision collection system. In order 18 
to narrow the amount of collection system to be investigated, secondary 19 
flow metering may be undertaken after review of the Phase One flow 20 
monitoring report. ASU may then either televise, inspect manholes, 21 
and/or smoke test in order to isolate the specific areas of the collection 22 
system which contribute the highest amounts of I&I in order to 23 
determine what sections need repair or replacement. 24 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 54 of 62 
 

 
Once the data is evaluated from the Phase One investigation, ASU will 1 
prepare an analysis to determine the cost of additional infiltration and 2 
inflow field testing and, if possible, the cost for sewer repair, 3 
replacement, etc. in order to ascertain if the cost to transport and treat 4 
exceeds the cost to eliminate it. This is a more critical issue for small, 5 
semi-public utilities which do not have the field staff and financial 6 
resources as the larger municipalities. 7 

 
Q: When will the Phase Two Report be completed? 8 
A: ASU informed IDEM that it is currently working on its Sanitary Sewer Operation, 9 

Maintenance, and Repair Program Report which it will submit to IDEM no later 10 

than June 30, 2022. This report name differs from the Phase Two Report name used 11 

elsewhere by ASU, but the OUCC believes it refers to the same report. 12 

C. Carriage Estates Effluent Meter 

Q: Please describe the flow data and unauthorized reprogramming issues with 13 
the Carriage Estates effluent flow meter. 14 

A” In Cause No. 44676 S1, I noted ASU does not accurately measure, record, and 15 

report effluent flows. I discussed ASU’s effluent meter calibrations and provided 16 

evidence that the meter had been reprogrammed incorrectly multiple times resulting 17 

in recording higher flow than actual. The Carriage Estates effluent flow data from 18 

2020 is unreliable due to this software reprogramming on multiple occasions and 19 

repositioning of the ultrasonic level sensor as well as recording flow when no 20 

discharge was occurring.126 The errors in the effluent flow data were almost always 21 

such that ASU reported higher than actual flows. I discussed the meter 22 

reprogramming and flow data errors extensively in Cause No. 44676 S1. See 23 

 
126 See Attachment JTP-13 for Carriage Estates WWTP effluent flow meter calibration reports. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 55 of 62 
 

Public’s Exhibit No. 2, Cause No. 44676 S1, pgs. 56-66. 1 

  I prepared a graph of ASU’s daily effluent flows at the Carriage Estates 2 

WWTP from January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2021 and the daily influent flows 3 

for 2021 showing the wide variations in ASU’s reported flows, which were highly 4 

variable in 2020 and 2021.127 This graph is shown in Figure 3. The OUCC observed 5 

erroneous effluent flow readings including elevated flows when no discharge was 6 

actually occurring during an October 8, 2020 site visit in Cause No. 44676 S1. 7 

 

Figure 3 – Carriage Estates WWTP daily Influent and Effluent flows for 2017 to 2021 

I summarized ASU’s reported effluent flows from both treatment plants in Table 4 8 

 
127 ASU began reporting influent flow data on January 1, 2021. 

9.iJ 

iJ 

6..iJ 

3..iJ 

2..iJ 

o..a 

1Caniarre Es.tailtes WWIP lnfh.1ent ai111d IEftlrl!llenlt !Flows: lMGD'- 2017 to 2.021 

• a tt jM3D) 

• 
■ 

I 

■ 

■ 

I 
I 

• • 

• 
• 

• 
"' 

•• 

• 

B{l.sfU. ~fU 9:/lZ/D' 4/lo/JA JIJ/'D/U S/15/ll "Jl2/']/f9 6/:J.~ J./4/21 7fZ3fll 2/9'.fll 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 56 of 62 
 

which shows a dramatic flow change at Carriage Estates from 2020 to 2021. The 1 

effluent flow data for Carriage Estates shows a significant 25.6% reduction due to 2 

the flow meter recalibration by the B.L. Anderson meter technician, who also 3 

password locked the flow meter so it cannot be accessed and reprogrammed except 4 

by an authorized person. I assume this person would be a meter technician from 5 

B.L. Anderson, but I cannot confirm that these are the only people who can access 6 

the meter.  In its order in Cause No. 44676 S1, the Commission directed ASU to 7 

recalibrate its effluent meter twice a year. The Commission stated: 8 

We agree with Mr. Parks recommendations that the effluent flow meter 9 
should be recalibrated twice a year and only be maintained and calibrated 10 
by the BL Anderson meter technician. Having the meter calibrated by only 11 
the meter technician will help alleviate some of these disturbing flow 12 
patterns.128 13 
(Emphasis added by the OUCC) 14 
 

Table 4 – Average Annual Effluent Flows 2016 to 2021 

 Reported Effluent Flow (MGD) 

Year County Home 
WWTP 

Carriage Estates 
WWTP 

Total 

2016 0.268 1.817 2.085 

2017 0.265 1.919 2.184 

2018 0.253 2.321 2.574 

2019 0.282 2.251 2.533 

2020 0.180 2.518 2.698 

2021 0.216 1.872 2.088 
 

 
128 Final Order, Cause No. 44676 S1 – 09/22/2021, p. 44. 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 57 of 62 
 

Q: How often has ASU recalibrated its effluent flow meter since the Commission’s 1 
order in September of 2021? 2 

A: Since the Commission’s order in Cause No. 44676-S1, ASU has only recalibrated 3 

its meter on March 24, 2022.  As ASU had last calibrated its meter on March 15, 4 

2021, ASU should have recalibrated its meter in the last quarter of 2021. Instead, 5 

ASU recalibrated its meter more than a year after its last calibration. ASU’s effluent 6 

meter calibration dates are summarized in Table 5. 7 

Table 5 – Carriage Estates Effluent Flow Meter Re-Calibrations 2019 to 2022 

Meter Calibration Date Meter issues noted by B.L. Anderson Technician 

03/28/2019 Incorrect meter offset was causing the meter to read 
10 inches high 

03/11/2020 Multiple programming errors 

10/11/2020 Several of the key parameters inside the flow meter 
had been changed. Reinstalled the ultrasonic sensor 
at a greater height. 

03/15/2021 Reading was high by 3” – corrected 

03/24/2022 Flume is not level 
 

Q: What do you recommend regarding the Carriage Estates effluent flow meter?  8 
A: I recommend the Commission remind ASU to comply with its order to recalibrate 9 

the effluent meter twice annually. I also recommend the Commission require ASU 10 

to divert flow from the Kimberley Estates and Hadley Moor subdivisions to the 11 

County Home WWTP by retiring and removing the Kimberley Estates lift station 12 

as it indicated was the goal of the Big 3 project. This will divert 150,000 gpd to 13 

County Home and reduce the effluent flow at Carriage by a similar amount. This 14 

should drop the Carriage Estates flow from the 1.872 MGD average daily flow in 15 

2021 to 1.722 MGD. 16 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 58 of 62 
 

X. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Q: What are your recommendations in this cause? 1 
A: I have the following recommendations: 2 

1. I recommend the Commission direct ASU to finally retire the Kimberley Estates 3 

lift station from service and to physically remove the Big Oaks wet well and the 4 

Kimberley Estates lift station pumps, electrical system, controls, and wet well 5 

at no additional cost to ratepayers.  Because of the retirement of the Kimberly 6 

Estates lift station, I recommend ASU drop any plans to install a replacement 7 

force main as part of the Morehouse Road Reconstruction project. 8 

2. I recommend that ASU divert flow from the Kimberley Estates and Hadley 9 

Moor subdivisions to the County Home WWTP using the already constructed 10 

gravity sewer to the Big 3 sewer. This will divert 150,000 gpd to County Home 11 

and reduce the effluent flow at Carriage Estates by a similar amount as 12 

envisioned by the Big 3 project. This should drop the Carriage Estates flow 13 

from the 1.872 MGD average daily flow in 2021 to 1.722 MGD. 14 

3. I recommend that the relocated sewer for Kimberley Estates subdivision and 15 

the Soleado subdivision be routed north to the Big 3 Sewer for conveyance of 16 

wastewater from this area to treatment at County Home, not Carriage Estates. 17 

4. I recommend the Commission order ASU to hire an independent third-party 18 

engineer / surveyor at no additional cost to ratepayers to produce accurate 19 

Record Drawings for the Big 3 Sewer project, which should have been done at 20 

the time of final completion. 21 

5. I recommend the Commission disallow ASU’s request to include as a recurring 22 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 59 of 62 
 

operating expense the Williams Creek invoices totaling $9,560, because these 1 

charges are not for engineering on the Big 3 project but rather were for 2 

construction that falls under the Big 3 Contractor’s (FTDC) obligations (tree 3 

plantings, site restoration, and maintenance and monitoring of the plantings). 4 

6. I recommend the Commission disallow the inclusion of the $100,000 5 

Settlement payment to West Ridge Apartments, LLC as part of the Cumberland 6 

Road project’s capital costs. 7 

7. Due to the lack of cost support, I recommend the Commission disallow ASU’s 8 

$70,000 dewatering claim for the Cumberland Road Sewer project and the 9 

inclusion of the $70,000 in rate base. 10 

8. I recommend ASU be allowed to add to rate base the $313,965.30 excess over 11 

the $800,000 preapproved construction amount from Cause No. 44272 for the 12 

Cumberland Road sewer project completed in 2020. I recommend also 13 

including $64,241.50 for engineering and easement acquisition which ASU 14 

supported with invoices minus ASUs’ correction for a $850 overpayment 15 

bringing the total rate base addition to $1,177,356.80. I recommend disallowing 16 

$190,797.78 including ASU’s $100,000 Settlement payment to West Ridge 17 

Apartments, LLC, a $70,000 change order for dewatering, and $20,797.78 for 18 

the purchase of 0.23 acres unrelated to the Cumberland Road project. 19 

9. I recommend the Commission order ASU to hire an independent third-party 20 

engineer / surveyor at no additional cost to ratepayers to produce accurate 21 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 60 of 62 
 

Record Drawings for the Cumberland Road Sewer project, which should have 1 

been provided at the time of final completion. 2 

10. I recommend ASU be required to provide the Commission and the OUCC 3 

copies of the IDEM required sewer and manhole testing results made on all 4 

three sewer projects (Big 3, Klondike Road, and Cumberland Road) that were 5 

submitted by or on behalf of ASU to IDEM along with the transmittal forms for 6 

their submissions. 7 

11. I recommend ASU provide copies of TBird’s daily inspection reports for the 8 

period when work resumed in August 2020 on the Cumberland Road project. 9 

12. I recommend the Commission remind ASU that it must comply with the 170 10 

IAC 8.5-4 main extension rules. 11 

13. I recommend the Commission disallow the Kokopelli sewer repair invoice of 12 

$82,672.11 as an operating expense as it is neither supported nor shown to be a 13 

recurring expense.  If the Commission believes this expense should be included 14 

in rates as a pro forma operating expense, I recommend the rate base addition 15 

be limited to a pro forma operating expense of $25,000 for this repair work. 16 

14. I recommend that ASU comply with the Commission’s order to recalibrate the 17 

effluent meter twice annually, which means every six months. 18 

Q: Does this conclude your testimony? 19 
A: Yes.  20 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 61 of 62 
 

Appendix A 

Q: Please describe your educational background and experience. 1 
A: In 1980 I graduated from Purdue University, where I received a Bachelor of Science 2 

degree in Civil Engineering, having specialized in Environmental Engineering.  I 3 

then worked with the Peace Corps for two years in Honduras as a municipal 4 

engineer and as a Project Engineer on self-help rural water supply and sanitation 5 

projects funded by the U.S. Agency for International Development (U.S. AID).  In 6 

1984 I earned a Master of Science degree in Civil Engineering and Environmental 7 

Engineering from Purdue University.  I have been a Registered Professional 8 

Engineer in the State of Indiana since 1986.  In 1984, I accepted an engineering 9 

position with Purdue University, and was assigned to work as a process engineer 10 

with the Indianapolis Department of Public Works (“DPW”) at the City’s Advanced 11 

Wastewater Treatment Plants.  I left Purdue and subsequently worked for 12 

engineering consulting firms, first as a Project Engineer for Process Engineering 13 

Group of Indianapolis and then as a Project Manager for the consulting firm HNTB 14 

in Indianapolis.  In 1999, I returned to DPW as a Project Engineer working on 15 

planning projects, permitting, compliance monitoring, wastewater treatment plant 16 

upgrades, and combined sewer overflow control projects. 17 

Q: What are the duties and responsibilities of your current position? 18 
A: My duties include evaluating the condition, operation, maintenance, expansion, and 19 

replacement of water and wastewater facilities at utilities subject to Indiana Utility 20 

Regulatory Commission (“Commission”) jurisdiction. 21 

Q: Have you previously testified before the Commission? 22 
A: Yes. 23 



Public’s Exhibit No. 4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 62 of 62 
 

Appendix B - List of Attachments 

Attachment JTP-1 ASU’s response to 45649-U DR 8-14 regarding ASU’s 
Willowbrook and Kimberley Estates lift stations 

Attachment JTP-2 Cause No. 44676, ASU’s responses to DR 4 about lift station 
removals and status, Nov. 24, 2015 

Attachment JTP-3 Cause No. 44676, ASU’s responses to DR 4-40 and DR 4-43, Nov. 
24, 2015 about Planning for the Big 3 Sewer project and diverted 
flows and DR 11-39 and DR 11-40 about economic analysis for lift 
station elimination. 

Attachment JTP-4 ASU’s responses to informal discovery about the Cumberland Road 
project costs and DR 12-5 regarding ASU’s $100,000 Settlement 
payment to West Ridge Apartments, LLC. 

Attachment JTP-5 OUCC estimates of annual operating costs and replacement costs 
for the Kimberley Estates lift station. 

Attachment JTP-6 ASU note dated Dec. 18, 2015, to IDEM regarding County Home 
III start-up, Kimberley Estates lift station removal from service and 
150,000-gallon diversion from Carriage Estates to County Home 
attached to the November 2015 Monthly Report of Operation 

Attachment JTP-7 ASU’s responses regarding service areas for each wastewater 
treatment plant before and after the Big 3 Sewer project completion, 
Cause No. 44676, DR 17-2 (before Big 3) and DR 17-3 (after Big 3 
completion), Feb. 17, 2016. 

Attachment JTP-8 Atlas Excavating contract and Pay Applications provided in 
response to DR 8-32 and DR 8-33 and other invoices for the 
Cumberland Road project provided through informal discovery. 

Attachment JTP-9 ASU’s responses to data requests regarding its compliance with the 
Commission’s Main Extension Rules. 

Attachment JTP-10 ASU’s responses to DR 1-14, DR 12-13, and DR 13-20 and 
supplemental response to DR 12-13. 

Attachment JTP-11 ASU’s Agreed Order Compliance Progress Report Nos. 1-4 

Attachment JTP-12 IDEM’s Permit Modification Denial letter, January 21, 2022 
rejecting ASU’s request to delete the two aerobic digester blowers. 

Attachment JTP-13 ASU’s Supplemental Response to DR 13-27 regarding flow meter 
calibrations 



AFFIRMATION 

I affirm the representations I made in the foregoing testimony are true to the best of my 

knowledge, information, and belief. 

us 45649-U 
e of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC) 

Date: //pr// // J 
~~,#-======.~==-



17 

OUCC DR 8-14 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Please state the force main length, diameter, and pipe material for each of ASU’s remaining 
active lift stations. Please state the name or designation of each lift station and indicate the 
location of each. 

Information Provided:  

Kimberly Estates L.S. (Emergency back-up only) – 3,625 L.F. of 6” diameter HDPE 
force main 

L.S. location: Immediately east of Morehouse Road, approximately 350 feet north
of Mason Dixon Drive.

40⁰28’43.3452”N 
86⁰56’19.1040”W 

Willowbrook L.S. – 4,795 L.F. of 10” diameter PVC force main 
L.S. location: Immediately north of the intersection of Mida Drive and
Willowbrook Drive, approximately 300 feet north of Lindberg Road.

40⁰26’50.2944”N 
86⁰56’26.6172” 

03/11/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-1 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 1 of 1



29 

OUCC DR 04-026 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 44676 

Information Requested: 

On what day was the Hawthorne Ridge Lift Station taken out of service and wastewater 
flows from customers served by the Hawthorne Ridge Lift Station routed to the Big-3 
Sewer? 

Information Provided:   

Taken out of service September 4, 2015. 

OUCC Attachment JTP-2 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 1 of 5

11/24/2015



30 

OUCC DR 04-027 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 44676 

Information Requested: 

On what day was the Big Oaks Lift Station taken out of service and wastewater flows 
routed to the Big-3 Sewer? 

Information Provided:   

Taken out of service August 3, 2015. 

OUCC Attachment JTP-2 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 2 of 5

11/24/2015



31 

OUCC DR 04-028 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 44676 

Information Requested: 

Has the Big Oaks Lift Station been removed?  If not, what is the planned date for 
completion of removal and site restoration? 

Information Provided:   

No.  Date for completion of removal and site restoration is yet to be determined. 

OUCC Attachment JTP-2 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 3 of 5

11/24/2015



32 

OUCC DR 04-029 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 44676 

Information Requested: 

On what day was the Kimberley Estates Lift Station taken out of service and wastewater 
flows routed to the Big-3 Sewer? 

Information Provided:   

The station was tied into the Big-3 Sewer line on August 28, 2015.  Actual flow to the 
County Home W.W.T.P. commenced on November 16, 2015. 

OUCC Attachment JTP-2 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 4 of 5

11/24/2015



33 

OUCC DR 04-030 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 44676 

Information Requested: 

Has the Kimberley Estates Lift Station been removed?  If not, what is the planned date 
for completion of removal and site restoration? 

Information Provided:   

No.  Date for completion of removal and site restoration is yet to be determined. 

OUCC Attachment JTP-2 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 5 of 5

11/24/2015



42 

OUCC DR 04-039 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 44676 

Information Requested: 

In his direct testimony under Cause 44272, Timothy A. Beyer stated the purpose of the 
Big-3 Sewer Project was to replace three 40-year old existing lift stations and an existing 
40-year old 10-inch sewer approximately 2,400 feet in length located along County Road
50 West (Beyer, page 10).  Please provide a drawing showing the specific location of this
10-inch sewer, identify the areas served by the sewer, and state whether the 10-inch
sewer remains in service.

Information Provided:   

See attached. The 10-inch sewer remains in service. 

Attachments: 

OUCC DR 4-39.pdf 

OUCC Attachment JTP-3 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 1 of 5

11/24/2015



43 

OUCC DR 04-040 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 44676 
Information Requested: 

Regarding planning for the Big-3 Sewer Project prior to 2013, please provide the 
following: 

a. Planning or engineering parameters, prepared by or on behalf of ASU, setting
objectives and/or design criteria for the Big-3 Sewer Project.

b. Preliminary drawings or layouts, if any, prepared by or on behalf of ASU.
c. ASU’s policy for eliminating lift stations.
d. Alternatives, evaluated by or on behalf of ASU, for replacing the Big Oaks,

Kimberley Estates, and Hawthorne Ridge Lift Stations, and the 2,400 ft. long
10-inch sewer along N CR 50 West.  If no alternatives other than the Big-3
Sewer Project were evaluated, so state.

e. Alternatives evaluated for the sizing, route, and depth of the Big-3 Sewer
Project.

f. Preliminary cost estimates, prepared by or on behalf of ASU, for the
alternatives identified above.  If no cost estimates for alternatives were
prepared, so state.

Information Provided:   

a. The parameters for the Big-3 Sewer Project were to remove three existing lift
stations from service by providing a positive gravity sewer outlet.

b. See attached (OUCC DR 4-40.pdf). Several preliminary drawings were
prepared throughout the duration of the project. The plans themselves
underwent several modifications throughout the project design for
optimization.

c. ASU’s policy is to eliminate lift stations when economically possible.
d. Drawings were prepared to evaluate whether the Kimberly Estates and Big

Oaks lift stations could be removed by shorter gravity lines from the south
(see attachment to subpart (b)).  There were no known alternatives for
replacing the Hawthorne Ridge lift station.

e. Topography and property configuration were determining factors in the route
established. Other routes that were evaluated resulted in deeper sewer and/or
additional land acquisition.

f. None.

OUCC Attachment JTP-3 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 2 of 5

11/24/2015

JParks
Highlight

JParks
Highlight

JParks
Highlight

JParks
Highlight



47 

OUCC DR 04-043 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 44676 

Information Requested: 

Regarding the Big-3 Sewer Project design, please provide the following: 

a. Design proposal from TBIRD Design Services Corporation (TBIRD).
b. Copies of invoices from TBIRD for planning and design including the invoice

from Patriot Engineering & Environmental, Inc. for the Geotechnical Report.
c. Map of the service area to be served by the Big-3 Sewer.
d. Design basis for the sewer slopes used by TBIRD.
e. Design flows allocated for the Big Oaks, Kimberley Estates, and Hawthorne

Ridge Lift Stations.
f. Design flows allocated from new lift stations and new gravity sewers from

currently proposed developments or future developments.  If future flows were
not considered in the Big-3 Sewer Project design, so state.

g. Flow calculations used to size the sewer segments.  Please indicate who prepared
these flow calculations.  If no flow calculations were made, please explain.

h. Estimated construction cost prepared by TBIRD based on the final design.  If
TBIRD did not prepare a construction cost estimate, so state.

Information Provided:   

a. TBIRD Design Service Corporation did not prepare a design proposal.
b. See attached and attachment to OUCC DR 4-9.
c. See attached.
d. See attached.
e. Big Oaks and Kimberly Estates = 150,000 gal/day; Hawthorne = 10,000 gal/day
f. See response to (d) above.
g. TBIRD prepared an estimated future service area map (attached in response to

subpart (d)) and an approximate number of EDU’s served.  The line sizing was
based on these estimates and the existing receiving infrastructure.

h. TBIRD did not prepare a cost estimate.

Attachments: 
Attachment to OUCC DR 4-43(b).pdf 
Attachment to OUCC DR 4-43(c).pdf 
Attachment to OUCC DR 4-43(d).pdf 

OUCC Attachment JTP-3 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 3 of 5

11/24/2015

JParks
Highlight

JParks
Highlight

JParks
Highlight



41 

OUCC DR 11-039 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 44676 

Information Requested: 

In response to OUCC DR 4-40 (c), ASU stated that it is ASU’s policy to eliminate lift 
stations when economically possible.  Please explain the process and underlying cost 
assumptions ASU uses to determine what is economically possible. 

Information Provided:   

When ASU determines whether to replace a lift station with gravity sewers ASU 
takes into consideration many factors.  Cost of operation i.e. electric power and 
maintenance are only a few of them.  In addition ASU evaluates the risk of 
employees being called out at night to work on the lift station.  ASU also takes 
into consideration customer complaints and interrupted service from power 
outages and mechanical breakdowns.  ASU evaluates increased capacity to serve 
new areas not only adjacent to the lift station but the distance between lift stations 
and plants.   

OUCC Attachment JTP-3 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 4 of 5

12/14/2015



42 

OUCC DR 11-040 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 44676 

Information Requested: 

Please provide the economic analysis, study, report, calculation, or other information 
prepared by or on behalf of ASU that showed the Big-3 Sewer Project as built was the 
most cost effective alternative for replacing the three lift stations.  If no analysis, study, 
report, calculation, or other information was prepared, so state. 

Information Provided:   

No study was prepared. 

OUCC Attachment JTP-3 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 5 of 5

12/14/2015



Cumberland Road Sewer 
Project - Other Invoices

45649-U, ASU
Pre-filing DRs
12/02/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 1 of 4

MUTUAL RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

This mutual release and settlement agreement is entered into among West Ridge Apartments LLC 
("West Ridge"), Atlas Excavating, Inc. ("Atlas") and American Suburban Utilities, Inc. ("ASU"). 

BACKGROUND: 
Atlas performed work as a subcontractor for ASU at West Ridge's property having Parcel #79-06-11-

100-016.000-023 (the "Real Estate"). A dispute has arisen between the parties related to the work performed 
to install sewer utilities at the Real Estate (the "Work"). The parties wish to resolve their dispute on the terms 
set forth in this agreement. 

The parties agree as follows: 

1. No Admission. This agreement is not an admission of fault, wrongdoing, or liability by any 
party. This agreement is merely a compromise of disputed claims related to the situation described above. 
Each party specifically denies any liability to the other parties. No part of this agreement may be used as an 
admission in any judicial proceeding, legal proceeding, or other forum other than a suit to enforce the terms 

of this agreement. 

2. Payment. In consideration of the parties entering into this agreement, Atlas and ASU shall 
jointly and severally pay West Ridge a total sum of $100,000.00, collectively, within 30 days of this agreement. 

3. Release. Each of the parties hereby releases, quits and forever discharges each of the other 
parties, and their heirs, executors, agents, successors, and assigns from any and all claims, debts, charges, 
damages, rights of action, causes of action of any kind, character or description, that has previously occurred 
and is known or unknown to the parties, or any matter whatsoever pertaining to, arising out of, or relating 
to the Work. This agreement shall inure to the benefit of and may be enforced by, and shall be binding on 
the parties and their heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives, assigns, and successors in 

interest. 

4. Complete Agreement. This agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties, 
and the terms are contractual and not a mere recital. This agreement resolves all disputes and issues between 
the parties relating to the Work. This agreement may not be amended or modified, nor any obligation waived, 
except by an agreement in writing signed by both parties hereto. 

The parties are signing this agreement on the date set out below their signature. 

WEST RIDGE APARTMENTS LLC 

By:. ________ _ 

David Hood, President 
Date: ________ _ 

4853-1902-5872, V. 1 

Casey Dillon, CEO 

Date: 11-17-2020 

Scott Lods, President 
Date: ________ _ 



OUCC DR 12-5 (Supplemental) 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Reference the MUTUAL RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT entered into 
among West Ridge Apartments LLC ("West Ridge"), Atlas Excavating, Inc. ("Atlas") and 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. ("ASU") provided as am [sic] informal pre-filing data 
request response on December 2, 2021, which reads in part: 

BACKGROUND: 

Atlas performed work as a subcontractor for ASU at West Ridge's property 
having Parcel #79-06-11- 100-016.000-023 (the "Real Estate"). A dispute has 
arisen between the parties related to the work performed to install sewer utilities 
at the Real Estate (the "Work"). The parties wish to resolve their dispute on the 
terms set forth in this agreement. 

And 

2. Payment. In consideration of the parties entering into this agreement, Atlas
and ASU shall jointly and severally pay West Ridge a total sum of $100,000.00,
collectively, within 30 days of this agreement.

Please answer or provide the following: 
a. Specific location of the disputed work (e. g. buildings, parking lots, retention basin,

manhole numbers and all involved sewer segments).
b. Description of the dispute between the parties related to the work performed to

install sewer utilities at the Real Estate (the "Work").
c. Description of the damage caused by ASU’s actions or negligence to West Ridge

Apartments, LLC property.
d. Description of the damage caused by Atlas Excavating, Inc. actions or negligence

to West Ridge Apartments, LLC property.
e. Did ASU’s contract with Atlas Excavating, Inc. require contractor insurance

coverage including Contractor’ Liability Insurance? If not, please explain. Please
also provide a copy of the Atlas insurance policy in effect during the Cumberland
Road project.

f. Did ASU’s contract with Atlas Excavating, Inc. require that the contractor
insurance coverage include ASU as a named additional insured on the Atlas policy?
If not, please explain.

03/29/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 2 of 4



g. Did ASU file a claim with its insurance company for the damage caused by ASU’s
or Atlas’ actions or negligence to West Ridge Apartments, LLC property?

h. Did Atlas file a claim with its insurance company for the damage caused by ASU’s
or Atlas’ actions or negligence to West Ridge Apartments, LLC property?

Original Information Provided:   

To be provided; Atlas staff is currently on spring break. 

Supplemental Information Provided: 

a. The disputed work related to excavation within the temporary construction easement
near two proposed building pads between manhole 541 and 542.

b. The subcontractor allegedly excavated beyond the permit easement, into the temporary
easement. The dispute related around whether the excavation within the temporary
easement area occurred, whether excavation within the temporary easement area was
permitted by the terms of the easement, and whether such excavation, if it occurred,
caused West Ridge to incur additional costs of construction that would not have
otherwise been required.

c. ASU’s subcontractor, Atlas, allegedly violated the terms of an easement held by ASU.
d. The alleged breach of the easement agreement required additional export and import of

compactable dirt, as well as the use of helical piers to stabilize the soil conditions to
provide the support for the structures. West Ridge’s damages were unknown at the time
and West Ridge was requesting up to $400,000 in damages. The settlement of
$100,000, ck#6429, resolved the dispute, allowing construction for both parties to
continue, uninterrupted, without the time and expense of litigation. In addition, Atlas
removed the Copper Beach lift station, which was not in the contract totaling $53,675,
free of charge to ASU to account for a portion of the settlement.

e. The dispute related to whether the temporary easement permitted the excavation and
use of the real estate, rather than whether the over-excavation was reasonable or
negligent. See Attachment OUCC DR 12-5(e) (Supplemental).

f. Yes.
g. No. There was no allegation of negligence.
h. No.

Supplemental Attachment: 

OUCC DR 12-5(e) (Supplemental).pdf 

DMS 22354774v1

03/29/2022

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 3 of 4



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 12-5(e) (Supplemental) 

Page 1 of 1
03/29/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-4 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 4 of 4~ I DA.TE (NMJDOIYYYY) 

--1CORiJ" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE C6/ll5l2020 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 

RIEPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, ANO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADOmONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 

If SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, ceriain policies may require an endorsement A statement on 

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement{s). 

PRODUCER 
,.,1,,11~11 CT Theresa Bums 
NAME: 

Gibson Insurance Agency, Inc. PHONE , (000} 814-2122 I r1:ia Nol: (800) SSS-2122 

202 S.Michigan St, Suite 1400 ~-IL tbums@gibs0n1ns.com 
AODREss, 

INSUR"'"''"' AffOROING COVERAGE: NAIC# 

South Bend IN 40001 INSURERA: Hanover Arner Ins Co 36084 

INSlJREO INSURERS; Citizens Ins Co of Amer 31534 

Atlas Excavating, Inc. INSURERC: 

4740 Swisher Rd INSURERD: 

Building A INSURERS.: 

West Lafayette IN 47906-9782 INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· 6-11-20/21 Uab,lity REVlSION NUMBER· 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 

INDICATED. NOTv\lfTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITfON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT Vli1TH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA!N, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 

EXCWSIONS AND CONDmONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMrrs SHO\NN MAY HAVE SEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAJMS. 

,m~ 
LTR TYPE OFlNSURANCE: wvo POLICY NUMBER IMMIDO/ ' I ™M/0O LIMITS 

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABIUTV EACH OCC!JRRENCE 
s 1,000,000 

l CLAIMS-MADE (81 CCCUR 
~~t~!~~t;N!El?_nee1 s 1,000,000 

X xcu MED exp (Arty one-··oon} s 10,000 

A ~ Contractual Liabl!lty ZDWl-1275509 {Offsite Only) 06/1112020 06!11'2021 PERSONAL&ADV INJURY s 1,000,000 

R~AGGREGATE LIMIT APPl.lES PER, 
GENERAl.AGGREGATE • 2,000.000 

POLICY [81 ~f& □ \.OC 
PRODUCTS• COM?fOP AGG $ 2,000,000 

OTHER; 
Emp!Oyee Benefits ' 1,000,000 

AUTOM OB!t.E LIABILITY 
I ~~~:EO._i:;1M:>-.oo LIMIT • 1,000,-000 

~ ANYAUTO 
OODILY INJf,',',Y {Perpar.u:r,) • 

-
B OIM'ED SCHEDULED AWNH'll5149 06/1112020 06111/2021 E!OOILYINJVRY {Per aec.idi1flt) ' ,_ AUTOS ONLY ~ ... AUTOS 

~ 
HIRED 2<: NON-OWNED j ;~~cicia~.f'AMAUC • 
AUTOS ONLY AU1DSONLY 

Medical payments s 5,000 

2<: UMBREU.A UA.B 
18)occuR 

EACH OCCURRENCE • 10,000,000 

B excess uAe ClA!MS-~ADE U7WH275513 {Ol!site Onfy) 06/11/2020 00/11/2021 AGGReGAiE 5 10,000._ooo 

I'>< OED l [ RETENTION s O • 
WORKERS COMPENSATION XI :~rure I ·1 il!"· 
ANO EMPLOYERS' UABJLITV YIN 1,000,000 

B ANY PROPR!ETORIFARTNERiEXECUTIVE 0 W7WH275131 06111/2020 06/11/2021 etL EACH ACClDE/IIT ' OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED1 NIA 
(Mandatory In NH) 

E.L. DISEASE• EAEM?LOYEE ' 
1,000,000 

If yes, dasenbG under 1,000,000 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

El . DISEASE. POLICY LIMIT • 

Cl':SCRJPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES [ACCRO 1M, Additional Remi\l'ks Schedule, may be attached if more $pw,:e b requir&d) 

Certifi:::ate holder, The Owner, l:M Engineer and each of their agents, and employees are additional insured wtth res;l€ct to general liability coverages as 

required by written contract. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITIES, INC. 

3350 West 250 North 

West Lafayette 1N 47906 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL SE DELIVERED IN 

ACCORDANCE WlTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZE) REPRESENTATIVE 

© 19&8•2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 12016103) The A CORO name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Kimberley Estates Lift Station - Life Cycle Cost Analysis

Annual Operation and Maintenance ("O&M") Costs

Task / Item
Labor - Rounds  One Field Maint. At 0.75 hours per day at $34.80/hr 9,527$           
Office - allowance for paying power bill, ordering parts, etc. 100$              
Purchased Power (2020 cost was $4,177) 4,302$           
Pull pumps, clean, and inspect, return to service 300$              
Clean wetwell allowance (twice annually at $250 each) 500$              
Pump replacement allowance every ten years at $3,500 per pump 700$              
Controls and electrical allowance of $200 per year 200$              

Total 15,629$         
Use 15,500$         

Present Value ("PV") Calculations
Capital Cost 

(Replace)
Annual 
O&M

Annual O&M 
Cost - PV Total PV

802,346$       15,500$     303,807$        1,106,153$    

-$               -$           -$                -$              

Option 1 - Pump Flow to Carriage Estates WWTP - replace Kimberley 
Estates LS and Construct a New 153 LF Force Main
Option 2 - Send Flow to County Home WWTP - demolish Kimberley 
Estates LS (already paid for as part of the Big 3 Sewer project in 2015

Option

2021 OUCC 
Est. Annual 

O&M

American Suburban Utilities, Inc.
Cause No. 45649-U

Prepared by:
Jim Parks / OUCC

April 11, 2022 

OUCC Attachment JTP-5 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 1 of 4



Source: 44272,ASU, Beyer Rebuttal, Petitioner's Exhibit TAB‐R3 04/09/2013

Description Qty Unit Unit Cost Total Qty 2013 Costs 2023 Costs
Lift  Station Wet Well ‐ 84" 1 EA $45,000 $45,000 0 ‐$             ‐$            
Lift  Station Wet Well ‐ 96" 1 EA $80,000 $80,000 1 80,000$       107,513$   
Lift  Station Valve Vault ‐ 72" 2 EA $20,000 $40,000 1 20,000$       26,878$      
Epoxy Lining of Wet Well 2 EA $23,000 $46,000 1 23,000$       30,910$      
Lift  Station Pumps & Piping ‐ Mechanical 2 EA $115,000 $230,000 1 115,000$    154,550$   
Electrical 2 EA $30,000 $60,000 1 30,000$       40,317$      
Demo Exist. Lift Station & Bypass Pumping 2 EA $40,000 $80,000 1 40,000$       53,757$      
Lift  Station Fence 2 EA $5,000 $10,000 1 5,000$         6,720$        
Gravel Drive to Lift Station 2 EA $2,500 $5,000 1 2,500$         3,360$        
Standby Generator 2 EA $35,000 $70,000 1 35,000$       47,037$      
6" PVC C‐900 DR‐18 ‐ Open Cut 500 LF $40 $20,000 153 6,120$         8,225$        
6" PVC C‐900 DR‐18 ‐ HDD 50 LF $130 $6,500 0 ‐$             ‐$            
8" PVC C‐900 DR‐18 ‐ Open Cut 950 LF $50 $47,500 0 ‐$             ‐$            
8" PVC C‐900 DR‐18 ‐ HDD 2,750 LF $60 $165,000 0 ‐$             ‐$            
Connect to Existing MH/STR 2 EA $5,000 $10,000 1 5,000$         6,720$        
Mobilization & Demobilization 1 LS $55,000 $55,000 0.4 22,000$       29,566$      
Yard Preparation & Seeding 6,000 SY $1.25 $7,500 900 1,125$         1,512$        
Disk Farm Ground 5,000 SY $0.15 $750 0 ‐$             ‐$            
Dewatering at Lift  Station 2 EA $40,000 $80,000 1 40,000$       53,757$      
Clearing 0.50 AC $12,000 $6,000 0.1 1,200$         1,613$        
Air Release MH 3 EA $6,000 $18,000 0 ‐$             ‐$            
Epoxy Lining of MH 1 EA $5,000 $5,000 1 5,000$         6,720$        

$1,087,250 $430,945 $579,154
Engineering 53,000$         21,007$       28,232$      
Land Acquisition ‐Legal 155,000$       61,436$       82,565$      

Permanent Easement 66,000$         26,160$       35,157$      
Temporary Easement 4,000$           1,585$         2,131$        
Appraisal 124,000$       49,149$       66,052$      

Geotechnical Investigation 4,000$           1,585$         2,131$        
Testing 13,000$         5,153$         6,925$        

$1,506,250 $597,021 $802,346Big Oaks & Kimberley Estates LS & Forcemain Total Project Cost

2023 Total Project Cost to Replace the Kimberley Est. LS using ASU's Cause No. 44272 Cost Estimate

Big Oaks & Kimberley Estates Lift Station & Forcemain Construction Cost

Big Oaks & Kimberley Estates LS & Forcemain Total Construction

Replace Kimberley Estates Lift 
Station & 153 LF of FM

OUCC Calculation at i=3% 

Cause No. 45649-U, American Suburban Utilities, Inc. Prepared by: Jim Parks /OUCC / Mar. 21, 2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-5 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 2 of 4



COST

ENGINEERING $53,000

LAND ACQUISITION

LEGAL $155,000

PERMANENT EASEMENT $66,000

TEMPORARY EASEMENT $4,000

APPRAISAL $124,000

GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION $4,000

CONSTRUCTION $1,087,250

TESTING $13,000

TOTAL $1,506,250

BIG OAKS & KIMBERLEY ESTATES LIFT STATION & FORCEMAIN

Petitioner's Exhibit TAB-R3
44272, ASU 
Beyer Rebuttal 
04/09/2013

OUCC Attachment JTP-5 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 3 of 4



Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Biditem Total

Lift Station Wet Well - 84" 1 EA $45,000 $45,000

Lift Station Wet Well - 96" 1 EA $80,000 $80,000

Lift Station Valve Vault - 72" 2 EA $20,000 $40,000

Epoxy Lining of Wet Well 2 EA $23,000 $46,000

Lift Station Pumps & Piping - Mechanical 2 EA $115,000 $230,000

Electrical 2 EA $30,000 $60,000

Demo Existing Lift Station & Bypass Pumping 2 EA $40,000 $80,000

Lift Station Fence 2 EA $5,000 $10,000

Gravel Drive to Lift Station 2 EA $2,500 $5,000

Standby Generator 2 EA $35,000 $70,000

6" PVC C-900 DR-18 - Open Cut 500 LF $40 $20,000

6" PVC C-900 DR-18 - HDD 50 LF $130 $6,500

8" PVC C-900 DR-18 - Open Cut 950 LF $50 $47,500

8" PVC C-900 DR-18 - HDD 2,750 LF $60 $165,000

Connect to Existing MH/STR 2 EA $5,000 $10,000

Mobilization & Demobilization 1 LS $55,000 $55,000

Yard Preparation & Seeding 6,000 SY $1.25 $7,500

Disk Farm Ground 5,000 SY $0.15 $750

Dewatering at Lift Station 2 EA $40,000 $80,000

Clearing 0.50 AC $12,000 $6,000

Air Release MH 3 EA $6,000 $18,000

Epoxy Lining of MH 1 EA $5,000 $5,000

Big Oaks & Kimberley Estates Lift Station & Forcemain Total $1,087,250

Big Oaks & Kimberley Estates Lift Station & Forcemain Construction Cost

Petitioner's Exhibit TAB-R3
44272, ASU 
Beyer Rebuttal 
04/09/2013

OUCC Attachment JTP-5 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 4 of 4



ASU note to IDEM - November 2015
Monthly Report of Operation - County Home WWTP

OUCC Attachment JTP-6 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 1 of 1

December 18, 2015 
County Home Ill W.W.T.P. 

Gentlemen: 

1. The November, 2015 MRO report for the County Home Ill W.W.T.P. does not 
include the Suspended Solids data for the first nine (9) days of the month. This 
data was supposedly done by Mr. Dennis Crandall's Company but, if it was, it 
was never turned over to ASU. 

The December, 2015 MRO report will be complete. 

2. The County Home Ill November, 2015 DMR report listed E. coli by mistake and 
therefore we listed N/A in the box for Frequency of Analysis which was 
acceptable to IDEM. Refer to attached December 16, 2015 E-mail from Julie 
Bye. 

3. The County Home Ill Plant started discharging from the SBR plant on Thursday, 
November 19, 2015. The new SBR experienced two (2) solids and one (1) 
ammonia nitrogen exceedance due to old sludge in the plant. The sludge has 
been freshen with sludge from the Carriage Estates II plant and by the end of the 
month effluent solids and ammonia nitrogen were well below the plant's effluent 
limits. 

4. The Kimberly Lift Station was removed from service and approximately 150,000 
GPO of sewage was diverted from the Carriage Estates II Plant to the County 
Home Ill Plant. 



4 

OUCC DR 17-002 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 44676 

Information Requested: 

Please provide a map showing the service areas for the Carriage Estates and County 
Home wastewater treatment plants prior to the Big-3 Sewer project. 

Information Provided:   

Please refer to attached Map 1 "Service Areas of ASU Treatment Plants". 

Attachments: 

Attachment to OUCC DR 17-2.pdf 

02/17/2016

OUCC Attachment JTP-7 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 1 of 4



OUCC DR 17-2
Page 1 of 1

02/17/2016

OUCC Attachment JTP-7 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 2 of 4

I! 
I;; 
l! 
s 

i 
~ 

§ 

\ i 
;! 

1 
! 

1 

AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITIES, INC. 
SEWER LOCATION MAP 

ii ~. 
~ i i!'. 

IS 

I 

~~i,o;;;~ ~(<O~ 

j 
l Is 

I i \ i 
\ s ~ 

\ ! ~ 

CARRIAGE ESTATES II W.W.T.P. 
SERVICE AREA 

MAPl 
SERVICE AREA OF ASU TREATMENT PLANTS 

COUNTY HOME w.w.T.P. 
SERVICE AREA 

• ' ~ 

I \ 



5 

OUCC DR 17-003 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 44676 

Information Requested: 

Please provide a map showing the current service areas for the Carriage Estates and 
County Home wastewater treatment plants after completion of the Big-3 Sewer project. 

Information Provided:   

Please refer to attached Map 2 "Current Service Areas of ASU Treatment Plants". 

Attachments: 

Attachment to OUCC DR 17-3.pdf 

02/17/2016

OUCC Attachment JTP-7 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 3 of 4



OUCC DR 17-3
Page 1 of 1

02/17/2016

OUCC Attachment JTP-7 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 4 of 4AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITIES, INC. 
SEWER LOCATION MAP 

MAP2 

COUNTY HOME W.W.T.P. 
SERVICE AREA 

CARRIAGE ESTATES II W.W.T.P. 
SERVICE AREA 

CURRENT SERVICE AREA OF ASU TREATMENT PLANTS 



36 

OUCC DR 8-32 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Please provide (1) the executed construction contract with Atlas Excavating, Inc. for the 
Cumberland Road sewer project, and (2) a copy of the Notice to Proceed. 

Information Provided:   

See Attachment 8-32.1 and Attachment 8-32.2 

Attachments: 

OUCC DR 8-31 Attachment 1.pdf 
OUCC DR 8-31 Attachment 2.pdf 

03/11/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 1 of 77



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 8-32 Attachment 1 
Page 1 of 3

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 2 of 77

•• ,·· i. ••• 

. -Qiie l't[ilijgn.Tht#/ ll'l\iid~ llmiisand . . . Dollars (~~9.!ll9f)O J. . 

I'.: iJ..~~~ ~Jo·o
4
.~ giito.e(~ the9@.~~t~,ijt i!p~dance witlirooGfi~1'J~t ~,the;i\iO~lins. -- .. --

li"""'..,_,. ,,f~5 , ... the· ""'"'""'e"'··=•a.a._,•,.•-,.,,t···f·.t:i·s"'~·•~0"' - - •.· .- . . ·. -: ·· ----- -:-- · 

nwoi.;~w .•..... """"' ,__,t.tUWv.a.p.,. Q_ ,w r-"ll"""'' _., _._ .. ,-. 

~~m. G~~~rs oF THIS oomucr: rmsOiiil:i:aet•coMi:sm oitne 
~ 1l.ouill"rll- ~ri,inl(' • · t h~ stut6t;\llh 'i,,'i;; ~ .: .. tuu;, 1il -lirt o-r tblif domtal;t ·as U~P, ~i;toi.¢ 
.Q ··""""•"''~-"l:IC,!}.i:, ..• , . ., ...•.. t#. .. lll! .. -~ p ..................... . 
v~_i;im, gr ff~ {gai;a¢d,jj!l1al:--h~ti, a:ttiichet:1. · ... 



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 8-32 Attachment 1 
Page 2 of 3

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 3 of 77

., :,. 

·'-"\'• . '. . ' ,• . ·. 

rnWJlr-NJfs'<l '~()'i:ii i!iei'\;;~ie. '1'i';~~~risrd' i-t.'ln i"i-S""''"' :nfto.i,chtx«nted !in , .2- ,, . . , ....... --- . . -,Y ... ,,·····.' .¥, ., .... £"'-~--~·-···lf.,,,:,>1"> .. J~ .,~,..,, .. »'"'-"'!! .. ,, .. "'··, .,. .. , ....... --~ 
grj'~J\1 ~Q~nt~!'i1,~i!l:\1rday,~4 yeiir fii:sva.no:ve written, · ' · 

i'·:. . . : _\;. ===-'-" 

_,. 

:?;') ' ' '@~ '' 

By: 
,~½ 

1:fi.e'.ii[•aert't ., •·. 

Atte.sh 

... Yf!/i;t: hwc.&: ·ma& 



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 8-32 Attachment 1 
Page 3 of 3

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 4 of 77
" 
Cumbeifaiad S&nll.iiy·Sewer P.roJact 
Arnerh~AA Subiatban·utmtl1f,; lriC; 
IT!i~IZED PIIOf'OllAL ,Al:!D~/lOUM li 

lti!m No Oi!~crlpllon ~ Quantity Urnt Urnt Pncl! Ex!Ondcd flnce 

1.0 931~6.00 .$ 93,166,00 
2.0 Cqns~fotf ~ntra~ca (1.2'~~0'x1.2." or E_qual) ·2 -~.A. 3joo;oo 
~.o Ttti!·.Cl.e~ril'!Q ·2 1,c· $ 12,4Q0.00 24,800,0(l 

••• 16" PVCSD{HZ,·(Avg, D~plh= ~0.fl') ·-t,DS'J ·LF. I' -234.00 $ 947;93~,0Q 
5,0 8.0" MH (Avg. Ht. Rlf!l:la l_nv. s=:'3'1_,1') 11 ~- $ 12,000.00 $ 132,000.00 
6.0 eo~.Dl"OJ> MH (MH 9~1; _u_se .. a" Inv. ~.oulh =.se..o.oo) , E!\ $. 18,000.0~ $ 18;000.00 
7,0 Ti8•fll.~D.B,$1~Q MH/~9WO( , 2 EA $ 9,700.00 $ .19,400.00 
.8.0 O~w.itiiijng· 1 LS 

9.0 Y~f_d .~P"ata~~ Bi:S!etlln~ 2 M. $ 12,aoo:oo s 25,600.00 
10,0 FS.nn Ffiltd Reslerallci'I 5.5 AO· $ · 4,400,00 $ 24,200,00 
11,0 Remove 15'' Plti!J.~Dlil00nn8ct ~• JO''"& P.atdn MH LS. $ 1,9/)/i.-OO $ 7,900;.oo 

StakinlJ and As-Builts by owner 

CONTRACT.OR: AUas §tC§IUlj(nq I® · 
ADORES~: £4'fSw!shM R9pd west tafa<JAllEr IN 4ZfillB 
TELEPHO.NE: ' :Z§fi:4?.A:4800: . 
FAX: . -765:4,2g.5400 · 
·CONTACT! Case . D o 
fh½lt:· Cassyo@alfgs:,mq,vallpg.com 



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 8-32 Attachment 2 

Page 1 of 2
OUCC Attachment JTP-8 

Cause No. 45649-U 
Page 5 of 77M Gmail American Suburban Utilities <lnbox@asutilitles.com> 

Contract and Notice to Proceed 
1 message 

nm Beyer <tim.beyer.asu@gmail.com> 
To: Bret D <bretd@atlasexcavating.com>, Steve Rich <stever@atlasexcavaling.com> 
Cc: inbox@asucorp.com 

Bret, 

Tue, Nov 12, 2019 at 5:07 PM 

Please execute 2 copies of the attached and return to us. We will execute a return a copy for your records. 

Thanks. 

Timothy A. Beyer, PE, LS 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 
3350 West 250 North 
West Lafayette, Indiana 47906 
Phone: (765) 463-3856 
Fax: (765) 463-3855 
E-mail: tim.beyer.asu@gmail.com 
Web: www.asuutilities.com 
Linked In: www.linkedin.com/in/timbeyer 

2 attach men ts 

~ Atlas Contract.pdf 
106K 

~ Notice to Proceed.pdf 
30K 



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 8-32 Attachment 2 

Page 2 of 2
OUCC Attachment JTP-8 

Cause No. 45649-U 
Page 6 of 77

american Su6u~ban I.Jlililies 
. .s),lltC-

NOTICE TO PROCEED 
CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT 

Date: November __ , 2019 

To: Atlas Excavating, Inc. 

You are hereby notified to commence work in accordance with the Contract dated-------~ 
2019, and you are to substantially complete the work within 365 calendar days of this notice, along with 
intermediate completion dates noted in the contract documents. 

Detailed requirements of the work are found in the contract documents. 

By:. _________________ _ 
Scott L. Lods, American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE 

Receipt of the above notice to proceed is hereby acknowledged by Atlas Excavating, Inc., this __ _ 
day of November, 2019. 

By: _____________ _ 

Printed: _____________ _ 

Title: ______________ _ 



37 

OUCC DR 8-33 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

On December 2, 2021, ASU transmitted by email the first pages only of Pay Application 
Nos. 1-10 for the Cumberland Road Sewer project through an email responding to the 
OUCC’s informal request for information.  Please provide complete copies of Atlas 
Excavating, Inc.’s Application for Payment including the percent completion of the 
Schedule of Values. 

Information Provided:   

See attached Zip file – Attachment 8-33. 

Attachments: 

OUCC DR 8-33 Attachment.zip 

03/11/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 7 of 77



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 8 of 77
AIA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment Pg 1 of 2 

TO (OWNER):CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER APPLICATION NO: 1 

PERIOD TO:11 /30/2019 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 

VIA (ARCHITECT): 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. 
Continuation Sheet, A IA Type Document is attached. 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM ..... .... . . .. . . . .... $ _______ 1-'-,3_o_o,_o_oo_.o_o 

2. Net Change by Change Orders ........ .... .... $ __________ o_.o_o 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 2) ....... . ... $ ______ 1-'-,3_0_0_,o_o_o._oo_ 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE . .... . $ _______ 1_7_9.:...,3_7_6._40_ 

5. RETAINAGE: 

a. 10.00 % of Completed Work $ ___ 1_7..:,.,9_3_7_.64_ 

b. ___ o~.0=0~% of Stored Material $ _____ o_.o_o 

Total retainage (Line Sa+ Sb) ...... . .... . .... . . . . $ ________ 17...,;,_93_7_.6_4 

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ... . .. .. ...... $ 161,438.76 -----------
(Line 4 less Line S Total) 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) ...... . ... .. . .. .. .. . . $ 0.00 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE . . .. . .. . .. ... ... . .... $ 161,438.76 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE 
(Line 3 less Line 6) $ 1,138,561.24 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Total changes approved in 
previous months by Owner 0.00 0.00 

Total approved this Month 0.00 0.00 

TOTALS 0.00 0.00 

NET CHANGES by Change Order 0.00 

ARCHITECT'S 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

The Undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and 
belief the work covered by this application for Payment has been completed in accordance with 
the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which 
previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the owner, and that 
current payment shown herein is now due. 

CONTRACTOR: Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Date: _ /-l-',:.071:.....-:.!r----'-~--

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
In Accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data com­
prising the above application, the Architect certifies to owner that to the best of the Architect's 
knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated.the quality of the work 
is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the 
AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED .. . . . . . . . .. ........ . ... . ... . . . . $:c..._ ________ _ 

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this 
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.) 

ARCHITECT: 

By: 
Date: 

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor 
named herein. Issuance, Payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any 
rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 9 of 77

TO (OWNER): CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

CONTRACT FOR: 

ITEM DESCRIPTION PLAN QTY 

Mobilization & Demobilization 1.000 

2 Constn.Jction Entrance 2.000 
(12'x50'x12" or Equal) 

3 Tree Clearing 2.000 

4 15" PVC SDR-26 (Avg. Depth 4,051.000 
= 30.0') 

5 60'' MH (Avg. Ht Rim to Inv. 11 .000 
South= 31.1') 

6 60" Drop MH (MH 541; Use 8" 1.000 
Inv. South = 680.00) 

7 Tie-In to Existing MH/Sewer 2.000 

8 Dewatering .000 

9 Yard Preparation & Seeding 2.000 

10 Farm Field Restoration 5.500 

11 Remove 15" Plug; Disconnect 1.000 
Ex. 1 O" & Patch MH 

REPORT TOTALS 

AIA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment 

PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 

VIA (ARCHITECT): 

SCHEDULED PREVIOUSLY PREVIOUS 
UNIT PRICE VALUE COMP QTY/% APPL 

93,166.0000 93,166.00 .000 0.00 

3,500.0000 7,000.00 .000 0.00 

12,400.0000 24,800.00 .000 0.00 

234.0000 947,934.00 .000 0.00 

12,000.0000 132,000.00 .000 0.00 

18,000.0000 18,000.00 .000 0.00 

9,700.0000 19,400.00 .000 0.00 

.0000 0.00 .000 0.00 

12,800.0000 25,600.00 .000 0.00 

4,400.0000 24,200.00 .000 0.00 

7,900.0000 7,900.00 .000 0.00 

$1 ,300,000.00 $.00 

APPLICATION NO: 1 

PERIOD TO: 11 /30/2019 

ARCHITECT'S 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

COMP QTY/% COMPAMT 
THIS PERIOD THIS PERIOD 

.500 46,583.00 

1.000 3,500.00 

2.000 24,800.00 

405.100 94,793.40 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

1.000 9,700.00 

.ODO 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

$179,376.40 

STORED COMPLETED 
MATERIAL AND STORED 

0.00 46,583.00 

0.00 3,500.00 

0.00 24,800.00 

0.00 94,793.40 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 9,700.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

$179,376.40 

$.00 

Pg 2 of2 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

% BALANCE 

50.00 46,583.00 

50.00 3,500.00 

100.00 .00 

10.00 853,140.60 

.00 132,000.00 

.00 18,000.00 

50.00 9,700.00 

.00 

.00 25,600.00 

.00 24,200.00 

.DO 7,900.00 

$1 ,120,623.60 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 10 of 77

AFFIDAVIT and WAIVER OF LIEN 

Final X Partial X Payment to Follow 

Bret Dierdorf being duly sworn states that he is Project Manager of Atlas Excavating, Inc. to furnish 
(Company) 

certain materials and / or labor as follows: Prime Contractor for the project known as Cumberland Sanitary Sewer 

located at West Lafayette, IN 

Job Location 

behalf of the aforementioned contractor: 

and owned by American Suburban 
Utilities, Inc 

Owner 

(PARTIAL WAIVER) that there is due from the Owner the sum of: 

(Job Name) 

and does hereby further state on 

One Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars and Seventy-Six Cents ($161,438.76) 
Pay Application #1 

---- Receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, or 

X 
The payment of which has been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Partial Waiver of Lien, which is 
given solely in respect to said amount, and which waiver shall be effective only upon receipt of payment thereof by the 

____ undersigned: 

(FINAL WAIVER) that the final balance due from the Owner is the sum of: 

---- Receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, or 

The payment of which as been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Final Waiver of Lien, which shall 
become effective upon receipt of such payment. 

THEREFORE, the undersigned waives and releases unto the Owner and General Contractor of said premises, any and all lien or claim 
whatsoever on the above-described property and improvements thereon on account of Labor or Material or Both , furnished by the 
undersigned thereto, subject to limitations or conditions expressed herein, if any; and further certifies that no other party has any claim 
or right to a lien on account of any work performed or material furnished to the undersigned for said Project, and within the scope of this 
Affidavit and Waiver. 

Atlas Excavating, Inc. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARY SEAL, this 

My Commission Expires: 02/11/2021 

Residing in: Tippecanoe 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 11 of 77AIA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment Pg 1 of 2 

TO (OWNER): CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

APPLICATION NO: 2 

PERIOD TO:12/31/2019 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 

VIA (ARCHITECT): 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. 
Continuation Sheet, AIA Type Document is attached. 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM .................. .. $ ______ 1_,_30_0_,o_o_o._oo_ 

2. Net Change by Change Orders .... . ....... . ... $ __________ o_.o_o 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 2) ......... .. $ ______ 1_,_30_0_,o_o_o._oo_ 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE .. . ... $ _______ 2_8_3.;..,3_5_9._06_ 

5. RETAINAGE: 
a. 10.00 % of Completed Work $ ___ 2_1--'-,7_1_0_.6_4 

b. _____ 10~·=00~% of Stored Material $ ____ 6--'-,6_2_5_.2_7 

Total retainage (Line 5a + Sb) ..... ... ........ . ... $ 28,335.91 -----------
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE .. .. . ......... $ _______ 25_5_,0_2_3._1_5 

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) .............. . ...... $ ________ 1_61_,_43_8_.7_6 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE .. .... . ... . . ......... $ _______ 9_3_,5_8_4._3_9 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE 

(Line 3 less Line 6) $ ___ 1 ___ ,0_4_4 ___ ,9_7_6_.8_5 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Total changes approved in 
previous months by Owner 0.00 0.00 

Total approved this Month 0.00 0.00 

TOTALS 0.00 0.00 

NET CHANGES by Change Order 0.00 

ARCHITECrs 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

The Undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and 
belief the work covered by this application for Payment has been completed in accordance with 
the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which 
previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the owner, and that 
current payment shown herein is now due. 

By: 

State of: IN 

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
In Accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data com­
prising the above application, the Architect certifies to owner that to the best of the Architect's 
knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,the quality of the work 
is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the 
AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED ... ...... ..... ........ . . ....... $~---------
(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this 
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.) 

ARCHITECT: 

By: Date: 

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor 
named herein. Issuance, Payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any 
rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 12 of 77

TO (OWNER): CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

CONTRACT FOR: 

ITEM DESCRIPTION PLAN QTY 

Mobilization & Demobilization 1.000 

2 Construction Entrance 2.000 
(12'x50'x12" or Equal) 

3 Tree Clearing 2.000 

4 15" PVC SDR-26 (Avg. Depth 4,051.000 
= 30.0') 

5 60" MH (Avg. Ht Rim to Inv. 11.000 
South = 31 .1 ') 

6 60" Drop MH (MH 541; Use 8" 1.000 
Inv. South = 680.00) 

7 Tie-In to Existing MH/Sewer 2.000 

8 Dewatering .000 

9 Yard Preparation & Seeding 2.000 

10 Farm Field Restoration 5.500 

11 Remove 15" Plug; Disconnect 1.000 
Ex. 1 O" & Patch MH 

REPORT TOTALS 

AIA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment 

PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

VIA (ARCHITECT): 

SCHEDULED PREVIOUSLY PREVIOUS 
UNIT PRICE VALUE COMP QTY/% APPL 

93,166.0000 93,166.00 .500 46,583.00 

3,500.0000 7,000.00 1.000 3,500.00 

12,400.0000 24,800.00 2.000 24,800.00 

234.0000 947,934.00 405.100 94,793.40 

12,000.0000 132,000.00 .000 0.00 

18,000.0000 18,000.00 .000 0.00 

9,700.0000 19,400.00 1.000 9,700.00 

.0000 0.00 .000 0.00 

12,800.0000 25,600.00 .000 0.00 

4,400.0000 24,200.00 .000 0.00 

7,900.0000 7,900.00 .000 0.00 

$1,300,000.00 $179,376.40 

APPLICATION NO: 2 

PERIOD TO: 12/31/2019 

ARCHITECT'S 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

COMP QTY/% COMPAMT STORED 
THIS PERIOD THIS PERIOD MATERIAL 

.000 0.00 0.00 

1.000 3,500.00 0.00 

.000 0.00 0.00 

95.000 22,230.00 47,972.66 

1.000 12,000.00 18,280.00 

.000 0.00 0.00 

.000 0.00 0.00 

.000 0.00 0.00 

.000 0.00 0.00 

.000 0.00 0.00 

.000 0.00 0.00 

$37,730.00 

$66,252.66 

COMPLETED 
AND STORED 

46,583.00 

Pg 2 of2 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

% 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

BALANCE 

50.00 46,583.00 

7,000.00 100.00 .00 

24,800.00 100.00 .00 

164,996.06 17.41 782,937.94 

30,280.00 22.94 101,720.00 

0.00 .00 18,000.00 

9,700.00 50.00 9,700.00 

0.00 .00 

0.00 .00 25,600.00 

0.00 .00 24,200.00 

0.00 .00 7,900.00 

$283,359.06 

$1 ,016,640.94 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 13 of 77

111/aff LAl'AY..,,..,lN 

AFFIDAVIT and WAIVER OF LIEN 

Final X Partial X Payment to Follow 

Bret Dierdorf being duly sworn states that he is Project Manager of Atlas Excavating, Inc. to furnish 
(Company) 

certain materials and / or labor as follows: Prime Contractor for the project known as Cumberland Sanitary Sewer 
(Job Name) 

located at West Lafayette, IN and owned by American Suburban 
Utilities, Inc 

and does hereby further state on 

Job Location Owner 

behalf of the aforementioned contractor: 

(PARTIAL WAIVER) that there is due from the Owner the sum of: 

Ninety-Three Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars and Thirty-Nine Cents ($93,584.39) 
Pay Application #2 

---- Receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, or 

X 
The payment of which has been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Partial Waiver of Lien, which is 
given solely in respect to said amount, and which waiver shall be effective only upon receipt of payment thereof by the 

_ ___ undersigned: 

(FINAL WAIVER) that the final balance due from the Owner is the sum of: 

---- Receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, or 

The payment of which as been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Final Waiver of Lien, which shall 
become effective upon receipt of such payment. 

THEREFORE, the undersigned waives and releases unto the Owner and General Contractor of said premises, any and all lien or claim 
whatsoever on the above-described property and improvements thereon on account of Labor or Material or Both, furnished by the 
undersigned thereto, subject to limitations or conditions expressed herein, if any; and further certifies that no other party has any claim 
or right to a lien on account of any work performed or material furnished to the undersigned for said Project, and within the scope of this 
Affidavit and Waiver. 

Atlas Excavating, Inc. g,.J ~rojeotMaoage,) 

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARY SEAL, this Day of 

My Commission Expires: 02/11/2021 

Residing in: Tippecanoe 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 14 of 77MATERIAL RECORD - CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT 

Est. No. 2 Sheet 1 of 1 

From 12/1/2019 lo 12/31/2019 

Atlas ExcavatinQ, Inc. 4740 Swisher Roa , est a avette, IN 47906 d W L f 
(Contractor) (Address) 

Cost Received Used To Invoice Unit 
Material Item# Code To Date Date On Hand Prices Value Invoice# 

I 5X 14 RT PVC SWR PIPE 4 4051 500.1 3550.9 $ 13 .51 $ 47,972.66 5629254, 5650279, 5649091 
3356811-00, 3354854-00, 
3354852-00, 33·53945.00, 

STR #543,542,541,540,539 5 5 1 4 $ 4,570.00 $ 18,280 .00 3353939-00 

Value of Material on Hand ..... $ 66,252.66 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 15 of 77

Page No. 1 . 
Inv oice No .

1 
5629254 

Inv. DaEe; 2/ 11 / 19 
TEAM EJP Latayette , IN . lEAM EJP Larayette, IN . 5629254 R WH Ora:er No. 

E T E . J. PRESCOTT INC. A 0 400 Hamman Street Cus'E. No. 4648 
M 0 P.O. BOX 350002 RU Branen No . 190 
I BOSTON, MA E S Lafayette, IN 
T 02241- 0502 E 47905 

Telephone: 765-449-2723 

1ut1111 ATLAS EXCAVATING ~;LAS EXCAVATING 
s 4740 SWISHER ROAD s ~UMBERLAND AVE & KLONDIKE RD 
0 T BUILDI NG A H T SEAN MCTAGUE 765- 479- 9591 
L 0 WEST LAFAYETTE , IN I 0 WEST LAFAYETTE, IN uJJ D 47906 p 47906 

' 

Customer P.O . N,o. Job Name Job No. Sls Due Date Ship Datel Shipping Method 
~ 

CUMBERLAND l/l 1 l ~ CUMBERLAND SAN Cl9-15 109 1/10/20 ~2/09/19 ]pirect Prepaid 

Ln Product No. / Description U/M Qty . Price Disc% Extended 

1 27053 2 15X14 RT PVC SWR PIPE SDR26 HWAL FT 1512 13.5100 20,427 . 12 

PLEASE USE THE REMIT TO ADDRESS BELOW TO MAIL YOUR Amount 20,427.12 
PAYMENT FOR FASTEST CREDI T TO YOUR ACCOUNT . Tax Amt . 00 

P.O. BOX 350002 BOSTON, MA . 02241- 0502 Fr~igh~h .gg 
()t- Pr rr 

~ 

TOTAL 20,427 . 12 
nn-i;, 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 16 of 77

Page No. l 
5650279 Inv o ice No .1 2 / 16/19 Inv. Da'Ee : 

R TEAM EJP Latayette, IN . w H EAM EJP Latayette , IN . Orae r No . 5650279 
E T E.J . PRESCOTT INC . A 0 400 Hamman Street CusE. No . 4648 
M 0 P.O . BOX 350002 R u Branen No. 190 
I .BOSTON, MA E s LJafayette, IN 
T 02241 - 0502 E 47905 

Telephone : 765-449-2723 

-i,tt ATLAS EXCAVATING ~TLAS·EXCAVATING 
s 4740 SWISHER ROAD s UMBERLAND AVE & KLONDIKE RD 

\ l;l r:\ 0 T BUILDING A H T SEAN MCTAGUE 765- 479- 9591 
L 0 WEST LAFAYETTE, IN I 0 NEST LAFAYETTE, IN 

\(!{) D 47906 p 47906 

Customer P.O. No. Joh Name Job No . S l s Due Dat e Ship Date · s hipping Method 

CUMBERLAND t1ff l0 CUMBERLAND SAN Cl9- 15 109 1/15/20 l2/09/19 Direct Prepaid 

Ln Pr oduct No. / .Description U/M Qty . Pric e Disc% Extended 

1 27053 2 15Xl4 RT PVC SWR PIPE SDR26 HWAL FT 1036 13.5100 13,996.36 

,_ 

PLEASE USE THE. REMIT TO ADDRESS .BELOW TO MAIL YOUR Amount 13,996 . 36 
PAYMENT FOR FASTEST CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT. Tax Amt . . 00 

P.O . BOX 350002 BOSTON, MA . 02241-0502 Freigh~h : -QQ nt-h,=.r rr 
~ 

TOTAL 
nn-i;, 

13, 996.36 

✓ 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 17 of 77

Page No. 5649091 Invoice No .1 2 / 11/19 Inv . Dace; TEAM EJP Lar ayette , IN. l'EAM EJP Larayette, IN. 5649091 R W H Or a:e r ·No. 
E T E . J. PRESCOTT INC. A 0 400 Hamman Street Cus E. No . 4648 
M 0 P.O . BOX 350002 RU Branen No . 190 
I BOSTON, MA E S Lafayette, IN 
T 02241 - 0502 E 47905 

Telephone : 765-449-2723 

q,~14) ATLAS EXCAVATING ~: LAS EXCAVATING 
s 4740 SWISHER ROAD s ~UMBERLAND AVE & KLONDIKE RD 
0 T BUILDING A HT SEAN MCTAGUE 765- 479- 9591 
L 0 WEST LAFAYETTE, IN I 0 WEST LAFAYETTE, IN . \U v{' -D 47906 p 47906 

-
Cu#'me r J:\· 0 . No. Job Na me Job No. Sls Due Date Sh i p Date Sh ippin g Me t hod 

ft(JMBERLAND ) CUMBERLAND SAN Cl9'-15 109 1/10/20 2/09/19 )irect Prepaid 

(~: ____,./2roduc t No. / Des criptio n U/M Qty. Pric e · Disc% Ext ende d 

27053 2 15Xl4 RT PVC SWR PIPE SDR26 HWAL lFT 1512 13.5100 20,427 .12 

' 

' 

PLEASE USE THE REMIT TO ADDRESS BELOW TO MAIL YOUR Amount 20 , 427 . 12 
. PAYMENT FOR FASTEST CREDIT TO YOUR ACCOUNT . Tax Amt .00 

P.O . BOX 350002 BOSTON, MA. 02241-0502 Fr~igh~h . 00 nt- ,,,..,.. ,rr nn -
TOTAL 20 , 427 . 12 
nrn:;• 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 18 of 77COUNTY. (800) 289-2569 Fax: (715) 443-3768 
P.O. BOX 100 

MATERIA LS CORPORATION MARATHON, WI 54448-0100 

CUST #: 130200 
CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJ 

,HIP TO: * 19-0903 * BRET - 765-637-91 24 
KLONDIKE RD & CUMBERLAND AVE 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

ATLAS EXCAVATING INC 
4740 SWISHER RD BLDG A 

llLL TO: WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

LINE I PRODUCT 

ND. AND DESCRIPTION 

1 sp57-19-0903-005f 
STR# 543 Sec F 60 SAN MH 

3 SP57-19-0903-005E2 
STR# 543 Sec E2 60 SAN MH RISER 

4 SP57-19-0903-005E1 
STR# 543 Sec E1 60 SAN MH RISER 

5 sp 5 7-1 9-0903-005d 
STR# 543 Sec D 60 SAN MH RISER 

6 sp57-19-0903-005c 
STR# 543 Sec C 60 SAN MH RED LID 

7 sp57-19-0903-005b 
STR# 543 Sec B 48 SAN MH CONE 

8 7AR24041N 
ADJ RING 24" X 4" CONC 

9 7G00601N 
GASKET - 60" MH (839388) 

10 7G00481N 
GASKET - 48" MH (839322) 

13 700250 
JT SEAL 3/4" X 14.5' (8/CASE) 

I 

SHIPPED INVOICE DATE I ORDER NO. 

12/ 17/19 12/17/19 I 3356811 -00 

I P.O. NO. I PAGE I 

57 l jhol TBA I 1 of 1 

RECtlVl::O 

DEC 2 3 2013 
ATL,AS li-.X911VATING. INC. 

tt1l5 turw; 
~ 

I OTY. I OTY. I UNIT AMOUNT 
SHIPPED UI M PRICE INETJ 

1. 00 EA 4570. 00 4570.00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0.00 

1 . 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

1 :oo EA 0.00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0.00 

4.00 EA 0. 00 0.00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0.00 

1. 00 ROLL 0. 00 0 . 00 

Total 4570.00 

Invoice Total 4570.00 

vv 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 19 of 77

COUNTY
. (800) 289-2569 Fax: (715) 443-3768 

P.O. BOX 100 
MATER IALS CORPORATION MARATHON, WI 54448-0100 

CUST # : 1 30200 
CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJ 

,HIPTO: *19-0903* SHAWN 765-479-9591 
KLONDIKE RD & CUMBERLAND AVE 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

ATLAS EXCAVATING INC 
4740 SWISHER RD BLDG A 

31LL TO: WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

LINE I 
PRODUCT 

NO, AND DESCRIPTION 

sp57-19-0903-004f 
STR# 542 Sec F 60 SAN MH 

2 sp57-19-0903-004e1 
STR # 542 Sec E1 60 SAN MH RISER 

3 SP57-19-0903-004E2 
STR# 542 Sec E2 60 SAN MH RISER 

4 SP5 7-1 9-0903-004d 
STR# 542 Sec D 60 SAN MH RED LID 

5 SP5 7-19-0903-004c 
STR# 542 Sec C 48 SAN MH RISER 

6 SP57-19-0903-004b 
STR# 542 Sec B 48 SAN MH CONE 

7 7AR24041N 
ADJ RING 24" X 4" CONC 

8 7G00601N 
GASKET - 60" MH (839388) 

9 7G00481N 
GASKET - 48" MH (839322) 

10 7MAST04 
ROPE MASTIC 1" X 14.5' ROLL, 8 ROLLS/BOX 

I 

INVOICE 

SHIPPED INVOICE DATE I ORDER NO. 

12/10/19 12/10/19 I 3354854-00 

l P.O. NO. I PAGE# 

57 I jhol TBA I 1 of 1 

QTY, I QTY, I UNIT I AMOUNT 
SHIPPED U/M PRICE INETJ 

1. 00 EA 4570.00 4570.00 

1."00 EA 0. 00 0.00 

1. 00 EA 0 . 00 0. 00 

1 . 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0 . 00 0. 00 

1 . 00 EA 0.00 0.00 

1. 00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

3 . 00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

2. 00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

1. 00 ROLL 0 . 00 0. 00 

Total 4570.00 
Invoice Total 4 570. 00 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 20 of 77

COUNTY. (800) 289-2569 Fax: (715) 443-3768 
P.O. BOX 100 

MATERIALS CORPORATION MARATHON, WI 54448-0100 

CUST #: 130200 
CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJ 

SHIPTO: *19-0903* SHAWN 765-479-9591 
KLONDIKE RD & CUMBERLAND AVE 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

ATLAS EXCAVATING INC 
4740 SWISHER RD BLDG A 

BILL TO: WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

LINE I PRODUCT 
NO. AND DESCRIPTION 

1 sp57-19-0903-003f 
STR# 541 Sec F 60 SAN MH 

2 SP57-19-0903-003E1 
STR# 541 Sec E1 60 SAN MH RISER 

3 SP57-19-0903-003E2 
STR# 541 Sec E2 60 SAN MH RISER 

4 SP5 7-19-0903-003d 
STR# 541 Sec D 60 SAN MH RED LID 

5 SP57-19-0903-003c 
STR# 541 Sec C 48 SAN MH RISER 

6 SP57-19-0903-003b 
STR# 541 Sec B 48 SAN MH CONE 

7 7AR24041N 
ADJ RING 24" X 4" CONC 

8 7G00601N 
GASKET - 60" MH (839388) 

9 7G00481N 
GASKET - 48" MH (839322) 

10 7MAST04 
ROPE MASTIC 1" X 14.5' ROLL, 8 ROLLS/BOX 

I 

INVOICE 

SHIPPED INVOICE OATE I ORDER NO. 

12/ 10/19 12/10/ 19 I 3354852-00 
I P.O. NO. I PAGE# 

57 I jhol TBA I 1 of 1 

QTY. I QTY. I UNIT I AMOUNT 
SHIPPED U/M PRICE (NET) 

1. 00 EA 4570. 00 4570. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

1.-- 00 EA 0.00 0.00 

1. 00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0.00 

1. 00 EA 0.00 ·o. oo 

3.00 EA 0. 00 0 . 00 

" 
2.00 EA 0. 00 0.00 

1. 00 ROLL 0. 00 0 . 00 

Total 4570. 00 
Invoice Total 4570. 00 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 21 of 77

COUNTY• (800) 289-2569 Fax: (715) 443-3768 
P.O. BOX 100 

MATERIALS CORPORAT I ON MARATHON, WI 54448-0100 

CUST #: 130200 
CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJ 

SHIP TO : * 19-0903 * BRET - 765-637-9124 
US52-KLONDIKE RD B4 HORIZON DR 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

ATLAS EXCAVATING INC 
4740 SWISHER RD BLDG A 

BILL TO: WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

LINE I PRODUCT 
NO. AND DESCRIPTION 

1 sp57-19-0903-002g 
STR# 540 Sec G 60 SAN MH 

2 sp57-19-0903-002f 
STR# 540 Sec F 60 SAN MH RISER 

3 sp57-19-0903-002e 
STR# 540 Sec E 60 SAN MH RISER 

4 sp57-19-0903-002d 
STR# 540 Sec D 60 SAN MH RED LID 

5 sp 5 7-1 9-0903-002c 
STR# 540 Sec C 48 SAN MH RISER 

6 sp57-19-0903-002b 
STR# 540 Sec B 48 SAN MH CONE 

8 7AR24041N 
ADJ RING 24" X 4" CONC 

9 7G00601N 
GASKET - 60" MH (839388) 

10 7G00481N 
GASKET - 48" MH (839322) 

11 7MAST04 
ROPE MASTIC 1" X 14.5' ROLL, 8 ROLLS/BOX 

I 

INVOICE 

SHIPPED INVOICE DATE I ORDER NO. 

12/10/ 1 9 12/10/1 9 I 3353945-00 
I P.O. NO. I PAGE# 

57 I jhol TBA I 1 of 1 

QTY, I QTY. I UNIT I AMOUNT 
SHIPPED U/ M PRICE (NET) 

1. 00 EA 4570. 00 4570. 00 

1.-00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0 . 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0.00 0.00 

1 . 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

3. 00 EA 0. 00 0 . 00 

2. 00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

1. 00 ROLL 0 . 00 0 . 00 

Total 4570. 00 
Invoice Total 4570. 00 

I ' 

1, ,1 
' _. ~ /I '-~ • I ♦ , ~,/,, f 

, , I 

........_; ..---



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 22 of 77

COUNTY. (800) 289-2569 Fax: (715) 443-3768 
P.O. BOX 100 

MATERIALS CORPORATI ON MARATHON, WI 54448-0100 

cy.s; #: 1 30200 
( CUMBERLAND SA IT ARY SEWER PROJ 

,HIPT· *19-090 * -765-637-9124 

!ILL TO: 

LINE I 
NO. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

US52-KLONDIKE RD 84 HORIZON DR 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

ATLAS EXCAVATING INC 
4740 SWISHER RD BLDG A 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

PRODUCT 
AND DESCRIPTION 

sp57-19-0903-001 h 
STR# 539 Sec H 60 SAN MH 
sp57-19-0903-001 g 
STR# 539 Sec G 60 SAN MH RISER 
sp57-19-0903-001 f 
STR# 539 Sec F 60 SAN MH RISER 
sp57-19-0903-001 e 
STR# 539 Sec E 60 SAN MH RED LID 
sp57-19-0903-001 d 
STR# 539 Sec D 48 SAN MH RISER 
sp57-19-0903-001 C 

STR# 539 Sec C 48 SAN MH CONE 
7AR24061N 
ADJ RING 24" X 6" CONC 
7AR24041N 
ADJ RING 24" X 4" CONC 
7G00601N 
GASKET - 60" MH (839388) 
7G00481N 
GASKET - 48" MH (839322) 
7MAST04 
ROPE MASTIC 1" X 14.5' ROLL, 8 ROLLS/BOX 

I 

INVOICE 

SHIPPED INVOICE DATE I ORDER NO. 

12/04/19 12/04/ 19 I 3353939-00 
;, I P.O. NO. I PAGE N 

57 I jhol TBA I 1 of 1 

QTY, • I QTY. I UNIT I AMOUNT 
SHIPPED U/M PRICE (NET) 

1. 00 EA 4570.00 4570. 00 

1. 00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0.00 0.00 

1. 00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

1.,00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 o .. 00 

1. 00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

3 . 00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

2."00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

2. 00 ROLL 0.00 0.00 

· Total 4570. 00 
Invoice Total 4570. 00 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 23 of 77AIA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment Pg 1 of2 

TO (OWNER): CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

APPLICATION NO: 3 

PE RIOD TO: 1/31/2020 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 

VIA (ARCHITECT): 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract 
Continuation Sheet, AIA Type Document is attached. 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM •..•..•.••....•..•.. S 1,300,000.00 ----------
2. Net Change by Change Orders •• . .•.....•..... $ _________ o_.o_o 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 2) . •••• .. .••• $ ______ 1,_3_00_,o_o_o._o_o 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE ...... $ 403,136.73 - - - -------
5. RETAINAGE: 

a. - - ~10=.0=0~% of Completed Work $ ___ 34_,_72_3_.5_0 

b. __ ..... 10"".""'00=-% of Stored Material $ ----- -5,590.17 

Total retainage (Line Sa+ Sb) .•.....•..........•. $ ________ 4_0,'-3_13_.6_7 

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE .•.•.... . ..... $ ___ ____ 3_62_,8_2_3_.0_6 
(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 

(Line 6 from prior Certificate) ..•.••......•........ S _______ 2_5_5,_0_23_._15 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE ..... ...• •... ........ S _______ 1_07--',7_9_9_.9_1 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE 

(Line 3 less Line 6) $ ___ 9_37--',_17_6_.9_4 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Total changes approved in 
previous months by Owner 0.00 0.00 

Total approved this Month 0.00 0.00 

TOTALS 0.00 0.00 

NET CHANGES by Change Order 0.00 

ARCHITECTS 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

The Undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and 
belief the work covered by this application for Payment has been completed in accordance with 
the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for Which 
previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the owner, and that 
current payment shown herein is now due. 

CONTRACTOR: Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Bye &i~ 
Bret Dierdorf I ~ct Manager 

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR "J!>.~ll~N~:,, .. 
A"f~ •. ~ 

In Accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data com­
prising the above application, the Architect certifies to owner that to the best of the Architect's 
knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,the quality of the work 
is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the 
AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED .•...•. ....• . .. ............••.. $ / OJ, ?'fl/, If( 
(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this 
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certffied.) 

~CHITECT: Pw.,.a,/ fZt/rtl-fwA--;J:_;.£ 
By: ~~ Date: C:Z/~f5lo,;?.:7 

:, ~~~ll ~ l ~V\,, ~ u,J#"{ 
This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor 
named herein. Issuance, Payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any 
rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 24 of 77
AIA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment Pg 1 of 2 

TO (OWNER): CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

APPLICATION NO: 4 

PERIOD TO:2/29/2020 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 

VIA (ARCHITEcn: 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. 
Continuation Sheet, AIA Type Document is attached. 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM ....... . ....... ..... $ _______ 1,_30_0...;..,o_o_o_.o_o 

2. Net Change by Change Orders . ... .. . ..... .. .. $ __________ o_._oo 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 2) ..... ... . .. $ ____ __ ...;.1 ,_30_0.c..,o_o_o._o_o 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE . ... .. $ _ ______ 54_5.c..,7_3_9._6_8 

5. RETAINAGE: 

a. ---"10=·=00=-% of Completed Work $ 47,770.50 -------
b. I 0.00 % of Stored Material $ ____ 6_,_80_3_.4_7 

Total retainage (Line Sa + Sb) ..... . ....... .. ..... $ _____ ___ 5_4:....,5_7_3._97 

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE . . ............ $ 491,165.71 
(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 

(Line 6 from prior Certificate) .. . ................ .. $ 362,823.06 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE ......... ...... ... ... $ 128,342.65 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE 

(Line 3 less Line 6) $ 808,834.29 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Total changes approved in 
previous months by Owner 0.00 0.00 

Total approved this Month 0.00 0.00 

TOTALS 0.00 0.00 

NET CHANGES by Change Order 0.00 

ARCHITECT'S 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

The Undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and 
belief the work covered by this application for Payment has been completed in accordance with 
the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which 
previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the owner, and that 
current payment shown herein is now due. 

CONTRACTOR: Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road West Lafayette, IN 47906 

By: 134il~ 
Bret Dierdorf ~ject Manager 

State of: IN 

County of: lippecanoe 

Subscribed an 

Notary Public. 

My Commission . rJ :J 
ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
In Accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data com­
prising the above application, the Architect certifies to owner that to the best of the Architect's 
knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated.the quality of the work 
is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the 
AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED . ........ . .. . ... ....... . . . . . . . . $ ~----------

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this 
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.) 

ARCHITECT: 

By: Date: 

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor 
named herein. Issuance, Payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any 
rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 25 of 77

TO {OWNER}: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 

FROM (CONTRACTOR}: Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

CONTRACT FOR: 

ITEM DESCRIPTION PLAN QTY 

Mobilization & Demobilization 1.000 

2 Construction Entrance 2.000 
(12'x50'x12" or Equal) 

3 Tree Clearing 2.000 

4 15" PVC SDR-26 (Avg. Depth 4,051.000 
= 30.0') 

5 60" MH (Avg. Ht Rim to Inv. 11.000 
South= 31.1') 

6 60" Drop MH (MH 541; Use 8" 
Inv. South = 680.00) 

1.000 

7 Tie-In to Existing MH/Sewer 2.000 

8 Dewatering .000 

9 Yard Preparation & Seeding 2.000 

10 Farm Field Restoration 5.500 

11 Remove 15" Plug; Disconnect 
Ex. 10" & Patch MH 

1.000 

REPORT TOTALS 

AJA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment 

PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

VIA {ARCHITECT}: 

SCHEDULED PREVIOUSLY PREVIOUS 
UNIT PRICE VALUE COMP QTY/% APPL 

93,166.0000 93,166.00 .500 46,583.00 

3,500.0000 7,000.00 2.000 7,000.00 

12,400.0000 24,800.00 2.000 24,800.00 

234.0000 947,934.00 928.000 217,152.00 

12,000.0000 132,000.00 2.000 24,000.00 

18,000.0000 18,000.00 1.000 18,000.00 

9,700.0000 19,400.00 1.000 9,700.00 

.0000 0.00 .000 0.00 

12,800.0000 25,600.00 .000 0.00 

4,400.0000 24,200.00 .000 0.00 

7,900.0000 7,900.00 .000 0.00 

$1,300,000.00 $347,235.00 

APPLICATION NO: 4 

PERIOD TO: 2/29/2020 

ARCHITECT'S 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

COMP QTY/% COMPAMT 
THIS PERIOD THIS PERIOD 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

455.000 106,470.00 

2.000 24,000.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

$130,470.00 

STORED 
MATERIAL 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

36,044.68 

31,990.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

$68,034.68 

COMPLETED 
AND STORED 

46,583.00 

7,000.00 

24,800.00 

359,666.68 

79,990.00 

18,000.00 

9,700.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

$545,739.68 

Pg 2 of 2 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

% BALANCE 

50.00 46,583.00 

100.00 .00 

100.00 .00 

37.94 588,267.32 

60.60 52,010.00 

100.00 .00 

50.00 9,700.00 

.00 

.00 25,600.00 

.00 24,200.00 

.00 7,900.00 

$754,260.32 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 26 of 77

w.ff LAl'AYSTTD,lN 

AFFIDAVIT and WAIVER OF LIEN 

Final X Partial X Payment to Follow 

Bret Dierdorf being duly sworn states that he is Project Manager of Atlas Excavating, Inc. to furnish 
(Company) 

certain materials and / or labor as follows: Prime Contractor for the project known as Cumberland Sanitary Sewer 

located at West Lafayette, IN 

Job Location 

behalf of the aforementioned contractor: 

and owned by American Suburban 
Utilities, Inc 

Owner 

(PARTIAL WAIVER) that there is due from the Owner the sum of: 

(Job Name) 

and does hereby further state on 

One Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Two Dollars and Sixty-Five Cents ($128,342.65) 
Pay Application #4 

X 

Receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, or 

The payment of which has been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Partial Waiver of Lien, which is 
given solely in respect to said amount, and which waiver shall be effective only upon receipt of payment thereof by the 
undersigned: 

(FINAL WAIVER) that the final balance due from the Owner is the sum of: 

Receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, or 

The payment of which as been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Final Waiver of Lien, which shall 
become effective upon receipt of such payment. 

----

THEREFORE, the undersigned waives and releases unto the Owner and General Contractor of said premises, any and all lien or claim 
whatsoever on the above-described property and improvements thereon on account of Labor or Material or Both, furnished by the 
undersigned thereto, subject to limitations or conditions expressed herein, if any; and further certifies that no other party has any claim 
or right to a lien on account of any work performed or material furnished to the undersigned for said Project, and within the scope of this 
Affidavit and Waiver. 

Atlas Excavating, Inc. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARY SEAL, this 4th Day of 

My Commission Expires: 02/11/2021 

Residing in: Tippecanoe 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 27 of 77MATERIAL RECORD - CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT 

Est. No. 4 Sheet 1 of 1 

From 2/1/2020 to 2/29/2020 

Atlas ExcavatinQ, nc. 4740 Swisher Road West Lafavette IN 47906 
(Contractor) (Address) 

Cost Received Used To Invoice Unit 
Material Item# Code To Date Date On Hand Prices Value Invoice# 

15X14 RT PVC SWR PIPE 4 405 1 1383 2668 $ 13.51 $ 36,044.68 5629254, 5650279, 5649091 

335681 1-00, 3354854-00, 
3354852-00, 3353945-00, 
3353939-00, 3365603-00, 

STR 3365605-00, 3365606-00, 
#543,542,541,540,539,545,547,5 3365607-00, 3365602-00, 
48,549,544,550,546 5&6 12 5 7 $ 4,570.00 $ 31,990.00 3365608-00, 3365604-00 

Value of Material on Hand ..... $ 68,034.68 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 28 of 77

COUNTY. (800) 289-2569 Fax: (715) 443-3768 
P.O. BOX 100 

MATER I ALS CORPORAT I ON MARATHON, W I 54448-0100 

CUST #: 130200 
CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJ 

SHIPTO: * 19-0903* SHAWN 765-479-9591 
231 & CUMBERLAND AVE WEST SIDE 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

ATLAS EXCAVATING INC 
4740 SWISHER RD BLDG A 

BILL TO: WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

LINE I PRODUCT 
NO. AND DESCRIPTION 

1 sp57-19-0903-007g 
STR# 545 Sec G 60 SAN MH 

2 sp57-19-0903-007f2 
STR# 545 Sec F2 60 SAN MH RISER 

3 sp57-19-0903-007f1 
STR# 545 Sec F1 60 SAN MH RISER 

4 sp57-19-0903-007e 
STR# 545 Sec E 60 SAN MH RED LID 

5 sp57-19-0903-007d 
STR# 545 Sec D 48 SAN MH RISER 

6 sp57-19-0903-007c 
STR# 545 Sec C 48 SAN MH RISER 

7 sp57-19-0903-007b 
STR # 545 Sec B 48 SAN MH CONE 

8 7AR24041N 
ADJ RING 24" X 4" CONC 

9 7G00601N 
GASKET - 60" MH (839388) 

10 7G00481N 
GASKET - 48" MH (839322) 

11 700250 
JT SEAL 3/4" X 14.5' (8/CASE) 

I 

INVOICE 

SHIPPED INVOICE OATE I ORDER NO. 

0 1/31 /20 0 1/31/20 I 3365603-00 

I P.O. NO. I PAGE# 

57 IJHOL TBA I 1 of 1 

QTY. I QTY. I UNIT I AMOUNT 
SHIPPED U/M PRICE (NET) 

✓ 1. 00 EA 4570. 00 4570. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0 . 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0 . 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

3. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

3 . 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

7. 00ROLL 0. 00 0 . 00 

Total 4570. 00 
Invoice Total 4570. 00 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 29 of 77

COUNTY. (800) 289-2569 Fax: (715) 443-3768 
P.O. BOX 100 

MATERIALS CORPORATION MARATHON, WI 54448-0100 

CUST #: 130200 
CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJ 

;HIPTO: *19-0903* SHAWN 765-479-9591 

llLL TO: 

LINE I 
NO. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

8 

10 

11 

231 & CUMBERLAND AVE WEST SIDE 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

ATLAS EXCAVATING INC 
4740 SWISHER RD BLDG A 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

PRODUCT 
AND DESCRIPTION 

sp 5 7-1 9-0903-0099 
STR# 54 7 Sec G 60 SAN MH 
sp5 7-19-0903-009f2 
STR# 547 Sec F2 60 SAN MH RISER 
sp 5 7 -1 9-0903-009f 1 
STR# 54 7 Sec F1 60 SAN MH RISER 
sp57-19-0903-009e 
STR# 547 Sec E 60 SAN MH RED LID 
sp57-19-0903-009d 
STR# 54 7 Sec D 48 SAN MH RISER 
sp5 7-1 9-0903-009c 
STR# 54 7 Sec C 48 SAN MH RISER 
sp57-19-0903-009b 
STR# 547 Sec B 48 SAN MH CONE 
7AR24041N 
ADJ RING 24" X 4" CONC 
7G00601N 
GASKET - 60" MH (839388) 
7G00481N 
GASKET - 48" MH (839322) 
700250 
JT SEAL 3/4" X 14.5' (8/CASE) 

I 

INVOICE 

SHIPPED INVOICE DATE I ORDER NO . 

01 /31 /20 01/31/20 I 3365605-00 
l P.O. NO. I PAGE# 

57 l jhol TBA I 1 of 1 

J ....... _ 

.... 

. :• ' '• ·,,,f~ ,' 

QTY, I QTY I UNIT I AMOUNT 
SHIPPED U/M PRICE (NET) 

1. 00 EA 4570. 00 4 570. 00 / 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0, 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0.00 

3. 00 EA 0. 00 0, 00 

3. 00 EA 0. 00 0, 00 

7. 00 ROLL 0. 00 0 . 00 

Total 4570. 00 
Invoice Total 4570. 00 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 30 of 77
(800) 289-2569 Fax: (7 15) 443-3768 
P.O. BOX 100 
MARATHON, WI 54448-0100 

CUST #: 130200 
CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJ 

,HIP TO: • 1 9-0903 • SHAWN 765-4 79-9591 
231 & CUMBERLAND AVE WEST SIDE 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

ATLAS EXCAVATING INC 
4740 SWISHER RD BLDG A 

uu TO: WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

LINE I PRODUCT 

NO. AND DESCRIPTION 

sp57-19-0903-01 Oh 
STR# 548 Sec H 60 SAN MH 

2 sp57-19-0903-01 Og2 
STR# 548 Sec G2 60 SAN MH RISER 

3 sp57-19-0903-01 Og1 
STR# 548 Sec G 1 60 SAN MH RISER 

4 sp57-19-0903-01 Of 
STR# 548 Sec F 60 SAN MH RED LID 

5 sp5 7-1 9-0903-01 Oe 
STR# 548 Sec E 48 SAN MH RISER 

6 sp57-19-0903-01 Od 
STR# 548 Sec D 48 SAN MH RISER 

7 sp57-19-0903-01 Oc 
STR# 548 Sec C 48 SAN MH CONE 

8 7AR24061N 
ADJ RING 24" X 6" CONC 

9 7AR24041N 
ADJ RING 24" X 4" CONC 

10 7G00601N 
GASKET - 60" MH (839388) 

11 7G00481N 
GASKET - 48" MH (839322) 

12 700250 
JT SEAL 3/4" X 14.5' (8/CASE) 

I 

INVOICE 

SHIPPED INVOICE OATE I OAOER NO. 

01 /31 /20 01 /31 /20 I 3365606-00 

I P.O. NO. I PAGE # 

57 I jhol TBA I 1 of 1 

OTY. I QTY. I UNIT I AMOUNT 
v / 

SHIPPED U/M PRICE (NET) 

1. 00 EA 4570. 00 4570. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0 . 00 0 . 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0 . 00 

1. 00 EA 0 . 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0 . 00 0.00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0 . 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0 . 00 0. 00 

3. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

3. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

8. 00 ROLL 0. 00 0. 00 

Total 4570. 00 

Invoice Total 4570. 00 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 31 of 77

COUNTY. (800) 289-2569 Fax: (715) 443-3768 
P.O. BOX 100 

MATER IALS CORPORATION MARATHON, WI 54448-0100 

CUST #: 130200 
CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJ 

SHIP TO: *19-0903* SHAWN 765-479-9591 
231 & CUMBERLAND AVE WEST SIDE 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

ATLAS EXCAVATING INC 
4740 SWISHER RD BLDG A 

BILL TO: WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

LINE I 
NO. 

PRODUCT 
AND DESCRIPTION 

sp57-19-0903-011 g 
STR# 549 Sec G 60 SAN MH 

2 sp57-19-0903-011f2 
STR# 549 Sec F2 60 SAN MH RISER 

3 sp57-19-0903-011f1 
STR# 549 Sec F1 60 SAN MH RISER 

4 sp57-19-0903-011 e 
STR# 549 Sec E 60 SAN MH RED LID 

5 sp57-19-0903-011 d 
STR# 549 Sec D 48 SAN MH RISER 

6 sp57-19-0903-011 C 

STR# 549 Sec C 48 SAN MH RISER 
7 sp57-19-0903-011 b 

STR# 549 Sec B 48 SAN MH CONE 
8 7AR24041N 

ADJ RING 24" X 4" CONC 
9 7G00601N 

GASKET - 60" MH (839388) 
10 7G00481N 

GASKET - 48" MH (839322) 
11 700250 

JT SEAL 3/4" X 14.5' (8/CASE) 

I 

INVOICE 

SHIPPED INVOICE DATE I OROER NO. 

01/31/20 01 /31 /20 I 3365607-00 
I P.O. NO. I PAGE N 

57 I jhol TBA I 1 of 1 

CA q l ~tP ~-1J 
j . ~ ... .: •• 

... ·~. 

QTY. I QTY. I UNIT I AMOUNT 
SHIPPED U/M PRICE (NET) 

V 1. 00 EA 4570. 00 4570. 00. 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0 . 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1, 00 EA 0 . 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0.00 0, 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0, 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

3. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

3 . 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

7 . 00 ROLL 0. 00 0, 00 

Total 4570. 00 
Invoice Total 4570. 00 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 32 of 77

COUNTY. (800) 289-2569 Fax: (715) 443-3768 
P.O. BOX 100 

MATERIALS COR PO RATI O N MARATHON, WI 54448-0100 

CUST #: 130200 
CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJ 

SHIP TO: *19-0903* SHAWN 765-479-9591 
231 & CUMBERLAND AVE W. SIDE 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

ATLAS EXCAVATING INC 
4740 SWISHER RD BLDG A 

BILL TO: WEST LAFAYETTE IN 4 7906 

LINE I PRODUCT 
NO. AND DESCRIPTION 

sp 5 7-1 9-0903-006h 
STR# 544 Sec H 60 SAN MH 

2 sp5 7-19-0903-00692 
STR # 544 Sec G2 60 SAN MH RISER 

3 sp5 7-1 9-0903-0069 1 
STR # 544 Sec G1 60 SAN MH RISER 

4 sp5 7-1 9-0903-006f 
STR# 544 Sec F 60 SAN MH RED LID 

5 sp57-19-0903-006e 
STR # 544 Sec E 48 SAN MH RISER 

6 sp5 7-1 9-0903-006d 
STR# 544 Sec D 48 SAN MH RISER 

7 sp5 7 -1 9-0903-006c 
STR# 544 Sec C 48 SAN MH CONE 

8 7AR24061N 
ADJ RING 24" X 6" CONC 

9 7AR24041N 
ADJ RING 24" X 4" CONC 

10 7G00601N 
GASKET - 60" MH (839388) 

11 7G00481N 
GASKET - 48" MH (839322) 

12 700250 
JT SEAL 3/4" X 14.5' (8/CASE) 

INVOICE 

SHIPPED INVOICE DATE I ORDER NO. 

0 1/31 / 20 0 1/31/20 I 3365602-00 
I P.O. NO, I PAGE # 

57 jJHOL TBA I 1 of 1 

~ •• · " - • J ..;, 

I QTY . I QTY. I UNIT I AMOUNT 
SHIPPED U/M PRICE INET) 

1. 00 EA 4570, 00 4570. 00 ./ 

1 . 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1 . 00 EA 0, 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0 . 00 0 . 00 

1. 00 EA 0 . 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1 . 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

3 . 00 EA 0. 00 0 . 00 

3. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

8 . 00 ROLL 0 . 00 0. 00 

Total 4570. 00 
Invoice Total 4570. 00 

c1 
\\Qi~. 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 33 of 77

COUNTY. (800) 289-2569 Fax: (715) 443-3768 
P.O. BOX 100 

MATE RIALS COR PORATION MARATHON, WI 54448-0100 

GUST#: 130200 
CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJ 

SHIP TO: • 19-.0903* SHAWN 765-479-9591 
231 & CUMBERLAND AVE WEST SIDE 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

BILL TO: 

LINE I 
NO. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

ATLAS EXCAVATING INC 
4740 SWISHER RD BLDG A 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 4 7906 

PRODUCT 
AND DESCRIPTION 

sp57-19-0903-012g 
STR# 550 Sec G 60 SAN MH 
sp57-19-0903-012f2 
STR# 550 Sec F2 60 SAN MH RISER 
sp57-19-0903-012f1 
STR# 550 Sec F1 60 SAN MH RISER 
sp57-19-0903-012e 
STR# 550 Sec E 60 SAN rv1H RED LID 
sp57-19-0903-012d 
STR# 550 Sec D 48 SAN MH RISER 
sp57-19-0903-012c 
STR# 550 Sec C 48 SAN MH RISER 
sp57-19-0903-012b 
STR# 550 Sec B 48 SAN MH CONE 
7AR24061N 
ADJ RING 24" X 6" CONC 
7G00601N 
GASKET - 60" MH (839388) 
7G00481N 
GASKET - 48" MH (8393n) 
700250 
JT SEAL 3/4" X 14.5' (8/CASE) 

I 

INVOICE 

SHIPPED INVOICE OATE I ORDER NO , 

01 /3 1 /20 01 /31 /20 I 3,365608-00 
I P.O. NO. I PAGE# 

57 I jhol TBA I 1 of 1 

QTY, I QTY. f UNIT I AMOUNT 
SHIPPED U /M PRICE (NET) 

1. 00 EA 4570, 00 4570. 00 v 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0 . 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0 . 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA o. 00 0, 00 

3. 00 EA 0. 00 0.00 

3. 00 EA 0.00 0. 00 

7 . 00 ROLL 0. 00 0. 00 

Total 4570. 00 
Invoice Total 4570. 00 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 34 of 77

COUNTY. (800) 289-2569 Fax: (715) 443-3768 
P.O. BOX 100 

MATERIALS CORPORATION MARATHON, WI 54448-0100 

CUSH: 130200 
CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJ 

SHIP TO: * 19-0903* SHAWN 765-479-9591 

BILL TO: 

LINE I 
, NO. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

231 & CUMBERLAND AVE WEST SIDE 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

ATLAS EXCAVATING INC 
4740 SWISHER RD BLDG A 
WEST LAFAYETTE IN 47906 

PRODUCT 
AND DESCRIPTION 

sp5 7-19-0903-0089 ·06\J ~ STR# 546 Sec G 60 SAN MH 
sp57-19-0903-008f2 
STR# 546 Sec F2 60 SAN MH RISER 
sp57-19-0903-008f1 
STR# 546 Sec F1 60 SAN MH RISER 
sp 5 7-1 9-0903-008e 
STR# 546 Sec E 60 SAN MH RED LID 
sp57- 19-0903-008d 
STR# 546 Sec D 48 SAN MH RISER 
sp5 7- 19-0903-008c 
STR# 546 Sec C 48 SAN MH RISER 
sp 5 7-19-0903-008b 
STR# 546 Sec B 48 SAN MH CONE 
7AR24041N 
ADJ RING 24" X 4" CONC 
7G00601N 
GASKET - 60" MH (839388) 
7G00481N 
GASKET - 48" MH (839322) 
700250 
JT SEAL 3/4" X 14.5' (8/CASE} 
700250 
JT SEAL 3/4" X 14.5 ' (8/CASE} 

PER SHAVVN FOR 3 ROLLS PER JOINT 
7B10620BWS 
KOR-N-SEAL (S106-20BWS} 14.00-15.5 

I 

INVOICE 
**•R EPRINT *** 

SHIPPED INVOICE DA TE I ORDER NO. 

02/04/20 02/04/20 I 3365604-00 

I P.O. NO. I PAGE# 

57 I JHOL TBA I 1 of 1 

l:'E8 I 'J' ·)n•' ( I ,_ • 4 1).~ I 

QTY. I QTY . I UNIT I A MOUNT 
SHIPPED · U/M PRICE (NET) 

1. 00 EA 4570. 00 4570. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0, 00 0 . 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0.00 0, 00 

1. 00 EA 0 . 00 0. 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0, 00 

1. 00 EA 0. 00 0, 00 

3.00 EA 0, 00 0 . 00 

3, 00 EA 0, 00 0. 00 

7. 00 ROLL 0. 00 0. 00 

84. 00 ROLL -t- 15. 00 1260. 00 

1 . 00 EA + 75. 00 75. 00 

Total 5905. 00 
Invoice Total 5905, 00 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 35 of 77AJA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment Pg 1 of 2 

TO (OWNER): CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

APPLICATION NO: 5 

PERIOD TO:3/31/2020 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 

VIA (ARCHITECT): 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. 
Continuation Sheet, AJA Type Document is attached. 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM . ... ... ............. $ ______ 1_,_30_0_,o_o_o._o_o 

2. Net Change by Change Orders .... ..... . . . .... $ ________ 70....:,_oo_o_.o_o 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 2) ...... .. ... $ _______ 1,_37_0_,o_o_o_.o_o 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE ...... $ _______ 77_8..:..,3_1_9_.2_3 

5. RETAINAGE: 

a. __ ..,_,10""".0""0"'-% of Completed Work $ ____ 73....;.,4_7_3_.5_0 

b. __ _,1.:.0a=.0=0 % of Stored Material $ ____ 4...;.,3_5_8_.4_2 

Total retainage (Line 5a + 5b) .... ... . ..... ...... . $ ________ 7_7,_8_31_._92 

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ... ....•. . . ... $ 700,487.31 

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) ... .. .......... .. .... $ 491 ,165.71 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE ..................... $ 209,321.60 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE 
(Line 3 less Line 6) $ 669,512.69 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Total changes approved in 
previous months by Owner 0.00 0.00 

Total approved this Month 70,000.00 0.00 

TOTALS 70,000.00 0.00 

NET CHANGES by Change Order 70,000.00 

ARCHITECT'S 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

The Undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and 
belief the work covered by this application for Payment has been completed in accordance with 
the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which 
previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the owner, and that 
current payment shown herein is now due. 

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
In Accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data com­
prising the above application, the Architect certifies to owner that to the best of the Architect's 
knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated.the quality of the work 
is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the 
AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED ..... . .... .... . . .. . ............ $=-----------
(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this 
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.) 

ARCHITECT: 

By: Date: 

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor 
named herein. Issuance, Payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any 
rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 36 of 77

TO (OWNER): CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

CONTRACT FOR: 

ITEM DESCRIPTION PLAN QTY 

Mobilization & Demobilization 1.000 

2 Construction Entrance 2.000 
(12'x50'x12" or Equal) 

3 Tree Clearing 2.000 

4 15" PVC SDR-26 (Avg. Depth 4,051.000 
= 30.0') 

5 60" MH (Avg. Ht Rim to Inv. 11.000 
South = 31.1 ') 

6 60" Drop MH (MH 541; Use 8" 1.000 
Inv. South = 680.00) 

7 Tie-In to Existing MH/Sewer 2.000 

8 Dewatering .000 

9 Yard Preparation & Seeding 2.000 

10 Farm Field Restoration 5.500 

11 Remove 15" Plug; Disconnect 1.000 
Ex. 1 O" & Patch MH 

12 Additional Mob/Demobilization 1.000 

REPORT TOTALS 

AIA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment 

PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

VIA (ARCHITECT): 

SCHEDULED PREVIOUSLY PREVIOUS 
UNIT PRICE VALUE COMP QTY/% APPL 

93,166.0000 93,166.00 .500 46,583.00 

3,500.0000 7,000.00 2.000 7,000.00 

12,400.0000 24,800.00 2.000 24,800.00 

234.0000 947,934.00 1,383.000 323,622.00 

12,000.0000 132,000.00 4.000 48,000.00 

18,000.0000 18,000.00 1.000 18,000.00 

9,700.0000 19,400.00 1.000 9,700.00 

.0000 0.00 .000 0.00 

12,800.0000 25,600.00 .000 0.00 

4,400.0000 24,200.00 .000 0.00 

7,900.0000 7,900.00 .000 0.00 

70,000.0000 70,000.00 .000 0.00 

$1 ,370,000.00 $477,705.00 

APPLICATION NO: 5 

PERIOD TO: 3/31/2020 

ARCHITECT'S 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

COMP QTY/% COMPAMT 
THIS PERIOD THIS PERIOD 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

795.000 186,030.00 

3.000 36,000.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.500 35,000.00 

$257,030.00 

STORED 
MATERIAL 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

25,304.23 

18,280.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

$43,584.23 

COMPLETED 
AND STORED 

46,583.00 

7,000.00 

24,800.00 

534,956.23 

102,280.00 

18,000.00 

9,700.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

35,000.00 

$778,319.23 

Pg 2 of 2 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

% BALANCE 

50.00 46,583.00 

100.00 .00 

100.00 .00 

56.43 412,977.77 

77.48 29,720.00 

100.00 .00 

50.00 9,700.00 

.00 

.00 25,600.00 

.00 24,200.00 

.00 7,900.00 

50.00 35,000.00 

$591,680.77 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 37 of 77MATERIAL RECORD - CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT 

Est. No. 5 Sheet 1 of 1 

From 3/1/2020 to 3/31/2020 

Atlas Excavatina, Inc. 4740 Swisher Road West Lafavette, IN 47906 
(Contractor) (Address) 

Cost Received Used To Invoice Unit 
Material Item# Code To Date Date On Hand Prices Value Invoice# 

15Xl4 RT PVC SWR PlPE 4 4051 2178 1873 $ 13.51 $ 25,304.23 5629254, 5650279, 5649091 
3356811-00, 3354854-00, 
3354852-00, 3353945-00, 
3353939-00, 3365603-00, 

STR 3365605-00, 3365606-00, 

#543,542,54 l ,540,539,545,547,5 3365607-00, 3365602-00, 
48,549,544,550,546 5 &6 12 8 4 $ 4,570.00 $ 18,280.00 3365608-00, 3365604-00 

Value of Material on Hand ..... $ 43,584.23 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 38 of 77

WlllrTLAl'AVlrT'Tll,IN 

AFFIDAVIT and WAIVER OF LIEN 

Final X Partial X Payment to Follow 

Bret Dierdorf being duly sworn states that he is Project Manager of Atlas Excavating, Inc. to furnish 
(Company) 

certain materials and I or labor as follows: Prime Contractor for the project known as Cumberland Sanitary Sewer 
(Job Name) 

located at West Lafayette, IN and owned by American Suburban 
Utilities, Inc 

and does hereby further state on 

Job Location Owner 

behalf of the aforementioned contractor: 

(PARTIAL WAIVER) that there is due from the Owner the sum of: 

Two Hundred Nine Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-One Dollars and Sixty Cents ($209,321.60) 
Pay Application #5 

---- Receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, or 

X 
The payment of which has been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Partial Waiver of Lien, which is 
given solely in respect to said amount, and which waiver shall be effective only upon receipt of payment thereof by the 

____ undersigned: 

(FINAL WAIVER) that the final balance due from the Owner is the sum of: 

Receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, or 

The payment of which as been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Final Waiver of Lien , which shall 
become effective upon receipt of such payment. 

THEREFORE, the undersigned waives and releases unto the Owner and General Contractor of said premises, any and all lien or claim 
whatsoever on the above-described property and improvements thereon on account of Labor or Material or Both, furnished by the 
undersigned thereto, subject to limitations or conditions expressed herein, if any; and further certifies that no other party has any claim 
or right to a lien on account of any work performed or material furnished to the undersigned for said Project, and within the scope of this 
Affidavit and Waiver. 

Atlas Excavating, Inc. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARY SEAL, this 

My Commission Expires: 02/11/2021 

Residing in: Tippecanoe 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 39 of 77AIA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment Pg 1 of2 

TO (OWNER): CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

APPLICATION NO: 6 

PERIOD TO:8/31/2020 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

VIA (ARCHITECT): 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. 
Continuation Sheet, AIA Type Document ls attached. 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM . ... . . ....... . .. . . .. $ ______ 1....;.,3_0_0.;_,o_oo_._oo_ 

2. Net Change by Change Orders .. .. . .... .... .. . $ _______ 7_0-'-,0_0_0._0_0 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (line 1 + 2) .... ..•.•. . $ ______ 1...;.,_37_0 __ ,o_o_o._o_o 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE • .. . .. $ _ ______ 84_2-'-,8_0_3._2_3 

5. RETAINAGE: 
a. 10.00 % of Completed Work $ ____ 79_:,_92_1_.9_0 

b. ---'-1=0.=0~0 % of Stored Material $ ____ 4_:,_35_8_.4_2 

Total retainage (Line Sa+ Sb) . . . . . • ..••.... .... • . $ 84,280.32 

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ..... .. . . . .... $ 758,522.91 

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) .. . . ....... .. ... ... •. $ 700,487.31 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE • . . . . . .. ....•..•• . ..• $ 58,035.60 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE 
(Line 3 less Line 6) $ 611,477.09 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDmONS DEDUCTIONS 

Total changes approved in 
previous months by Owner 70,000.00 0.00 

Total approved this Month 0.00 0.00 

TOTALS 70,000.00 0.00 

NET CHANGES by Change Order 70,000.00 

ARCHITEcrS 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

The Undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and 
belief the work covered by this application for Payment has been completed in accordance with 
the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which 
previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the owner, and that 
current payment shown herein is now due. 

CONTRACTOR: Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road West Lafayette, IN 47906 

By: 

Bret Dierdorf 

State of: IN 

County of: Tippecanoe 

Subscribed and 

/ Project Manager 

Date:_...;;..f1__,,__l -:;----"1....i..:::\uz~ o __ 

Day of v}r 20W 

In Accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data com­
prising the above application, the Architect certifies to owner that to the best of the Architect's 
knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,the quality of the work 
is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the 
AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED . . .. . . . .... • ... . .. . ... .. . • . . . •• $ ~ 02£ i>Q 
(Attach explanation if amount certified adfers from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this 
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.) 

~ ,rg,Rll ~'i,I\.. "7A.r\J \
0

L~ 

~ 4r"\IJA4~ Date: 

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor 
named herein. Issuance, Payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any 
rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 40 of 77

TO (OWNER): CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

CONTRACT FOR: 

ITEM DESCRIPTION PLAN QTY 

1 Mobilization & Demobilization 1.000 

2 Construction Entrance 2.000 
(12'x50'x12" or Equal) 

3 Tree Clearing 2.000 

4 15" PVC SDR-26 (Avg. Depth 4,051.000 
= 30.0') 

5 60" MH (Avg. Ht Rim to Inv. 11.000 
South= 31.1') 

6 60" Drop MH (MH 541; Use 8" 1.000 
Inv. South = 680.00) 

7 Tie-In to Existing MH/Sewer 2.000 

8 Dewatering .000 

9 Yard Preparation & Seeding 2.000 

10 Farm Field Restoration 5.500 

11 Remove 15" Plug; Disconnect 1.000 
Ex.. 1 O" & Patch MH 

12 Dewatering 1.000 

REPORT TOTALS 

AIA Type Document 
Application and Certification for Payment 

PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

VIA (ARCHITECT): 

SCHEDULED PREVIOUSLY PREVIOUS 
UNIT PRICE VALUE COMP QTY/% APPL 

93,166.0000 93,166.00 .500 46,583.00 

3,500.0000 7,000.00 2.000 7,000.00 

12,400.0000 24,800.00 2.000 24,800.00 

234.0000 947,934.00 2,178.000 509,652.00 

12,000.0000 132,000.00 7.000 84,000.00 

18,000.0000 18,000.00 1.000 18,000.00 

9,700.0000 19,400.00 1.000 9,700.00 

.0000 0.00 .000 0.00 

12,800.0000 25,600.00 .000 0.00 

4,400.0000 24,200.00 .000 0.00 

7,900.0000 7,900.00 .000 0.00 

70,000.0000 70,000.00 .500 35,000.00 

$1,370,000.00 $734,735.00 

APPLICATION NO: 6 

PERIOD TO: 8/31/2020 

ARCHITECTS 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

COMP QTY/% COMPAMT 
THIS PERIOD THIS PERIOD 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

126.000 29,484.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.500 35,000.00 

$64,484.00 

STORED 
MATERIAL 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

25,304.23 

18,280.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

$43,584.23 

COMPLETED 
AND STORED 

46,583.00 

7,000.00 

24,800.00 

564,440.23 

102,280.00 

18,000.00 

9,700.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Pg 2 of2 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

% BALANCE 

50.00 46,583.00 

100.00 .00 

100.00 .00 

59.54 383,493.77 

77.48 29,720.00 

100.00 .00 

50.00 9,7'.90.00 

.00 

.00 25,600.00 

.00 24,200.00 

.00 7,900.00 

70,000.00 100.00 .00 

$842,803.23 

$527,196.77 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 41 of 77

- WDTLN'AVIITTl,111 

AFFIDAVIT and WAIVER OF LIEN 

Final X Partial X Payment to Follow 

Bret Dlerdorf being duly sworn states that he Is Project Manager of Atlas Excavating, Inc. to furnish 
(Company) 

certain materials and / or labor as follows: Prime Contractor for the project known as Cumberland Sanitru.y Sewer 

located at West Lafayette, IN 

Job /.ocallon 

and owned by American Suburban 
Utllltles, Inc 

behalf of the aforementioned contractor: 

(PARTIAL WAIVER) that there is due from the Owner the sum of: 

Fifty-Eight Thousand Thirty-Five Dollars and 60/100($58,035.60) 
Pay Appllcatlon #6 

Receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, or 

Owner 

(Job Nama) 

and does hereby further state on 

X 
The payment of which has been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Partial Waiver of Lien, which Is 
given solely In respect to said amount, and which waiver shall be effective only upon receipt of payment thereof by the 
undersigned: 

(FINAL WAIVER) that the final balance due from the Owner is the sum of: 

___ Receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, or 

The payment of which as been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Final Waiver of Lien, which shall 
become effective upon rece'ipt of such payment. ---

THEREFORE, the undersigned waives and releases unto the Owner and General Contractor of said premises, any and all lien or claim 
whatsoever on the above-described property and Improvements thereon on account of Labor or Material or Both, furnished by the 
undersigned thereto, subject to limitations or conditions expressed herein, If any; and further certifies that no other party has any clalm 
or right to a lien on account of any work performed or material furnished to the undersigned for said Project, and within the scope of this 
Affidavit and Waiver. 

Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
(Bret Dlerdorf, Project Manager) 

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARY SEAL, this 31st Day of 2020,. 

My Commission Expires: 12/12/2026 

Residing in: Tippecanoe JESSICA L WIESE 
Nlitary Public • Seal 

Whlt11 County • Stato of lndtan,l 
Commlnlun Number NP0717450 

My Commission EKplrei Dec I 2, 2026 

Jessica L. Wiese 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 42 of 77
MATERIAL RECORD - CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT 

Est. No. 6 Sheet 1 of 1 

From 8/1/2020 to 8/31/2020 

Al E t as xcavatinQ, nc. WIS er oa , est a ave e, 4740 S . h R d W L f tt IN 47906 
(Contractor) {Address) 

Cost Received Used To Invoice Unit 
Material Item# Code To Date Date On Hand Prices Value Invoice# 

15X14 RT PVC SWR PIPE 4 4051 2304 1747 $ 13.51 $ 23,601.97 5629254, 5650279, 5649091 
3356811-00, 3354854-00, 
3354852-00, 3353945-00, 
3353939-00, 3365603-00, 

STR 3365605-00, 3365606-00, 
#543,542,541,54 0,539,545,54 7,5 3365607-00, 3365602-00, 
48,549,544,550,546 5&6 12 8 4 $ 4,570.00 $ 18,280.00 3365608-00, 3365604-00 

Value of Material on Hand ..... $ 41,881.97 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 43 of 77
A1A Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment Pg 1 of2 

TO (OWNER): CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

APPLICATION NO: 7 

PERIOD TO:9/30/2020 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

FROM,.(CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 

VIA (ARCHITECT): 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. 
Continuation Sheet, AIA Type Document is attached. 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM . .... . .. ..... . ... . .. $ ______ 1...;.,3_0_0.;..,o_o_o._oo_ 

2. Net Change by Change Orders ....... • .•.• •.. . $ ________ 7_0_,_oo_o_.o_o 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 2) •••..•• ..• • $ _______ 1,_37_0_,o_o_o_.o_o 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE . . . . .. $ _ _ _____ 1,'-11_8...;..,46_9_.o_o 

5. RETAINAGE: 
a. __ ..:.;1 0:ea•.:::;00,c...% of Completed Work $ ___ 1_10...;.,_93_2_.9_0 

b. __ ...;..10=·=00~% of Stored Material $ ____ 9_1_4 __ .oo_ 

Total retaina.ge (Line 5a + 5b) .. . ......• • ..•...... $ ________ 1_1_1,_846_ ._s_o 

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE •......••••• •• $ ______ ....;1,'-006----'-,622 __ .1_0 

(Line 4 less Line 5 TotaQ 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) ..• ••.. • .... . •. ..... . $ ________ 7_58_,_522_.9_1 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE ..........•••....•.. . $ _______ 24_8_,0_9_9._1_9 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE 
(Line 3 less Line 6) $ 363,377.90 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Total changes approved in 
previous months by Owner 70,000.00 0.00 

Total approved this Month 0.00 0.00 

TOTALS 70,000.00 0.00 

NET CHANGES by Change Order 70,000.00 

ARCHITECT'S 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

The Undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, infoJTT1ation and 
belief the work covered by this application for Payment has been completed in accordance with 
the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by th.e Contractor for Work for which 
previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the owner, and that 
current payment shown herein is now due. 

CONTRACTOR: Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road West Lafayette, IN 47906 

By. Bret□!:.!a:Jf t,a Maa,ge, 

state of: IN 

County of: Tippecanoe 

Subscribed an 

Notary Public· 

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE 

Date:_\_0 __ \ S___._\ '2.0_ 2{) __ 

In Accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site obseNations and the data com­
prising the above application, the Architect certifies to owner that to the best of the Architect's 
knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated.the qualify, of the work 
is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the 
AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED ...• ••••..• • ••.•• . . ..... . ... ••. $ d(t/£3 / 0(/q. / 9: 
(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this 
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified) 

.AReHtTEC1: -rf,,R.~ Otus,?""- "$42.rJ~ 

By: -~ ~ Date: /D jtJ /;to;.o 

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor 
named herein. Issuance, Payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any 
rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 44 of 77

TO (OWNER): CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

CONTRACT FOR: 

ITEM DESCRIPTION PLAN QTY 

1 Mobilization & Demobilization 1.000 

2 Construction Entrance 2.000 
(12'x50'x12" or Equal) 

3 Tree Clearing 2.000 

4 15" PVC SDR-26 (Avg. Depth 4,051.000 
= 30.0') 

5 60" MH (Avg. Ht Rim to Inv. 11.000 
South= 31.1') 

6 60" Drop MH (MH 541; Use 8" 1.000 
Inv. South = 680.00) 

7 Tie-In to Existing MH/Sewer 2.000 

8 Dewatering .000 

9 Yard Preparation & Seeding 2.000 

10 Farm Field Restoration 5.500 

11 Remove 15" Plug; Disconnect 1.000 
Ex. 10" & Patch MH 

12 Dewatering 1.000 

REPORT TOTALS 

AIA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment 

PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

VIA (ARCHITECTI: 

SCHEDULED PREVIOUSLY PREVIOUS 
UNIT PRICE VALUE COMP QTY/% APPL 

93,166.0000 93,166.00 .500 46,583.00 

3,500.0000 7,000.00 2.000 7,000.00 

12,400.0000 24,800.00 2.000 24,800.00 

234.0000 947,934.00 2,304.000 539,136.00 

12,000.0000 132,000.00 7.000 84,000.00 

18,000.0000 18,000.00 1.000 18,000.00 

9,700.0000 19,400.00 1.000 9,700.00 

.0000 0.00 .000 0.00 

12,800.0000 25,600.00 .000 0.00 

4,400.0000 24,200.00 .000 0.00 

7,900.0000 7,900.00 .000 0.00 

70,000.0000 70,000.00 1.000 70,000.00 

$1,370,000.00 $799,219.00 

APPLICATION NO: 7 

PERIOD TO: 9/30/2020 

ARCHITEcrs 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

COMPQTYJ% COMPAMT 
THIS PERIOD THIS PERIOD 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

1,065.000 249,210.00 

3.000 36,000.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

1.000 12,800.00 

2750 12,100.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

$310,110.00 

STORED 
MATERIAL 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

9,140.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

$9,140.00 

COMPLETED 
AND STORED 

46,583.00 

Pg 2 of2 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

% 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

BALANCE 

50.00 46,583.00 

7,000.00 100.00 .00 

24,800.00 100.00 .00 

788,346.00 83.16 159,588.00 

129,140.00 97.83 2,860.00 

18,000.00 100.00 .00 

9,700.00 50.00 9,700.00 

0.00 .00 

12,800.00 50.00 12,800.00 

12,100.00 50.00 12,100.00 

0.00 .00 7,900.00 

70,000.00 100.00 .00 

$1,118,469.00 

$251,531.00 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 45 of 77
MATERIAL RECORD - CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT 

Est. No. 6 Sheet 1 of 1 

From 81112020 to 813112020 

All E as ti xcava na. nc. ws er oa es a ave e 4740 S I h R d W t L f ti IN 47906 
(Contractor) (Address) 

Cost Received Used To Invoice Unit 
Material Item# Code To Date Date On Hand Prices Value lnvolco# 

15X14 RT PVC SWR PIPB 4 4051 4051 0 $ 13,51 $ - 5629254, 5650279, 5649091 
3356811,00, 3354854-00, 
3354852-00, 3353945-00, 
3353939-00, 3365603-00, 

STR 3365605-00, 3365606-00, 
#543 ,542,54 ! ,540,539,545,547,5 3365607-00, 3365602-00, 
48,549,544,550,546 5&6 12 10 2 $ 4,570.00 $ 9,140.00 3365608-00, 3365604-00 

Value of Material on Hand ..... $ 9,140.00 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 46 of 77

WDTI.Al!AYnff,JN 

AFFIDAVIT and WAIVER OF LIEN 

Final X Partial X Payment to Follow 

Bret Dlerdorf being duly sworn states that he Is Project Manager of Atlas Excavating, Inc, to furnish 
(Company) 

certain materials and I or labor as follows: Prime Contractor for the project known as Cumbedand Sanitacy Sewer 

located at West Lafayette, IN 

Job Location 

behalf of the aforementioned contractor: 

and owned by American Suburban 
Utilities, Inc 

Owner 

(PARTIAL WAIVER) that there Is due from the Owner the sum of: 

Two Hundred Forty Eight Thousand Ninety Nine Dollars and 19/100 ($248,099.19) 
Pay Application #7 

--- Receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, or 

(Job Nema) 

and does hereby further state on 

X 
The payment of which has been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Partial Waiver of Lien, which Is 
given solely In respect to said amount, and which waiver shall be effective only upon receipt of payment thereof by the 

___ undersigned: 

(FINAL WAIVER) that the final balance due from the Owner is the sum of: 

___ Receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, or 

The payment of which as been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Final Waiver of Lien, Which shall 
become effective upon receipt of such payment. 

---

THEREFORE, the undersigned waives and releases unto the Owner and General Contractor of said premises, any and all lien or claim 
whatsoever on the above-described property and Improvements thereon on account of Labor or Material or Both, furnished by the 
undersigned thereto, subject lo llmltatlons or conditions expressed herein, if any; and further certifles that no other party has any claim 
or right to a lien on account of any work performed or material furnished to the undersigned for said Project, and within the scopa of this 
Affidavit and Waiver. 

Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
o Project Manager) 

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARY SEAL, this 5th Day of October 2020 

My Commission Expires: 12112/2026 ~~ vJ..ui;)e 
Notarysigi,ature - Jessica L. Wiese 

Residing In: ... W .... h __ lt .... e ______ _ 
JESSICA L WIESE 

Notnry Public • Seal 
White County • St11te of Indiana 
Comminlon Number NP0717450 

My Commlnlon Expires Dec 12, 2026 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 47 of 77AIA Type Document 
Application and Certification for Payment Pg 1 of2 

TO (OWNER): CUMBERlAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

APPLICATION NO: 8 

PERIOD TO:10/31/2020 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

VIA (ARCHITECT): 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. 
Continuation Sheet, AIA Type Document is attached. 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM . ..... .. .. ... . . . . ... $ ______ 1 __ ,3_0_0 __ ,o_o_o._oo_ 

2. Net Change by Change Orders .. .. .. ... .. . .... $ _______ 7_0..;..,o_o_o._o_o 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 2) . . . . .... ... $ ______ ....;1 ,_37_0--,0_0_0._0_0 

4. TOTALCOMPLETEDANDSTOREDTO DATE .. .... $ ______ ..:1,_31_5..;..,5_1_7._0_0 

5. RETAINAGE: 
a. __ ..:.:10..,_.0,..0,._% of Completed Work $ ___ 1....;31;..:.,5....;5_1....;. 7_0 

b. __ ....;0,...=00::..% of Stored Material $ _____ o_.o_o 

Total retainage (Line Sa+ Sb) . .•.. . • ... •. ... . ... . $ _______ 13_1_,5_5_1_.7_0 

' 6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE . .. ...•..••..• $ _______ 1,_18_3_,9_6_5_.3_0 

(Li~e 4 less Line 5 Total) 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) . . .••.•.. . .. ..... .. .. $ ______ ....;1,_00_6..:..,622 __ .1_0 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE .... . . . . ...... . . ... .• $ _______ 1_TT..:,_34_3_.2_0 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE 
(Line 3 less Line 6) $ __ ____:1..::.86;;,•..::.034~.7....:cO 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDmONS DEDUCTIONS 

Total changes approved in 
previous months by Owner 70,000.00 0.00 

Total approved this Month 0.00 0.00 

TOTALS 70,000.00 0.00 

NET CHANGES by Change Order 70,000.00 

ARCHITECTS 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

The Undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and 
belief the work covered by this application for Payment has been completed in accordance with 
the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which 
previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the owner, and that 
current payment shown herein is now due. 

CONTRACTOR: Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road West Lafayette, IN 47906 

By: 13Ai/Z-JA I 
Bret Dierdorf~ roject Manager 

State of: IN 

County of: Tippecanoe 

Subscribed and 

Notary Public: 

My Commission Expires : I Z f Z W'Z,& 

Date: __ ,0 ........ /-2;_1 __ /_~--

JESSICA L WIESE 
Notary Public • Seal 

Whi te County • State of Indi ana 
Commission Numbe.r;,NP07174SO 

In Accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data com­
prising the above application, the Architect certifies to owner that to the best of the Architect's 
knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,the quality of the work 
is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the 
AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED ..... . .... . . ... . .. . . . .......... s {Tl 1:./~ ;z..o 
(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applled. Initial all figures on this 
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.) 

'i'8; fl-A A~ 'i ...... ~~v~~.., 
~ ~ ~ <>~ Dato /<7/,--t /,1.o,µ7 

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor 
named herein. Issuance, Payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any 
rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 48 of 77

TO (OWNER):CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

CONTRACT FOR: 

ITEM DESCRIPTION PLAN QTY 

1 Mobilization & Demobilization 1.000 

2 Construction Entrance 2.000 
! (12'x50'x12" or Equal) 

3 
\ 

Tree Clearing 2.000 

4 " 15" PVC SDR-26 (Avg. Depth 4,051.000 
= 30.0') 

5 60" MH (Avg. Ht Rim to Inv. 11.000 
South= 31.1') 

6 60" Drop MH (MH 541 ; Use 8" 1.000 
Inv. South = 680.00) 

7 Tie-ln to Existing MH/Sewer 2.000 

8 Dewatering .000 

9 Yard Preparation & Seeding 2.000 

10 Farm Field Restoration 5.500 

11 Remove 15" Plug; Disconnect 1.000 
Ex. 1 O" & Patch MH 

12 Dewatering 1.000 

REPORT TOTALS 

AIA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment 

PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

VIA (ARCHITECT): 

SCHEDULED PREVIOUSLY PREVIOUS 
UNIT PRICE VALUE COMP QTY/% APPL 

93,166.0000 93,166.00 .500 46,583.00 

3,500.0000 7,000.00 2.000 7,000.00 

12,400.0000 24,800.00 2.000 24,800.00 

234.0000 947,934.00 3,369.000 788,346.00 

12,000.0000 132,000.00 10.000 120,000.00 

18,000.0000 18,000.00 1.000 18,000.00 

9,700.0000 19,400.00 1.000 9,700.00 

.0000 0.00 .000 0.00 

12,800.0000 25,600.00 1.000 12,800.00 

4,400.0000 24,200.00 2.750 12,100.00 

7,900.0000 7,900.00 .000 0.00 

70,000.0000 70,000.00 1.000 70,000.00 

$1,370,000.00 $1,109,329.00 

APPLICATION NO: 8 

PERIOD TO: 10/31/2020 

ARCHITECTS 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

COMP QTY/% COMP AMT 
THIS PERIOD THIS PERIOD 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

682.000 159,588.00 

1.000 12,000.00 

.000 0.00 

1.000 9,700.00 

.000 0.00 

1.000 12,800.00 

2.750 12,100.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

$206, 188.00 

STORED 
MATERIAL 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

$.00 

Pg 2 of2 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

COMPLETED 
AND STORED % BALANCE 

46,583.00 50.00 46,583.00 

7,000.00 100.00 .00 

24,800.00 100.00 .00 

947,934.00 100.00 .00 

132,000.00 100.00 .00 

18,000.00 100.00 .00 

19,400.00 100.00 .00 

0.00 .00 

25,600.00 100.00 .00 

24,200.00 100.00 .00 

0.00 .00 7,900.00 

70,000.00 100.00 .00 

$1,315,517.00 

$54,483.00 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 49 of 77
MATERIAL RECORD· CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT 

Est.No. 6 Sheet 1 of 1 

From 8/1/2020 to 8/31/2020 

Atlas Excavalina, Inc. 4740 Swisher Road West Lafavette IN 47906 
(Contractor) (Address) 

Cost Received Used To Invoice Unit 
Material Item# Code To Date Date On Hand Prices Value Invoice• 

15Xl4 RTPVCSWRPIPB 4 4051 4051 0 $ 13.51 $ . 5629254, 5650279, 5649091 
3356811-00, 3354854-00, 
3354852-00, 3353945-00, 
3353939-00, 3365603.00, 

STR 3365605-00, 3365606-00, 
11543,542,541,540,539,545,547,5 3365607-00, 3365602-00, 
48,549,544,550,546 5&6 12 12 0 $ 4,570.00 $ . 3365608-00, 3365604-00 

Value of Material on Hand ..... $ 

.... .,, 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 50 of 77

- \Na'f l.AIIAVS'M'jt,IN 

AFFIDAVIT and WAIVER OF LIEN 

Final X Partial X Payment to Follow 

Bret Dierdorf being duly sworn states that he Is Project Manager of Atlas Excavating, Inc. to furnish 
(Company) 

certain materials and / or labor as follows: Prime Contractor for the project known as Cumberla11d Sanitary Sewer 

located at West Lafayette, IN 

Job Local/on 

behalf of the aforementioned contractor: 

and owned by American Suburban 
Utllltles, Inc 

Owner 

(PARTIAL WAIVER) that there Is due from the Owner the sum of: 

(Job Name) 

and does hereby further state on 

One Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Three Dollars and 20(100 ($177,343.20) 
Pay Application #8 

___ Receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, or 

X 
The payment of which has been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Partial Waiver of Lien, which Is 
given solely In respect to said amount, and which waiver shall be effective only upon receipt of payment thereof by the 

___ undersigned: 

(FINAL WAIVER) that the final balance due from the Owner is the sum of: 

Receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, or 

The payment of which as been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Final Waiver of Lien, which shall 
become effective upon receipt of such payment. 

----
THEREFORE, the undersigned waives and releases unto the Owner and General Contractor of said premises, any and all lien or claim 
whatsoever on the above-described property and Improvements thereon on account of Labor or Material or Both, furnished by the 
undersigned thereto, subject to llmltatlons or conditions expressed herein, If any; and further certl0es that no other party has any claim 
or right to a llen on account of any work performed or material furnished to the undersigned for said Project, and within the scope of this 
Affidavit and Waiver. 

Atlas Excavating, Inc. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARY SEAL, this 27th Day of _O~c=..:t~ob;;.,i'e;;.;..1!--_ _ --=.;.;:..---

My Commission Expires: 12/12/2026 

Residing in: _W:..:.h=lt=e""--------... ... .,, JESSICA L WIESE ~ 
Notnry Public • Seal "II 

White County• Stale of Ind Iona 
Comml$slon Number NP0711450 

My Commission Expires Dec I 2, 2026 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 51 of 77AIA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment Pg 1 of2 

TO (OWNER): CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LA.FAYETTE, IN 47906 

APPLICATION NO: 9 

PERIOD TO:12/17/2020 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 

VIA (ARCHITECTI: 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. 
Continuation Sheet, AJA Type Document is attached. 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM .................... $ 1,300,000.00 - - ---------
2. Net Change by Change Orders •.•••.••••••.•.. $ ______ __ 7_0_,000_._o_o 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 2) .•.•.••.•.. $ ______ ...;1,_37_0..;..,o_o_o_.o_o 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE •..... $ ______ 1.;..,3_7...;0,_oo_o_.o_o 

5. RETAINAGE: 

a. --~10=·=00~% of Completed Work s ___ 1_31..:.,0_00 __ .oo_ 

b. ---=0-=00=-% of Stored Material $ _____ 0_.00_ 

Total retainage (Line Sa + 5b) •...•.•.. ........... $ 137,000.00 - - ---------
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE • .......... .. . $ ______ 1..;..,2_3....;3';._oo_o_.o_o 

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) . •. .• ......... • ...... $ _______ 1_, 1_8_3_,96_ 5._3_0 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE ••........•....••...• $ 49,034.70 -----------
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAI.NAGE 

(Line 3 less Line 6) $ 137,000.00 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Total changes approved in 
previous months by Owner 70,000.00 0.00 

Total approved this Month 0.00 0.00 

TOTALS 70,000.00 0.00 

NET CHANGES by Change Order 70,000.00 

ARCHITECTS 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

The Undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and 
belief the work covered by this application for Payment has been completed in accordance with 
the Contract Documents. that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which 
previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the owner, and that 
current payment shown herein is now due. 

CONTRACTOR: Atlas Excavating, Inc. 

By. tM:'J::;:;t"' ~~~IN: _ ___:.._, ..z.=-4/w.l'7....:....,jJ.=z~o:;__ __ 

Bret Dierdorf I Project Manager 

State of: IN 

County of: Tippecanoe 

Subscnbed and 

Notary Public: 

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE 

JESS" 
Notary Public • Seal 

White County • State of Indiana 
Commission Number NP0717450 

I ~ Dec 12. 2026 

In Accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data com­
prising the above application, the Architect certifies to owner that to the best of the Architect's 
knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,the quality of the work 
is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the 
AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED ..... .. . . ........ ... ..... . ..... $ '-/9, 934' • 70 
(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this 
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified.) 

~: -r~utl> (u.r'f-" S"#.N,~"\ 

By. ~~ Date: 

This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor 
named herein. Issuance, Payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any 
rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 52 of 77

TO (OWNER): CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 

CONTRACT FOR: 

47 40 Swisher Road 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

ITEM DESCRIPTION PLAN QTY 

1 Mobilization & Demobilization 1.000 

2 Construction Entrance 2.000 
(12'x50'x12" or Equal) 

3 Tree Clearing 2.000 

4 15• PVC SDR-26 (Avg. Depth 4,051.000 
=30.0') 

5 60" MH (Avg. Ht Rim to Inv. 11.000 
South= 31.1') 

6 60" Drop MH (MH 541; Use 8" 1.000 
Inv. South = 680.00) 

7 Tie-In to Existing MH/Sewer 2.000 

8 Dewatering .000 

9 Yard Preparation & Seeding 2.000 

10 Fann Field Restoration 5.500 

11 Remove 15" Plug; Disconnect 1.000 
Ex. 1 O" & Patch MH 

12 Dewatering 1.000 

REPORT TOTALS 

AIA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment 

PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

VIA (ARCHITECT): 

SCHEDULED PREVIOUSLY PREVIOUS 
UNIT PRICE VALUE COMP QTY/% APPL 

93,166.0000 93,166.00 .500 46,583.00 

3,500.0000 7,000.00 2.000 7,000.00 

12,400.0000 24,800.00 2.000 24,800.00 

234.0000 947,934.00 4,051.000 947,934.00 

12,000.0000 132,000.00 11.000 132,000.00 

18,000.0000 18,000.00 1.000 18,000.00 

9,700.0000 19,400.00 2.000 19,400.00 

.0000 0.00 .000 0.00 

12,800.0000 25,600.00 2.000 25,600.00 

4,400.0000 24,200.00 5.500 24,200.00 

7,900.0000 7,900.00 .000 0.00 

70,000.0000 70,000.00 1.000 70,000.00 

$1,370,000.00 $1,315,517.00 

APPLICATION NO: 9 

PERIOD TO: 12/17/2020 

ARCHITECrs 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

COMP QTY/% COMPAMT 
THIS PERIOD THIS PERIOD 

.500 46,583.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

1.000 7,900.00 

.000 0.00 

$54,483.00 

STORED 
MATERIAL 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

$.00 

Pg2of2 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

COMPLETED 
AND STORED o/o BALANCE 

93,166.00 100.00 .00 

7,000.00 100.00 .00 

24,800.00 100.00 .00 

947,934.00 100.00 .00 

132,000.00 100.00 .00 

18,000.00 100.00 .00 

19,400.00 100.00 .00 

0.00 .00 

25,600.00 100.00 .00 

24,200.00 100.00 .00 

7,900.00 100.00 .00 

70,000.00 100.00 .00 

$1,370,000.00 

$.00 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 53 of 77

- INDTI.Al',A,Vff'l'lr.lN 

AFFIDAVIT and WAIVER OF LIEN 

Final X Partial X Payment to Follow 

Bret Dierdorf being duly sworn states that he Is Project Manager of Atlas Excavating, Inc. to furnish 
(Company) 

certain materials and / or labor as follows: Prime Contractor for the project known as Cumberland Sanitary Sewer 

located at West Lafayette, IN and owned by American Suburban 
Utilities, Inc 

Job Local/on 

behalf of the aforementioned contractor: 

(PARTIAL WAIVER) that there Is due from the Owner the sum of: 

Forty-Nine Thousand Thirty-Four Dollars and 70/100 ($49,034.70) 
Pay Application #9 

--- Receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, or 

Owner 

(Job Name) 

and does hereby further state on 

X 
The payment of which has been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Partial Waiver of Lien, which Is 
given solely In respect to said amount, and which waiver shall be effective only upon receipt of payment thereof by the 

___ undersigned: 

(FINAL WAIVER) that the final balance due from the Owner Is the sum of: 

___ Receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, or 

---
The payment of which as been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Fin al Waiver of Lien, which shall 
become effective upon receipt of such payment. 

THEREFORE, the undersigned waives and releases unto the Owner and General Contractor of said premises, any and all llen or claim 
whatsoever on the above-described property and Improvements thereon on account of Labor or Material or Both, furnished by the 
undersigned thereto, subject to llmllatlons or conditions expressed herein, If any; and further certifies that no other party has any claim 
or right to a lien on account of any work performed or material furnished to the undersigned for said Project, and within the scope of this 
Affidavit and Waiver. 

Atlas Excavating, Inc. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARY SEAL, this 17th Day of 

My Commission Expires: 12/12/2026 

Residing In: __ W ..... h=lte"'--------



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 54 of 77
/lJA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment Pg 1 of2 

TO (OWNER): CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

APPLICATION NO: 10 

PERIOD TO: 12/17/2020 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

VIA (ARCHITECT}: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for Payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract 
Continuation Sheet, AIA Type Document is attached. 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM ................... . $ ______ ...;1,_30_0..;..,o_o_o._oo_ 

2. Net Change by Change Orders ••• . ••• • . • •.••.• $ ________ 7_0;_,oo_o_._oo_ 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 2) ••••••••••• $ ______ 1....;.,3_7_0.;..,oo_o._oo_ 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE ..... . $ 1,370,000.00 -----------

5. RETAINAGE: 
a. 10.00 % of Completed Work $ _____ 0_.00_ 

b. ___ o~.0=0~% of Stored Material s _____ o_.oo_ 

Total retainage (Line Sa +Sb) . . ........• . ••• . • • .. S _________ 0_.00_ 

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE . .. ..... . ..... $ _ _____ 1....;..2_:3_3..;..,oo_o._oo_ 
(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) ............... . .. . .. $ ______ 1...;,2_3_3..;..,o_o_o._oo_ 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE .•.•..••... ... . . . .... $ ______ ___;_13;_7.,!.C,o:...:;o..;;.o • ....;.o..;..o 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE 
(Line 3 less Line 6) $ ____ ___;_0•....;.0.;..0 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDmONS DEDUCTIONS 

Total changes approved in 
previous months by Owner 70,000.00 0.00 

Total approved this Month 0 .00 0.00 

TOTALS 70,000.00 0.00 

NET CHANGES by Change Order 70,000.00 

ARCHITECrs 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

The Undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and 
belief the work covered by this application for Payment has been completed in accordance with 
the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which 
previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the owner, and that 
current payment shown herein is now due. 

CONTRACTOR: AUas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road West Lafayette, IN 47906 

B~ 1]~~ 
Bret Dierdorf / Project Manager 

State of: IN 

County of: Tippecanoe 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 

Notary Public:~ 

My Commission Expires: 1'2 Z 2Qz&, 

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE 

Date:_ l_'Z }_11-+-fw ________ _ 

Oayof 

JESSICA L WIESE 
Notary Public - Seal 

White County - State of Indiana 

In Accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data com­
prising the above application, the Architect certifies to owner that to the best or the Architect's 
knowledge, infomiation and belief the Work has progressed as indicated.the quality of the work 
is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the 
AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED .. . •• . .• • . • ••••.•.••. • . .. .. . •. - $ rs-r, ap. Of) 

(Attac/1 explanation if amount certified cfrffers from the amount appfied. Initial all figures on this 
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that affJ changed to conform to the amount certified,) 

~CT: 1'41£~ J41-.,""- ~ ,c>"'S 

By, +--"'4----- • Dale IZ-/f.6/zn,::, 
This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor 
named herein. Issuance. Payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any 
rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 55 of 77

TO (OWNER):CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 

FROM (CONTRACTOR): Atlas Excavating, Inc. 
4740 Swisher Road 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

CONTRACT FOR: 

ITEM DESCRIPTION PLAN QTY 

1 Mobifization & Demobilization 1.000 

2 Construction Entrance 2.000 
(12'x50'x12" or Equal) 

3 Tree Clearing 2.000 

4 15" PVC SDR-26 (Avg. Depth 
= 30.0') 

4,051.000 

5 60" MH (Avg. Ht Rim to Inv. 11.000 
South=31.1') 

6 60" Drop MH (MH 541; Use s· 1.000 
Inv. South = 680.00) 

7 Tie-In to Existing MH/Sewer 2.000 

8 Dewatering .000 

9 Yard Preparation & Seeding 2.000 

10 Farm Field Restoration 5.500 

11 Remove 15" Plug; Disconnect 1.000 
Ex. 10" & Patch MH 

12 Dewatering 1.000 

REPORT TOTALS 

AJA Type Document 

Application and Certification for Payment 

PROJECT: CUMBERLAND SANITARY SEWER 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906 

VIA (ARCHITECT): 

SCHEDULED PREVIOUSLY PREVIOUS 
UNIT PRICE VALUE COMP QTY/% APPL 

93,166.0000 93,166.00 1.000 93,166.00 

3,500.0000 7,000.00 2.000 7,000.00 

12,400.0000 24,800.00 2.000 24,800.00 

234.0000 947,934.00 4,051.000 · 947,934.00 

12,000.0000 132,000.00 11.000 132,000.00 

18,000.0000 18,000.00 1.000 18,000.00 

9,700.0000 19,400.00 2.000 19,400.00 

.0000 0.00 .000 0.00 

12,800.0000 25,600.00 2.000 25,600.00 

4,400.0000 24,200.00 5.500 24,200.00 

7,900.0000 7,900.00 1.000 7,900.00 

70,000.0000 70,000.00 1.000 70,000.00 

$1,370,000.00 $1,370,000.00 

APPLICATION NO: 10 

PERIOD TO: 12/17/2020 

ARCHITECrs 
PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT DATE: 

COMPQlY/% COMPAMT 
THIS PERIOD THIS PERIOD 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

.000 0.00 

$.00 

STORED 
MATERIAL 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

$.00 

Pg2of2 

DISTRIBUTION 
TO: 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

COMPLETED 
AND STORED % BALANCE 

93,166.0 100.00 .00 

7,000.00 100.00 .00 

24,800.00 100.00 .00 

947,934.00 100.00 .00 

132,000.00 100.00 .00 

18,000.00 100.00 .00 

19,400.00 100.00 .00 

0.00 .00 

25,600.00 100.00 .00 

24,200.00 100.00 .00 

7,900.00 100.00 .00 

70,000.00 100.00 .00 

$1,370,000.00 

$.00 



OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 56 of 77

AFFIDAVIT and WAIVER OF LIEN 

X Final Partial X Payment to Follow 

Bret Dlerdorf being duly sworn states that he is Project Manager of Atlas Excavating, Inc. to furnish 
(Company) 

certain materials and / or labor as follows: Prime Contractor for the project known as Cumberland Sanitary Sewer 

located at West Lafayette, IN 

Job Location 

behalf of the aforementioned contractor: 

and owned by American Suburban 
Utilities, Inc 

owner 

(PARTIAL WAIVER) that there Is due from the Owner the sum of: 

Receipt of Which Is hereby acknowledged, or 

(Job Name) 

and does hereby further state on 

The payment of which has been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Partial Waiver of Lien, which Is 
given solely in respect to said amount, and which waiver shall be effective only upon receipt of payment thereof by the 
undersigned: 

(FINAL WAIVER) that the final balance due from the Owner Is the sum of: 

One Hundred ThlrtywSeven Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($137,000.00) 
Pay Application #10 

___ Receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, or 

The payment of which as been promised as the sole consideration for this Affidavit and Final Waiver of Lien, which shall 
X become effective upon receipt of such payment. 

THEREFORE, the undersigned waives and releases unto the Owner and General Contractor of said premises, any and all lien or claim 
whatsoever on the above-described property and improvements thereon on account of Labor or Material or Both, furnished by the 
undersigned thereto, subject to llmltatlons or conditions expressed herein, If any; and further certlfles that no other party has any claim 
or right to a lien on account of any work performed or material furnished to the undersigned for said Project, and within the scope of this 
Affidavit and Waiver. 

Atlas Excavating, Inc. 11,.J-~ 
(Bret otirr.iori,p,ojoinager) 

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARY SEAL, this 

My Commission Expires: 12/12/2026 

Residing In: .;..W=h=Jt=e ______ _ 

17th Day of December 2020 

~~ ~1i&. Wiese - - -
JESSICA L WIESE 

Notnrv Publlc • SeDI , 
White county • Stale or lndlnna 
Comml$~lon Number NP0717450 

My Commlnlon Expires Dec 12, 2026 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 57 of 77
Patriot Engineering And Environmental, Inc. 
6150 E. 75th Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46250 
317-576-8058 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 
3350 W 250 N 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

For Professional Services provided through 01/20/2019. 

Contact : Scott Lods 

Description 

Geotechnical Engineering Investigation 

Interest charges of 1 112% per month will be applied to invoices not paid within 30 days. 

Invoice number 
Date 

108690 
02/04/2019 

Project 18-1603-068 Cumberland 
Avenue Sewer Line Installment 

PM Christian C. Pohlar 

Total 

Invoice total 

Current 
Billed 

9,000.00 

9,000.00 

9,000.00 

For information regarding this invoice, please contact Katie Bechman at 317-558-5031, kbechman@patrioteng.com. 

Thank you. We appreciate your business! 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. Invoice number 108690 Invoice date 02/04/2019 

Page 1 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 58 of 77
----~ 1111, •• u 

Design Services Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 10th Street, Lafayette, IN 47901 

765-74:M900 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 06/28/2019 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ENGINEERING DESIGN 

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

SURVEY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

EASEMENTS/ PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Easements / Property Acquisition 

Professional Fees 

Senior Engineer 

Project Designer 

Administrative Assistant 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Reimbursables 

Deed Research Copies 

Non Vendor Reimbursables 

14011-Laredo Copies 

Subject to a late fee of 18% APR if not paid within 30 days. 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 8075 

Invoice number 8075 

Date 07/01/2019 

Project 14011 ASU Cumberland 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Prior 
Billed 

6,858.25 

3,796.25 

300.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Total 10,954.50 

Hours 

1.50 

4.00 

5.00 

7.00 

Units 

103.00 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

0.00 6,858.25 

0.00 3,796.25 

0.00 300.00 

1,702.50 1,702.50 

257.50 257.50 

1,960.00 12,914.50 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

155.00 232.50 

100.00 400.00 

130.00 650.00 

60.00 420.00 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

2.50 257.50 

257.50 

257.50 

Invoice total 1,960.00 

Invoice date 07/01/2019 

Page 1 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 59 of 77
------11:1,nu 

Design Services Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 10th street, Lafayette, IN 47901 

765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 

3350 West, 250 North 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 07/26/2019 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ENGINEERING DESIGN 

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

SURVEY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

EASEMENTS/ PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Easements / Property Acquisition 

Professional Fees 

Senior Engineer 

Project Designer 

Subject to a late fee of 18% APR if not paid within 30 days. 

1-/tUei-l1 
American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 8142 

Invoice number 
Date 

8142 

08/02/2019 

Project 14011 ASU Cumberland 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Prior 
Billed 

6,858.25 

3,796.25 

300.00 

1,702.50 

257.50 

Total 12,914.50 

Hours 

2.25 

7.50 

4.00 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

0.00 6,858.25 

0.00 3,796.25 

0.00 300.00 

1,618.75 3,321.25 

0.00 257.50 

1,618.75 14,533.25 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

155.00 348.75 

100.00 750.00 

130.00 520.00 

Invoice total 1,618.75 

Invoice date 08/02/2019 

Page 1 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 60 of 77
-----. 10,nu 

Design Services Corporation 
Engineering and Surveying 

105 N 10th street, Lafayette, IN 47901 
765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 08/31/2019 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ENGINEERING DESIGN 

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

SURVEY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

EASEMENTS/ PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Approved Construction Plans 

Professional Fees 

Senior Engineer 

Project Designer 

CAD Designer 

Principal 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Reimbursables 

Deed Research Copies 

Non Vendor Reimbursables 

Subject to a late fee of 18% APR if not paid within 30 days. 

3V·SeP-I~ 
American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 8196 

Invoice number 8196 
Date 09/03/2019 

Project 14011 ASU Cumberland 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Prior 
Billed 

6,858.25 

3,796.25 

300.00 

3,321.25 

257.50 

Total 14,533.25 

Hours 

13.00 

17.00 

7.00 

0.50 

Units 

64.00 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

0.00 6,858.25 

4,430.00 8,226.25 

0.00 300.00 

0.00 3,321.25 

160.00 417.50 

4,590.00 19,123.25 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

155.00 2,015.00 

100.00 1,700.00 

90.00 630.00 

170.00 85.00 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

2.50 160.00 

160.00 

160.00 

Invoice total 4,590.00 

Invoice date 09/03/2019 

Page 1 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 61 of 77
----~ 111:1,nu 

Design Services Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 10th Street, Lafayette, IN 47901 

765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 10/31/2019 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ENGINEERING DESIGN 

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

EASEMENTS/ PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

SURVEY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Approved Construction Plans 

Professional Fees 

Senior Engineer 

CAD Designer 

Survey Construction Engineering 

Professional Fees 

Senior Land Surveyor 

CAD Designer 

Principal 

Two Man Survey Crew 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Reimbursables 

Deed Research Copies 

Non Vendor Reimbursables 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 8306 

Invoice number 

Date 

8306 
11/04/2019 

Project 14011 ASU Cumberland 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Total 

Subtotal 

Subtotal 

Prior 
Billed 

6,858.25 

8,381.25 

3,321.25 

300.00 

0.00 

417.50 

19,278.25 

Hours 

2.50 

5.50 

Hours 

2.50 

1.00 

1.00 

14.00 

Units 

5.00 

Current 
Billed 

0.00 

882.50 

0.00 

2,747.50 

0.00 

12.50 

3,642.50 

Rate 

155.00 

90.00 

Rate 

155.00 

90.00 

170.00 

150.00 

Rate 

2.50 

Invoice total 

Total 
Billed 

6,858.25 

9,263.75 

3,321.25 

3,047.50 

0.00 

430.00 

22,920.75 

Billed 
Amount 

387.50 

495.00 

Billed 
Amount 

387.50 

90.00 

170.00 

2,100.00 

Billed 
Amount 

12.50 

12.50 

12.50 

3,642.50 

Invoice date 11/04/2019 

Page 1 of2 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 62 of 77
------11:11 •• .u 

Design Services Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 10th Street, Lafayette, lN 47901 

765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 11/30/2019 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ENGINEERING DESIGN 

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

EASEMENTS/ PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

SURVEY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Approved Construction Plans 

Professional Fees 

Senior Engineer 

CAD Designer 

Survey Construction Engineering 

Professional Fees 

Senior Land Surveyor 

CAD Designer 

Two Man Survey Crew 

Construction Management 

Professional Fees 

Field Services Manager 

Principal 

Subject to a late fee of 18% APR if not paid within 30 days. 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 8378 

Invoice number 8378 

Date 12/02/2019 

Project 14011 ASU Cumberland 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Prior 
Billed 

6,858.25 

9,263.75 

3,321.25 

3,047.50 

0.00 

430.00 

Total 22,920.75 

Hours 

4.75 

9.50 

Hours 

1.50 

5.25 

6.00 

Hours 

4.50 

2.00 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

0.00 6,858.25 

1,591.25 10,855.00 

0.00 3,321.25 

1,605.00 4,652.50 

835.00 835.00 

0.00 430.00 

4,031.25 26,952.00 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

155.00 736.25 

90.00 855.00 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

155.00 232.50 

90.00 472.50 

150.00 900.00 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

110.00 495.00 

170.00 340.00 

Invoice total 4,031.25 

Invoice date 12/02/2019 

Page 1 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 63 of 77
Deslgn Services Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 10th Street, Lafayette, !N 47901 

766-742·1800 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 
Toni Neal 

Professional services through 01/31/2020 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ENGINEERING DESIGN 

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

EASEMENTS / PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

SURVEY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Construction Management 

Professional Fees 

Field Services Manager 

Principal 

Subject to a late fee of 18% APR if not paid within 30 days. 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 8478 

Invoice number 
Date 

8478 
02/03/2020 

Project 14011 ASU Cumberland 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Prior 
Billed 

6,858.25 

10,855.00 

3,321.25 

4,652.50 

3,882.50 

430.00 

Total 29,999.50 

Hours 

48.50 

1.00 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

0.00 6,858.25 

0.00 10,855.00 

0.00 3,321.25 

0.00 4,652.50 

5,505,00 9,387.50 

0.00 430.00 

5,505.00 35,504.50 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

110.00 5,335.00 

170.00 170.00 

Invoice total 5,505.00 

Invoice date 02/03/2020 

Page 1 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 64 of 77
--·---...... u 

Design Services corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 10th street, Lafayette, IN 47901 

765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 

3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Professional services through 12131/2019 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ENGINEERING DESIGN 

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

EASEMENTS I PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

SURVEY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Construction Management 

Professional Fees 

Senior Engineer 

Field Services Manager 

Subject to a late fee of 18% APR if not paid within 30 days. 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 8432 

Invoice number 
Date 

8432 
01/06/2020 

Project 14011 ASU Cumberland 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Total 

Prior 
Billed 

6,858.25 

10,855.00 

3,321.25 

4,652.50 

835.00 

430.00 

26,952.00 

Hours 

0.50 

27.00 

Current 
Billed 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

3,047.50 

0.00 

3:047.50. 

Rate 

155.00 

110.00 

Invoice total 

Total 
Billed 

6,858.25 

10,855.00 

3,321.25 

4,652.50 

3,882.50 

430.00 

29,999.50 

Billed 
Amount 

77.50 

2,970.00 

3,047.50 

Invoice date 01/06/2020 

Page 1 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 65 of 77
Des!gn S1,rvlces Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 10th street; Lafayette, IN 47901 

765•742~1$00 

American Suburban Utilities 

3350 West, 250 North 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Toni Neal 

Professional services through 04/30/2020 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ENGINEERING DESIGN 

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

EASEMENTS/ PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

SURVEY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Construction Management 

Professional Fees 

Field Services Manager 

IV -- - - - -

Subject to a fate fee of 18% APR if not paid within 30 days. 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 6645 

Invoice number 

Date 

8645 

05/01/2020 

Project 14011 ASU Cumberland 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Prior 
Billed 

6,858.25 

10,855.00 

3,321.25 

4,652.50 

16,372.50 

430.00 

Total 42.489.50 

Hours 

16.00 

Current 
Billed 

0.00 

O,QO 

0.00 

0.00 

1,760.00 

0.00 

1,760.00 

Rate 

110.00 

Invoice total 

Total 
Billed 

6,858.25 

10,855.00 

3,321.25 

4,652.50 

18,132.50 

430.00 

44,249.50 

Billed 
Amount 

1,760.00 

1,760.00 

Invoice date 05/01/2020 

Page 1 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 66 of 77Design Services Corporation 
Engineering and Surveying 

105 N 10th street, Lafayette, IN 471101 
1e5-742-rnoo 

American Suburban Utilities 

3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Toni Neal 

Professional services through 03/29/2020 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ENGINEERING DESIGN 

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

EASEMENTS/ PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

SURVEY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Construction Management 

Professional Fees 

Field Services Manager 

Principal 

Subject to a late fee of 18% APR if not paid within 30 days. 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 8584 

Invoice number 

Date 

8584 
03/31/2020 

Project 14011 ASU Cumberland 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Prior 
Billed 

6,858.25 

10,855.00 

3,321.25 

4,652.50 

13,282.50 

430.00 

Total 39,399.50 

Hours 

25.00 

2.00 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

0.00 6,858.25 

0.00 10,855.00 

0.00 3,321.25 

0.00 4,652.50 

3,090.00 16,372.50 

0.00 430.00 

3,090.00 42,489.50 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

110.00 2,750.00 

170.00 340.00 

Invoice total 3,090.00 

Invoice date 03/31/2020 

Page 1 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 67 of 77..,, . 
Design Services Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 1oth street, Lafayette, IN 47eo1 

7€15-742~1900 

American Suburban Utilities 

3350 West, 250 North 

West Lafayette, IN 4 7906 

Toni Neal 

Professional services through 06/26/2020 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ENGINEERING DESIGN 

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

EASEMENTS/ PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

SURVEY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Construction Management 

Professional Fees 

Senior Engineer 

Field Services Technician 

Subject to a late fee of 18% APR if not paid within 30 days. 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 8753 

Invoice number 

Date 

8753 
07/06/2020 

Project 14011 ASU Cumberland 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Total 

Prior 
Billed 

6,858.25 

10,855.00 

3,321.25 

4,652.50 

18,132.50 

430.00 

44,249.50 

Hours 

0,50 

5.50 

Current 
Billed 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

572.50 

0.00 

572.50 

Rate 

155.00 

90.00 

Invoice total 

Total 
Billed 

6,858.25 

10,855.00 

3,321.25 

4,652.50 

18,705.00 

430.00 

44,822.00 

Billed 
Amount 

77.50 

495.00 

572.50 

Invoice date 07/06/2020 

Page 1 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 68 of 77
Design Services Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 1 Olh Sb'eet, Lafayette, IN 47901 

765-742--1900 

American Suburban Utilities 

3350 West, 250 North 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Accounting-ASU 

Professional services through 08/30/2020 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ENGINEERING DESIGN 

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

EASEMENTS/ PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

SURVEY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Survey Construction Engineering 

Professional Fees 

Senior Land Surveyor 

Two Man Survey Crew 

Construction Management 

Professional Fees 

Field Services Manager 

Principal 

Subject to a late fee of 18% APR if not paid within 30 days. 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 8861 

Invoice number 
Date 

Vlll Cl 

8861 

09/02/2020 

Project 14011 ASU Cumberland 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Total 

Prior 
Billed 

6,858.25 

10,855.00 

3,321.25 

4,652.50 

18,705.00 

430.00 

44,822.00 

Hours 

0.50 

3.00 

Hours 

9.00 

1.50 

Current 
Billed 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

527.50 

1,245.00 

0.00 

1,772.50 

Rate 

155.00 

150.00 

Rate 

110.00 

170.00 

Invoice total 

Total 
Billed 

6,858.25 

10,855.00 

3,321.25 

5,180.00 

19,950.00 

430.00 

46,594.50 

Billed 
Amount 

77.50 

450.00 

Billed 
Amount 

990.00 

255.00 

1,772.50 

Invoice date 09/02/2020 

Page 1 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 69 of 77

------1/l/llffU 
Design Services Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 10th Street, Lafayette, IN 47901 

765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 West, 250 North 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 
Toni Neal 

Professional services through 02/29/2020 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ENGINEERING DESIGN 

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

EASEMENTS I PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

SURVEY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Construction Management 

Professional Fees 

Field Services Manager 

Field Services Technician 

Subject to a fate fee of 18% APR if not paid within 30 days. 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 8532 

Invoice number 
Date 

8532 
03/03/2020 

Project 14011 ASU Cumberland 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Prior 
Billed 

6,858.25 

10,855.00 

3,321.25 

4,652.50 

9,387.50 

430.00 

Total 35,504.50 

Hours 

35.00 

0.50 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

0.00 6,858.25 

0.00 10,855.00 

0.00 3,321.25 

0.00 4,652.50 

3,895.00 13,282.50 

0.00 430.00 

3,895.00 39,399.50 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

110.00 3,850.00 

90.00 45.00 

Invoice total 3,895.00 

Invoice date 03/03/2020 

Page 1 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 70 of 77Design Services Corporation 
Engineering and Surveying 

105 N 10th street, Lafayette, IN 47901 
7€15-742~1900 

American Suburban Utilities 

3350 West, 250 North 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Accounting-ASU 

Professional services through 09/27/2020 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ENGINEERING DESIGN 

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

EASEMENTS/ PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

SURVEY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Construction Management 

Professional Fees 

Field Services Manager 

Principal 

Subject to a late fee of 18% APR if not paid within 30 days. 

('.,,i, t,c (i, ;il,l(p 5-0 0 -,;;) ,_J 

\91.1,s 
American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 8912 

Invoice number 

Date 

8912 

10/02/2020 

Project 14011 ASU Cumberland 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Prior 
Billed 

6,858.25 

10,855.00 

3,321.25 

5,180.00 

19,950.00 

430.00 

Total 46,594.50 

Hours 

16.00 

1.00 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

0.00 6,858.25 

0.00 10,855.00 

0.00 3,321.25 

0.00 5,180.00 

1,930.00 21,880.00 

0.00 430.00 

1,930.00 48,524.50 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

110.00 1,760.00 

170.00 170.00 

Invoice total 1,930.00 

Invoice date 10/02/2020 

Page 1 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 71 of 77

-----ll:JllffU 
Design Services Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 10th Street, Lafayette, 1N 47901 

765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 

3350 West, 250 North 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Accounting-ASU 

Professional services through 10/31/2020 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ENGINEERING DESIGN 

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

EASEMENTS/ PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

SURVEY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Construction Management 

Professional Fees 

Field Services Manager 

Principal 

Subject to a late fee of 18% APR if not paid within 30 days. 

Q-NDV 
American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 8969 

Invoice number 8969 

Date 11/03/2020 

Project 14011 ASU Cumberland 19Y0 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Prior 
Billed 

6,858.25 

10,855.00 

3,321.25 

5,180.00 

21,880.00 

430.00 

Total 48,524.50 

Hours 

10.00 

1.50 

Current Total 
Billed Billed 

0.00 6,858.25 

0.00 10,855.00 

0.00 3,321.25 

0.00 5,180.00 

1,355.00 23,235.00 

0.00 430.00 

1,355.00 49,879.50 

Billed 
Rate Amount 

110.00 1,100.00 

170.00 255.00 

Invoice total 1,355.00 

Invoice date 11/03/2020 

Page 1 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 72 of 77

------llf/llffU 
Design Services Corporation 

Engineering and Surveying 
105 N 10th Street, Lafayette, IN 47901 

765-742-1900 

American Suburban Utilities 

3350 West, 250 North 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Accounting-ASU 

Professional services through 11/29/2020 

Invoice Summary 

Description 

ENGINEERING DESIGN 

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS 

EASEMENTS/ PROPERTY ACQUISITION 

SURVEY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 

Construction Management 

Professional Fees 

Field Services Manager 

Subject to a late fee of 18% APR if not paid within 30 days. 

American Suburban Utilities Invoice number 9037 

Invoice number 

Date 

9037 

12/04/2020 

Project 14011 ASU Cumberland 

DUE UPON RECEIPT 

Prior 
Billed 

6,858.25 

10,855.00 

3,321.25 

5,180.00 

23,235.00 

430.00 

Total 49,879.50 

Hours 

3.00 

Current 
Billed 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

330.00 

0.00 

330.00 

Rate 

110.00 

Invoice total 

Total 
Billed 

6,858.25 

10,855.00 

3,321.25 

5,180.00 

23,565.00 

430.00 

50,209.50 

Billed 
Amount 

330.00 

330.00 

Invoice date 12/04/2020 

Page 1 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 73 of 77

MUTUAL RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

This mutual release and settlement agreement is entered into among West Ridge Apartments LLC 
("West Ridge"), Atlas Excavating, Inc. ("Atlas") and American Suburban Utilities, Inc. ("ASU"). 

BACKGROUND: 

Atlas performed work as a subcontractor for ASU at West Ridge's property having Parcel #79-06-11-
100-016.000-023 (the "Real Estate"). A dispute has arisen between the parties related to the work performed 
to install sewer utilities at the Real Estate (the "Work"). The parties wish to resolve their dispute on the terms 

set forth in this agreement. 

The parties agree as follows: 

1. No Admission. This agreement is not an admission of fault, wrongdoing, or liability by any 
party. This agreement is merely a compromise of disputed claims related to the situation described above. 
Each party specifically denies any liability to the other parties. No part of this agreement may be used as an 
admission in any judicial proceeding, legal proceeding, or other forum other than a suit to enforce the terms 
of this agreement. 

2. Payment. In consideration of the parties entering into this agreement, Atlas and ASU shall 
jointly and severally pay West Ridge a total sum of $100,000.00, collectively, within 30 days of this agreement. 

3. Release. Each of the parties hereby releases, quits and forever discharges each of the other 
parties, and their heirs, executors, agents, successors, and assigns from any and all claims, debts, charges, 
damages, rights of action, causes of action of any kind, character or description, that has previously occurred 
and is known or unknown to the parties, or any matter whatsoever pertaining to, arising out of, or relating 
to the Work. This agreement shall inure to the benefit of and may be enforced by, and shall be binding on 
the parties and their heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives, assigns, and successors in 

interest. 

4. Complete Agreement. This agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties, 
and the terms are contractual and not a mere recital. This agreement resolves all disputes and issues between 
the parties relating to the Work. This agreement may not be amended or modified, nor any obligation waived, 
except by an agreement in writing signed by both parties hereto. 

The parties are signing this agreement on the date set out below their signature. 

WEST RIDGE APARTMENTS LLC 

By: ________ _ 

David Hood, President 
Date: ________ _ 

4853-1902-5872, V. 1 

ATLAS EXCAVATING, INC. AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITIES, INC. 
-;-·1 :_-,·,·:·~:"·1 

~ .. 

0<9

0

.itally signed by Casey Dillon 

J?) -f1f---------__ , "I Re1'son: I have reviewed this 
OJ:,J be-/_.. 1, . documimt 

rJ -... · ' i ·contact Info: 765-479-6040 B , 
_ --~,, Dat~,-~Q?QJ117j1-J1·4J-Q5'QQ' y, _________ _ 

Casey Dillon, CEO 

Date: 11-17-2020 

Scott Lads, President 

Date: ________ _ 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 74 of 77

0 111 I,CJD8111 1: D 'i' ~ 2 D ~ :I 2 D 1: ~DD I, CJ :I 5 CJ 11
1 

From: American Suburban Utilities 
F. Lynn Cason Jr Marital Trust 
Easements 3,000.00 

07/31/19 4908 $3,000.00 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 75 of 770 765.423.7900 

A 250 MAIN STREET, SUITE 590 
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901 

W WWW.GUTWEINLAW.COM 

Attn: Scott L. Lads 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 W 250 N 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

3350 W 250 N Purchase of .23 AC 

06/04/2019 

06/05/2019 

06/06/2019 

06/07/2019 

06/10/2019 

06/21/2019 

Description 

CDS Correspondence with client re: status of closing and desired 
timeline; conference with title company re: status of closing and 
closing documents 

CDS Conference with title company re: closing and related parties 

CDS Review and analysis of closing information and timing; conference 
with title company re: status 

MMB Receive, review and compile closing documents 
CDS Review and revise closing documents and settlement statement; 

phone conference with client re: closing information; phone 
conference with title company re: revisions to closing documents; 
review and revise deed; attend closing; conference with client re: 
easements and related project 

CDS Consultation re: status of easements and related information 

For Current Services Rendered 

Total Current Work 

Previous Balance 

Payments 

Payment Received. 

Balance Due 

Federal ID# 46-1121233 

GUTWEIN 
LAW 

Page: 
July 8, 2019 

Invoice No. 284659 
Account No. 11954.0014 

Rate Hours 

295.00 

295.00 

295.00 

170.00 

295.00 

295.00 

0.50 

0.50 

0.50 

0.20 

2.10 

0.40 

4.20 

147.50 

147.50 

147.50 

34.00 

619.50 

118.00 

1,214.00 

1,214.00 

$1,504.50 

-1,504.50 

$1,214.00 

Interest at the rate of 1.5% per month is charged on all invoices not paid 
within 30 days. 

vt-JuL 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 76 of 770 765.423.7900 

A 250 MAIN STREET, SUITE 590 
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901 

W WWW.GUTWEINLAW.COM 

Attn: Scott L. Lods 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 W 250 N 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

3350 W 250 N Purchase of .23 AC 

Description 

07/31/2019 MMB Consultation re: easements; review easements and exhibits; 
prepare draft Corporate Warranty Deed for .23-acre tract 

07/26/2019 

CDS Phone conference with client re: transfer of easement and potential 
revisions; review and analysis of proposed deed, transfer 
documents and easements; 

For Current Services Rendered 

Total Current Work 

Previous Balance 

Payments 

Payment Received. 

Balance Due 

Federal ID# 46-1121233 

GUTWEIN 
LAW 

Page: 
August 2, 2019 

Invoice No. 285340 
Account No. 11954.0014 

Rate Hours 

0.80 

295.00 1.40 

1.40 

n/c 

413.00 

413.00 

413.00 

$1,214.00 

-1,214.00 

$413.00 

Interest at the rate of 1.5% per month is charged on all invoices not paid 
within 30 days. 



Cumberland Road - Other Invoices 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Informal Discovery, 12/20/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-8 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 77 of 770 765.423. 7900 

A 250 MAIN STREET, SUITE 590 
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901 

W WWW.GUTWEINLAW.COM 

Attn: Scott L. Lads 
American Suburban Utilities 
3350 W 250 N 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Easement Agreement 

08/01/2019 

08/02/2019 

08/08/2019 

08/09/2019 

Cc,f taJ~~~6 

Description 

MMB Receive and review deed; receive, review and compile 
correspondence, easements and drawings to make future 
reference efficient; revise deed and add signature page to 
easement 

CDS Review and analysis of easement agreements and closing 
information; prepare signature packets and revisions to deed; 
consultation re: closing; phone conference with client re: closing 
and status; conference with title company re: impact to commitment 
and easements 

MMB Conference with Advantage Title re: easements; phone conference 
with Alan White, broker for Lynn Cason 

CDS Review and revise easement agreements to prepare for recording; 
conference with client re: status and outstanding issues; 
correspondence with client re: status; phone conference with Alan 
White re: easement and easement revisions; conference with title 
company re: closing requirements, and easements; conference 
with title company re: closing and recording requirements and 
timing; conference with Lynn Cason re: easement revisions 

CDS Correspondence with Advantage re: closing documents and copies; 
correspondence to client re: status 

For Current Services Rendered 

Expenses 

Easement Recording Fee Advantage Title, Inc. 

Total Expenses 

Total Current Work 

Balance Due 

13-SeP 

GUTWEIN 
LAW 

Page: 
September 4, 2019 

Invoice No. 286~84 
Account No. 11954.0015 

Rate Hours 

170.00 

295.00 

170.00 

295.00 

295.00 

0.70 

2.10 

0.90 

3.50 

0.40 

7.60 

119.00 

619.50 

153.00 

1,032.50 

118.00 

2,042.00 

145.00 

145.00 

2,187.00 

$2,187.00 



22 

OUCC DR 7-20 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Does ASU follow the Commission’s main extension rules? Please explain. 

Information Provided:   

To the best of its knowledge, ASU follows the spirit of the main extension rules. 

03/07/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 1 of 22



23 

OUCC DR 7-21 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Please identify any new subdivisions which were connected to ASU’s system during the 
test year. 

Information Provided:  

Oakridge Ph 2 
Klondike Ridge Apartments 
Fieldstone Ph 2 
Belle Terra Ph 1 

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 2 of 22



24 

OUCC DR 7-22 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Please provide agreements or contracts with the developers of the subdivisions identified 
above. 

Information Provided:  

See attached Utility Service Agreements for Oakridge Subdivision and Fieldstone. 
Klondike did not involve a main extension. 

Attachments: 

OUCC DR 7-22 Attachment 1.pdf 
OUCC DR 7-22 Attachment 2.pdf 

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 3 of 22



25 

OUCC DR 7-23 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Please identify any additional subdivisions which have been connected to ASU’s system 
since January 1, 2021. 

Information Provided:  

None. 

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 4 of 22



16 

OUCC DR 9-10 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

As required by the Commission’s main extension rules, does Petitioner provide a three-
year revenue allowance per EDU to developers/customers who require a main extension 
before utility service can be provided? Please explain. 

Information Provided:  

Generally no. As Petitioner indicated in the main extension agreements that have been 
produced, Petitioner is a small utility. Paying three times the annual revenue for each 
connection would require capital investment that Petitioner does not readily have available.  
Further, it would increase the rate base and ultimately the rates for ASU customers.  
Accordingly, main extensions to serve new developments are generally regarded as special 
contracts in this regard. To Petitioner’s knowledge, no developer has ever raised an 
objection. Further, ASU does not gross up for income taxes on contributed plant, which 
requires a contribution of capital for all main extensions. 

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 5 of 22



17 

OUCC DR 9-11 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

If no separate three-year revenue allowance is provided to the developer/builder/customer, 
is the value of the three-year revenue allowance factored into the cost of the upsizing or 
any other costs or fees due under the main extension agreements entered into by ASU? 
Please explain. 

Information Provided:   

See response to OUCC DR 9-10. 

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 6 of 22



18 

OUCC DR 9-12 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Please state the total amount of 3-year revenue allowances paid to or provided to 
developers/builders/customers during each of the calendar years 2015 through 2021.   If no 
revenue allowances were provided in any year, please explain. 

Information Provided:   

See response to OUCC DR 9-10. 

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 7 of 22



19 

OUCC DR 9-13 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

According to ASU’s response to OUCC Data Request No. 7-21, ASU added Oakridge Ph 
2, Klondike Ridge Apartments, Fieldstone Ph 2, and Belle Terra Ph 1 to the system during 
the test year. OUCC Data Request No. 7-22 requested agreements or contracts with the 
developers of these additions. ASU provided Utility Service Agreements for Oakridge and 
Fieldstone and stated Klondike did not involve a main extension. Please provide the 
agreement or contract with the developer of Belle Terra Ph 1 or explain why no agreement 
was necessary. 

Information Provided:  

ASU and the Developers discussed a Utility Service Agreement and neither party thought 
it was necessary to enter an agreement. The project is moving along just fine. If you would 
like for ASU to get an agreement with the developers, that could be arranged. 

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 8 of 22



20 

OUCC DR 9-14 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

According to paragraph 9, page 10, of OUCC DR 7-22 Attachment 2 provided in response 
to OUCC Data Request No. 7-22, “At any time, the Utility may waive the Tap Fee. At any 
time after the Utility reimburses the Upsizing Costs paid by the Developer, the Utility may 
elect to cease collecting the Main Extension Availability Fee.” 

a. Is the “main extension availability fee” a component of or included in the $760 “tap
fee” collected by ASU under its main extension contracts? Please explain.

b. Can the “main extension availability fee” exceed the $760 “tap fee”? Please
explain.

If the “main extension availability fee” is paid to the developer as indicated in paragraph 8 
(page 10), please explain what is meant by the statement “the Utility may elect to cease 
collecting the Main Extension Availability Fee.” 

Information Provided:  

a. No.
b. Yes. It could exceed the $760 Connection Charge, but it did not in this case.
c. If the developer is reimbursed in full, we can stop collecting the MEA fee.

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 9 of 22



21 

OUCC DR 9-15 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Paragraph 8, page 10, of OUCC DR 7-22 Attachment 2 provided in response to OUCC 
Data Request No. 7-22, states: 

Main Extension Availability Fees. Main extension availability fees of $517.24 

per lot will be charged in addition to the regular tap feet[sic] and service 

development charge. These fees will be paid to the developer to reimburse the 

cost of oversizing and extending. The actual cost must be certified. Once the 

developers are reimbursed for its oversizing the fees collected will then be 

considered Tap fees as discussed in paragraph 6. 

a. Are “main extension availability fees” a fee paid by the developer to ASU or a fee
paid by ASU to the developer? Please explain.

b. If this is a fee paid by ASU to the developer, explain why paragraph 8 states the
“main extension availability fee “…will be charged in addition to the regular tap
fee and service development charge.”

c. Please explain the last sentence of paragraph 8: “Once the developers are
reimbursed for its oversizing the fees collected will then be considered Tap fees as
discussed in paragraph 6.” How are these fees related to one another and why is
this sentence necessary?

Information Provided:  

a. It is a fee paid to ASU on the subsequent developer’s behalf and then forwarded to
the original developer.

b. Refer to 9-15a.
c. They are not related and this sentence is not necessary.

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 10 of 22



22 

OUCC DR 9-16 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Referring to OUCC DR 7-22 Attachment 2 provided in response to OUCC Data Request 
No. 7-22, please answer the following questions: 

a. Explain who is responsible for obtaining the “construction cost estimate” as
reflected on page 4.

b. If ASU is responsible, please state who performs this service for ASU.
c. If ASU is responsible, please state the general ledger account to which the cost of

obtaining this “construction cost estimate” is recorded.
d. Why is the “construction cost estimate” section not filled out or completed as

reflected on page 4?
e. Why is the “authorization to construct” section not signed as reflected on page 5?
f. Why is the “acceptance certification” section not signed as reflected on page 6 of

the document provided?

Information Provided:  

a. Developer
b. n/a
c. n/a
d. They are blank forms that need to be filled in as the project progresses. Please see

attached completed forms in Attachment 9-16(d).
e. We do not have a signed authorization to construct for this project.
f. Refer to response to OUCC DR 9-16(d).

Attachment: 

OUCC DR 9-16(d).pdf 

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 11 of 22



23 

OUCC DR 9-17 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Please provide the following information related to the Fieldstone Subdivision 
development, which was the subject of the “Special Service Agreement” provided in 
response to OUCC Data Request No. 7-22, Attachment 2: 

a. Total value of the main extension contributed to ASU.
b. Total value of the three-year revenue allowance provided to the developer.
c. Total amount of “tap fees” received by ASU.
d. Total amount of waived tap fees.
e. Total amount of “service development charges” received by ASU.
f. Total amount of “main extension availability fees” paid to the developer.
g. Total amount of “main extension availability fees” received by ASU.
h. Actual cost certification as required in paragraph 8 (page 10).
i. Actual number of EDUs connected to ASU’s sewer utility.
j. Total costs incurred by ASU to inspect and review the construction of this main

extension.
k. Are customers and/or developers paying a $760 tap fee, a $975 SDC, and a main

extension availability fee (in this case $517)? Please explain.

Information Provided:  

General Comment:  The Fieldstone Development was permitted and its Service Agreement 
developed to serve all 232 lots of the proposed development, however the developer chose 
to build the lots out in phases. All mainline sewer and laterals have been constructed, 
inspected and tested, but permits are issued as the individual homes are built. As of 
31DEC2020, 112 homes within the subdivision have been permitted and thus paid the 
required fees to ASU. 

a. The total value of the main extension to date is $817,230.
b. Zero.
c. The total amount of connection fees received through 31DEC2020 was $85,120.
d. There are no waived fees for this subdivision.
e. The total amount of SDC charges received through 31DEC20 was $109,200.

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 12 of 22



24 

f. The total amount of MEA fees paid to the developer through 31DEC20 was
$38,793. These are paid quarterly.

g. The total amount of MEA fees received by ASU through 31DEC20 was
$57,930.88.

h. See Attachment OUCC DR 9-17(h).
i. See general comment above.
j. The total costs incurred by ASU to inspect and review the construction is unknown.

These inspections were completed by ASU staff as part of their normal duties. No
breakout of the time spent on these tasks was kept separately.

k. Developer or their representatives are paying $760 (connection) + $975 (SDC) +
$517.24 (MEA) or $2,252.24 per service location.

Attachment: 

OUCC DR 9-17(h).pdf 

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 13 of 22



25 

OUCC DR 9-18 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Please provide the following information related to the Oak Ridge Subdivision 
development, which was the subject of the “Special Service Agreement” provided in 
response to OUCC Data Request No. 7-22, Attachment 1: 

a. Total value of the main extension contributed to ASU.
b. Total value of the three-year revenue allowance provided to the developer.
c. Total amount of “tap fees” received by ASU.
d. Total amount of waived tap fees.
e. Total amount of “service development charges” received by ASU.
f. Total amount of “main extension availability fees” paid to the developer.
g. Total amount of “main extension availability fees” received by ASU.
h. Total amount of “treatment availability fees’ received by ASU.
i. The amount of “treatment availability fees” paid by ASU.
j. Actual cost certification as required in paragraph 12 (page 16 of 19).
k. Actual number of EDUs connected to ASU’s sewer utility.
l. Total costs incurred by ASU to inspect and review the construction of this main

extension, including the general ledger account to which these costs were recorded.
m. Are customers and/or developers paying a $760 tap fee, a $975 SDC, and a main

extension availability fee (in this case $1,000)? Please explain.

Information Provided:  

General Comment: The Oak Ridge Development, Section 1, was permitted and its Service 
Agreement developed to serve 104 lots. All mainline sewer and laterals had been 
constructed, inspected and tested. Permits, however, are issued and fees paid as the 
individual homes are built. As of 31DEC2020, 61 homes within the subdivision had been 
permitted and thus paid the required fees to ASU. 

a. The total value of the main extension through 31DEC20 is $707,647.
b. Refer to answer in 9-17b.
c. The total amount of connection fees received through 31DEC20 was $46,360.
d. There are no waived fees for this subdivision.

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 14 of 22



26 
 

 
 

e. The total amount of SDC received through 31DEC20 was $59,475. 
f. The total amount of MEA fees paid to the developer through 31DEC20 was 

$55,000. These are paid quarterly. 
g. The total amount of MEA fees received by ASU through 31DEC20 was $61,000. 
h. Zero. 
i. Zero. 
j. See Attachment OUCC DR 9-18(j). 
k. See general comment above. 
l. The total costs incurred by ASU to inspect and review the construction is unknown. 

Some of these inspections were completed by ASU staff as part of their normal 
duties. No breakout of the time spent on these tasks was kept separately. ASU also 
utilized T-Bird Design Services for some of the inspection and testing services. 
Total costs of their services for this project were $13,757 

m. Developer or their representatives are paying $760 (connection) + $975 (SDC) + 
$1,000 (MEA) or $2,735 per service location. 

 
Attachment: 
 
OUCC DR 9-18(j).pdf 
 
 

  

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 15 of 22



27 

OUCC DR 9-19 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Referencing Attachment 1 provided in response to OUCC Data Request No. 7-22, please 
answer the following questions: 

a. Explain the term “regular treatment availability fee” as used in paragraph 12, page
16 of 19.

b. Is this fee included in ASU’s authorized tariff as approved by the Commission?
Please explain.

c. If the response to (b) is yes, identify the fee location on ASU’s authorized tariff.

Information Provided:  

a. This is a typo.
b. No. Not charged.
c. N/A.

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 16 of 22



28 

OUCC DR 9-20 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Who pays the “tap fee,” to ASU - the developer, the builder, or the customer purchasing 
the home or lot? When is the “tap fee” paid to ASU? 

Information Provided:  

The developer is responsible for the connection fee and the system development charge 
and it is paid at the time of permit issuance. 

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 17 of 22



29 

OUCC DR 9-21 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Who pays the “service development charge (SDC)” to ASU – the developer, the builder, 
or the customer purchasing the home or lot? When is the “service development charge” 
paid to ASU? 

Information Provided:   

Please refer to response to OUCC DR 9-20. 

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 18 of 22



30 

OUCC DR 9-22 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

According to the main extension agreements provided in response to OUCC Data Request 
No. 7-22, ASU charges developers a $760 “tap fee” or “treatment availability fee” per 
residential or commercial EDU.  

a. Explain what services and costs this “tap fee” is designed to recover.
b. Provide the detailed calculation of this fee.

Information Provided:  

a and b. Please see responses to OUCC DR 9-9 and DR 9-14.  ASU does not 
separately charge for inspection and review of taps. 

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 19 of 22



31 

OUCC DR 9-23 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Explain what is meant by the statement included in paragraph 6, page 10, “The purpose of 
the Tap Fee is to provide capital necessary for existing and future treatment plant 
expansions necessary to serve the lots” and how this differs from the system development 
charge also imposed on developers/customers. 

Information Provided:  

The “tap fee” is really the Connection Fee. Document was prepared without legal 
representation and definitions may be incorrect.  The description of the purpose is referring 
to the system development charge. 

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 20 of 22



38 

OUCC DR 9-29 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

During the test year, ASU recorded $39,737 of “Inspection” revenue in account 9015 
(NARUC account 419). The description column of the general ledger references the names 
of main extensions/developments for each of the transactions to account 9015. 

a. Please explain this revenue, including who the revenue is received from and
describe the service provided.

b. How many “inspections” were performed during the test year and who performs
the inspections?

c. NARUC account 419 is “interest income.” If these revenues are interest income,
please explain the source of the interest income and why ASU would receive
interest income from developers.

Information Provided:  

a. Inspection services for the construction process.  Note this is inspection related to
the main extension.

b. Do not track individual inspections that our field staff performs.
c. It’s not interest income.

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 21 of 22



6 

OUCC DR 13-4 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

In response to an OUCC data request asking whether ASU followed the main extension 
rules, ASU indicated it follows “the spirit” of the main extension rules.  Please state 
precisely the meaning of that statement.  Please indicate which main extension rules ASU 
does not follow to the letter, and how ASU follows the spirit of those main extension rules.  
Please explain why ASU does not follow the letter of those main extension rules. 

Information Provided:   

Please see response to OUCC DR 9-10. 

03/30/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-9 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 22 of 22



16 

OUCC DR 1-14 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45469-U 

Information Requested: 

Please provide support (e.g. invoices and contracts) for consulting expense recorded as 
“Other” during the test year. Support should tie to $187,956. 

Information Provided:   

To be provided on or before January 4, 2022 pursuant to extension. 

12/28/2021

OUCC Attachment JTP-10 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 1 of 11



4 

OUCC DR 1-14 (Supplemental) 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45469-U 

Information Requested: 

Please provide support (e.g. invoices and contracts) for consulting expense recorded as 
“Other” during the test year. Support should tie to $187,956. 

Original Information Provided:   

To be provided on or before January 4, 2022 pursuant to extension. 

Supplemental Information Provided: 

See attached. 

Attachment: 

OUCC DR 1-14.pdf 

DMS 21696835v1

01/04/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-10 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 2 of 11



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 1-14 

Page 6 of 73

01/04/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-10 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 3 of 11

To: 

Date 

2-Jan-20 

3..Jan-20 

13-Jan-20 

14-Jan-20 

15-Jan-20 

16-Jan-20 

16-Jan-20 

17-Jan-20 

2-Jan-20 

3-Jan-20 

13-Jan-20 

14-Jan-20 

15-Jan-20 

16-Jan-20 

16-Jan-20 

17-Jan-20 

31-Jan-20 

31-Jan-20 

First Time Development Corp. 
802 Wexford Drive 

Lafayette, IN 47905 

(765) 463-7253 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc 

3350W 250 N 

Invoice Date: 1-Jan-20 

Invoice # 2001001 

West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Please pay from this invoice 

Description Hours 

Equipment 

Used 18 Cues Camera Truck to inspect at Hawthorne Ridge 8 

HRS to HR4; HRS to HR8; HR6 to HRS; HR6 to HR7; HR12 to HR10 

Gallons of Fuel used: 16 

Used 18 Cues Camera Truck to Inspect at Morehouse Road/52 8 

Gallons of Fuel used: 16 

Used 18 Cues Camera Truck to Inspect at Fieldstone 8 

Gallons of Fuel used: 16 

Used 18 Cue?s Camera Truck to Inspect at Fieldstone 8 

Gallons of Fuel used: 16 

Used 18 Cues Camera Truck to Inspect at Fieldstone 5 

Gallons of Fuel used: 13 
., 

USed 18 Cues Camera Truck to televise main at 3725 US 52 due to complaint 4 

sink hole. Chesked E(3C9-EGC8 

GaliOns of Fuel used: 13 

Used 18 Cues Camera Truck to Inspect at Kimberly Estates 5 

Gallons of Fuel used: 8 

Used 18 Cues Camera Truck to inspect lines at US 52 3 

Gallons of Fuel used: 7 

Labor 

Justin Jacobson -Inspect at Hawthorne Ridge 8 

Justin Jacobson -Inspect at Morehouse Road/52 8 

Justin Jacobson -Inspect at Fieldstone 8 

Justin Jacobson -Inspect at Fieldstone 8 

Justin Jacobson -Inspect at Fieldstone 5 

Justin Jacobson - Inspect lines located at 3725 US 52 4 

Justin Jacobson - Inspect at Kimberly Estates 5 

Justin Jacobson - Inspect at US 52 3 

Katryn Lads- Office 8 

Overhead 

Total 

Profit 10% 

Total 

Thank You 

Rate Amount 

127.72 $1,021.76 

$3.05 $48.77 

$127.72 $1,021.76 

$3.05 $48.77 

$127.72 $1,021.76 

$3.05 $48.77 

$127.72 $1,021.76 

$3.05 $48.77 

$127.72 $638.60 

$3.05 $39.62 

$127.72 $510.88 

$3.05 $39.62 

$1~7.72 $638.60 

$3.05 $24.38 

$127.72 $383.16 

$3.05 $21.34 

$23.90 $191.20 

$23.90 $191.20 

$23.90 $191.20 

$23.90 $191.20 

$23.90 $119.50 

$23.90 $95.60 

$23.90 $119.50 

$23.90 $71.70 

14.36 $114.88 

$719.34 

$8,583.64 

$858.36 

$9,442.00 

JParks
Highlight

JParks
Highlight

JParks
Highlight

JParks
Highlight

JParks
Highlight

JParks
Highlight

JParks
Highlight

JParks
Highlight



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 1-14 

Page 16 of 73
01/04/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-10 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 4 of 11l 
KOKOPELLI 

Asphalt Maintenance 

2889 Harding Rd. P (765) 479-2393 

EJP 

Lafayette, IN 47905 F (765) 296-7468 

BILL TO 

American Suburban Utilities 
3350 W. 250 N. 
West Lafayette, IN 4 7906 
inbox@asucorp.com 

West Side Tractor - Excavator Rental 
Trench box 
Steel shoring plate 
#8 stone 
#2 stone 
#53 stone 
Sand 
Trucking 
Vac Truck camera 
Signage and fuel 
Labor 

Date 
Due Upon Receipt 

2/20/2020 

JOB LOCATION 

3725 us 52 

Rep 

Total 

Payments/Credits 

Balance Due 

73/oL­

lnvoice 
Invoice# 

402 

P.O. No. 

365.00 
3,553.11 
11,877.00 
3,255.00 
4,536.00 

· 8,970.00 
1,845.00 
1,011.00 
1,222.00 
16,838.00 
2,226.00 
26,974.00 

$82,672.11 

$0.00 

$82,672.11 



18 

OUCC DR 12-13 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Reference the one-page invoice from Kokopelli Asphalt Maintenance provided in response 
to DR 1-14. Please answer or provide the following: 

a. Detailed description of the work performed.
b. Duration of the work (start and end dates, total number of days worked, and the

specific dates worked, etc.)
c. Was this work done as an emergency repair?
d. Cost support for the labor charges detailed for each person including daily hours

charged by date (regular hours and overtime hours) and hourly rates for each
position (regular hourly rate and overtime rate).

e. Listing of all materials purchased by item name, quantity, and cost. Please provide
invoices for all materials.

f. Invoices for the excavator rental.
g. Cost support for the trucking charges including hours charged by date and hourly

rates for each truck.
h. Cost support for the Vac Truck and camera charges including hours charged by

date and hourly rates for each Vac truck and each televising truck. Please provide
copies of invoices for all Vac truck and camera truck charges.

i. Invoices for the steel shoring plates.

Information Provided:  

To be provided; Kokopelli staff is currently on spring break. 

03/28/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-10 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 5 of 11



OUCC DR 12-13 (Supplemental) 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Reference the one-page invoice from Kokopelli Asphalt Maintenance provided in response to 
DR 1-14. Please answer or provide the following: 

a. Detailed description of the work performed.
b. Duration of the work (start and end dates, total number of days worked, and the

specific dates worked, etc.)
c. Was this work done as an emergency repair?
d. Cost support for the labor charges detailed for each person including daily hours

charged by date (regular hours and overtime hours) and hourly rates for each position
(regular hourly rate and overtime rate).

e. Listing of all materials purchased by item name, quantity, and cost. Please provide
invoices for all materials.

f. Invoices for the excavator rental.
g. Cost support for the trucking charges including hours charged by date and hourly rates

for each truck.
h. Cost support for the Vac Truck and camera charges including hours charged by date

and hourly rates for each Vac truck and each televising truck. Please provide copies of
invoices for all Vac truck and camera truck charges.

i. Invoices for the steel shoring plates.

Original Information Provided:  

To be provided; Kokopelli staff is currently on spring break. 

Supplemental Information Provided: 

a. See Attachment 12-13

b. Approximately 2 weeks starting 20-Mar-20.
c. Yes.
d. See Attachment 12-13

e. See Attachment 12-13

f. See Attachment 12-13

g. See Attachment 12-13

h. See Attachment 12-13

Supplemental Attachment: 

OUCC DR 12-13 (Supplemental).pdf 
DMS 22360414v1 

03/30/2022

1. Friday, 03/20/20 - ASU calls Kokopelli
2. Wednesday, 03/25, 2020 - Groundwater problem

handled so sewer repairs could be made (Suppl.
response to DR 12-13 Kokopelli letter 03/29/22)

3. Friday, 04/03/20 - Repair work ends per
Supplemental response to DR 12-13

OUCC Attachment JTP-10 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 6 of 11



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 12-13 (Supplemental) 

Page 1 of 1

OUCC Attachment JTP-10 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 7 of 11J 
KOKOPELLI 

Asphalt Maintenance 

March 29, 2022 

To Whom It May Concern: 

On March 20, 2020, Kokopelli LLC was called-in by American Suburban Utilities to a collapsed 
sewer located at: 
3725 US52W. 
West Lafayette, IN 47906. 

Our employees opened the sewer line and exposed the failed area. At this time, a 4" gas main 
and fiber optic lines were exposed within the dig area. The sewer main was 13' deep and was 
below the water table. 

Using two excavators and two hydro-vac trucks, our crew struggled to lower the water and 
influx of sediment. The hydro-vac trucks were hired from Fluid Waste Company located in 
Indianapolis. Spoils were hauled off-site. Continual bypass-pumping of the sewer line was 
required for the duration. 

By March 25, 2020, we were able to contain the inflow of water and sediment to make 
necessary repairs. The 4" gas main and fiber cables were exposed, hanging mid-air at 40'+ and 
supported by mini-excavators. 

With close proximity to US 52, the threat of undermining the highway caused us to abandon 
the trench box set in place over the repair. The entire area was backfilled with stone. A 
temporary bypass driveway to 3725 US S2 was constructed for the homeowners. After the job 
completion, the temporary drive was removed. The homeowner's driveway was then repaired 
with concrete. Topsoil was placed over the repair area, then seeded. 

No Vac truck or equipment was supplied by ASU nor First Time Development. 

Further documentation from Kokopelli LLC is not available at this time due to a building flood In 
2021 causing a complete loss of records and receipts. 

Jeff Bush 
President 

2889 HARDING ROAD• LAFAYETTE:, INDIANA 47905 
CELL 765-479-2393 • FAX 765-296-7274 • EMAIL KOKOPELLICONST@AOL.COM 



23 

OUCC DR 13-20 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 

American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Reference the one-page invoice from Kokopelli Asphalt Maintenance provided in response 
to DR 1-14. Please answer or provide the following: 

a. Specific sewer repair location (e. g. address, sewer segment, between which
manholes).

b. Type of sewer repaired (pipe type, diameter, depth, year installed)
c. Cause of the sewer failure
d. Was this sewer segment televised in the last seven years? If so, please state the

dates it was televised, who conducted televising, and provide a copy of the report.
e. Who from ASU oversaw the repair work by Kokopelli and approved the Kokopelli

invoice?
f. Was bypass pumping or wastewater hauling needed? If so, state who performed

these tasks.
g. Are ASU Field Maintenance staff trained, equipped, and capable of sewer repair

work such as the Kokopelli repair or does ASU contract sewer repairs with outside
firms?

h. Cost support for the $11,877 trench box charge.
i. Does ASU have an on-call or standard agreement in place with Kokopelli for sewer

repairs?
j. Any document including any written communication between ASU and Kokopelli

pertaining to the one-page invoice or the services provided or to be provided
including, but not limited to, scope of services and discussion of cost for the project.

Information Provided:  

a. The repair location was 3725 US 52, approximately 20 l.f. south of the south edge
of pavement of US 52 and at the low end of the toe of slope approximately 10-feet
below the pavement surface.

b. The existing line was 14-inch diameter clay pipe approximately 15’ deep and
constructed in the 1960’s.

03/30/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-10 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 8 of 11



24 

c. To the best of ASU’s knowledge, the pipe failure was a collapse caused by loss of
structural integrity due to aging. To the best of our knowledge, there was no single
incident leading directly to the collapse.

d. ASU believes that the line may have been televised at some time prior to the
collapse, however no record can be located.

e. The work was overseen on-site by Eric Klopfenstein and Kenyon Coleman with
direction from Scott Lods. The invoice was approved through regular procedure
with final sign-off by Scott Lods.

f. The repair required 24-hour bypass pumping and ASU staff monitoring of same for
a period of approximately one week. This was overseen by Eric Klopfenstein and
Kenyon Coleman with assistance as needed from other ASU field personnel.

g. Due to the complexity of this particular sewer collapse (i.e. proximity to a major
highway, location below the toe of slope of that highway, depth of the sewer,
criticality of the sewer to maintain operations for a large segment of ASU’s
customers, and the need for 24-hour bypass pumping) it was decided to contract the
actual sewer repair to an underground contractor and utilize ASU staff for the
operation of the bypass system.
ASU staff is equipped and capable of completing other less complicated and critical
sewer repairs.

h. ASU did not ask for support for money on the trench box but did intercede and
thought its cost was reasonable we did not print off this information.

i. ASU does not have an on-call or standard agreement with Kokopelli; however,
ASU has a strong working relationship with them, and ASU maintains a copy of
their liability insurance certificate for use in emergency situations.

j. ASU has provided the documentation that we have in the response to DR 1-14;
however, as this was an emergency, much of the communication was done via
telephone or on-site conversation.

45649-U, ASU
DR 13-20

03/30/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-10 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 9 of 11



Cause No. 44676 S1, DR 11-8
12/29/2020

OUCC Attachment JTP-10 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 10 of 11
Daily Activity Sheet Date: 

Name: 

93 rri fr'ZM-. :)tJ~ 

L-e.s-kie. £P_t C., 

~ TUE WED THUR FRI SAT SUN 

Weather Conditions 

Temp 3fn Sunny /Clo~-;;}? WTP Flow GAL ,, 
-

Fog Sleet Snow Wind 

Lift Station Hour Meter Floats Skim Pump Generator lntial 

Check #1 #2 Down Hours 

Copper Beech <i.t,l6::J:- <i4'1~ Wed Wed Wed fl~ 
Willowbrook t-l~r\ , \I~ 1 c, <j<_ 

Tue Tue Tue fj,,( • 

-:S "\ \.\{l\,C 
- ruc. • Kimberly Estates -<t-"\.""'f\\1, Thur,, Thur Thur 

l1~~ 
,~ 

" -
Manhole 1 ..., Yao C·Z, '' V 

vJ 
.,. 

Manhole 2 " - 'S t:.. 

Manhole 3 

Carrage Estates II WWTP County Home Ill WWTP 

CE-2 Flow per Day: E: 
RAIN: l ~~~t)t) 

CH-2 Flow per I E· 
RAIN: . 

3~~,<?DO 
Blowers: Ill Wet Well: 121 Gen. Hours lntial Blowers: Ill Wet Well: 121 Gen. Hours lntial 

#1 :JL/ole.3-1/ #1 .).,Q] Iii. 1.L'lll ,_L_ #1~~(.):, 11:ld-:O Ip t, '-0 /) ~ . 
#2 "J. 'Sf,:;z.t:> 

. 

tJX #2 :J-Do~._t. #jJ »'rl ,0 #2'1 1.J.11 \ ;--' 

#3 9-. I ft.f~. ) #31~7.(4, #37/'t, ~GI:-"' #3 is,1.]( 

#4 '-/O~i.f---3 #4 I£\~ .::z.. Pl l( 

#5 / f? /~-Sr ~/ 
#5 (Q, ~\o-;l :,: 1.l:k:. 

CL Tank:I I Final CL: I UV lnt#l % UV Int #2 % 

DO: (MI E} 9.r I/().( /b,l/ 1(0 .-:; DO: (MI E} Cl,f,i fl.~"\:11 ~ .J I 

PH:lnflu/Efflu 7,7 I !?, Z- PH:lnflu/Efflu O.,o t, 11. , 

CE-2 Daily lntial CH-2 Daily lntial 

Wet Well Inspection (2) Lt-. 1). Head Works Wet Inspection (2) 
l,U( 

2). Chlorine/Dechlor Tank Channel 2). UV Unit " 

3). Clean Bar Screens (Twice Daily) 3). Decanters 

4)' Outfall Checked 4). UV Influent/ Effluent Channel ~'~ 
5). Chlorine/Dechlor Feed System - Outfall Checked 

6). Screens on Decanters -
7). Effluent Flow Meter Flume 

l)/ 

Sign:~~b::=::-- OVER 



US 52

INDIAN CREEK

US 52

US 52

RO
AD

 40
0 W

ES
T

SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS SS

SS

SS SS SS SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS SS

SS

SS

SS SSSSSS

SS
SS

SS SS

SS S

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS

SS
SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS

SS
8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

8"

14" 14"
14" 14" 14" 14" 14"

14"14"14"14"14"14"14"

8"

8"

8"

8"

10
"

10"

8"

8"

8"

8"

10
"

14
"

14
"

SS 8"

SS

SS

SS

SS

8 "

8"

8"

8"

8"

10"

10"

10
"

10
"

10"

10"

10
"

SS

SS

SS SS

8"

8"

8"

SS14" 14

4"

18

18"18"

18"

27"

27"

27"

27"

27"

30"

A
M

ER
IC

A
N

 S
U

B
U

R
B

A
N

 U
TI

LI
TI

ES
, I

N
C

33
50

 W
ES

T 
25

0 
N

O
R

TH
W

ES
T 

LA
FA

YE
TT

E,
 IN

D
IA

N
A

  4
79

06
TO

W
N

SH
IP

S 
23

 A
N

D
 2

4 
N

O
R

TH
, R

A
N

G
ES

 4
A

N
D

 5
 W

ES
T,

 T
IP

PE
C

A
N

O
E 

C
O

U
N

TY
, I

N
D

IA
N

A

D
A

TE
:

321

N
O

.:
R

EV
IS

IO
N

:

7654

O
FF

IC
E 

LO
C

A
TI

O
N

:
30

9 
C

O
LU

M
B

IA
 S

TR
EE

T,
 S

U
IT

E 
10

1
LA

FA
YE

TT
E,

 IN
D

IA
N

A
  4

79
01

PH
O

N
E:

 (7
65

) 7
42

-6
47

9
FA

X:
 (7

65
) 7

42
-5

27
1

SO
FT

W
AR

E 
= 

17
.1s

 (L
MS

 T
ec

h)
, V

ER
SI

ON
 =

 B
.51

.0 
(U

NI
CO

DE
), 

US
ER

 =
 ke

lly
, S

YS
TE

M 
= 

Mi
cro

so
ft W

ind
ow

s N
T 

Ve
rsi

on
 5.

1 (
x8

6)
, L

OC
AT

IO
N 

= 
F:

\P
RO

JE
CT

S\
03

xx
x\0

30
32

\dw
g\,

 F
ILE

NA
ME

 =
 03

03
2.D

W
G,

 P
LO

TT
ED

 =
  W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, M
ar

ch
 25

, 2
00

9 -
 11

:56
:24

.21
7 a

m,
 LA

YE
R 

= 
0-

MI
SC

, C
OL

OR
 =

 B
YL

AY
ER

, L
IN

ET
YP

E 
= 

BY
LA

YE
R,

 W
EI

GH
T 

= 
-1

, T
AB

 =
 3,

 S
CA

LE
 =

 20
0, 

PS
 S

CA
LE

 =
 0,

 D
IM

ST
YL

E 
= 

20
0_

ST
D,

 E
LE

VA
TI

ON
 =

 0,
 IN

SE
RT

 B
AS

E 
= 

0,0
,0,

 LI
NE

TY
PE

 S
CA

LE
 =

 1,
 S

TY
LE

 =
 A

RI
AL

_0
90

 @
 0.

09
, U

CS
 O

RI
GI

N 
= 

0,0
,0,

 U
CS

 A
XI

S 
= 

1.5
70

79
63

3, 
UC

S 
X 

RO
TA

TI
ON

 =
 1,

0,0
, U

CS
 Y

 R
OT

AT
IO

N 
= 

0,1
,0

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.v
es

te
r.c

om
SE

W
ER

 L
O

C
A

TI
O

N
 M

A
P

NOT TO SCALE
LOCATION KEY

200' 400'0'

SCALE :  1'' = 200'

= EXISITING MANHOLE
= POSSIBLE MANHOLE

= MANHOLE KNOWN TO EXIST, NOT YET LOCATED
= MANHOLE LOCATION FROM OTHERS

= EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
= EXISTING SANITARY FORCEMAIN

SS

FM

LEGEND

8CAPCAPCACAC ILAILAILAILALALALALALALAI NONONO BYBYBYBYYBBBSSSSBY88BYBB EEEETHE
LAKA EE SUBBSUBSUBSUBBBDIVDIVDIVDIVDIVDIVDIVDIVIVDIVVDIVI ISIISISISSISISISII SSSONSUBUUUUUUUUUUUUU

CANCANCANCANCANCACC DLEDLEDLEDLEEEDLELIGLIGLIGLIGLIGLLL TTHTTHTHTTHTHT MHPMHPMHPMHPMHPMHPMHPPMM

44676,  ASU Sewer Maps I&I 
Program, 05/30/2017

3725 US 52  Repair Location Kokopelli Asphalt Maintenance
Invoice No. 402, 02/20/2020 - $82,672.11

X
3725 US 52

OUCC Attachment JTP-10 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 11 of 11

/ .· ·,., ' 
'•. 
SS

SS

SSSS SSSS SS

SS
SS

SS

SS

SS

SS

SS
SS

SS

8"
8"

8"
8"

8"

8"

8"

18"
18 "

21
"

21"

27"27"27"

27"

03032

JR
F

JR
F

TA
B

SB
45

1

SH
EE

T:
JO

B
 N

O
:

D
R

A
W

IN
G

 D
A

TE
:

D
R

A
W

N
 B

Y:

FI
EL

D
 B

O
O

K
#

D
ES

IG
N

 B
Y:

C
H

EC
K

ED
 B

Y:

 M
ar

. 2
5,

 2
00

9

3

O
FF

IC
E 

IN
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

:
F:

\P
R

O
JE

C
TS

\0
3x

xx
\0

30
32

\d
w

g\
03

03
2.

D
W

G



IDEM AGREED ORDER COMPLIANCE PROGRESS REPORT ONE 

Date: 

Project: 

2-Jul-21 

Compliance Plan 
Agreed Order No. 2019-26314-W 
Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plant 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 
Wabash Township, Tippecanoe County, Indiana 
Project Number: 21-002 

Gentlemen: 

The following is ASU's progress report for its Compliance plan for Agreed Order No. 
2019-26314-W for the Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

SECTION 2: COMPLIANCE PLAN 

Part A: 

1. 

2. 
3. 

Part B: 

ASU Plan 

ASU's employee's have conducted daily inspections for all equipment and 
processes. 
ASU has conducted daily staff meetings for all its employees. 
ASU has maintained it's "Future Calendar Sheet" which is checked prior to 
each daily staff meeting. 

Sludge Handling 

ASU's employee's have managed the plants' sludge handling systems properly. No 
sludge had to be removed from the plants' site for this quarter. 

Part C: l&I Report 

The ASU's Infiltration and Inflow Report is being completed. 

SECTION 3: BLOWER COMPLIANCE PLAN 

The engineering plans/specifications for the additional one (1) Redundant CSBR Blower 
and two (2) Aerobic Digester Blowers will be submitted to IDEM on or before August 2, 
2021. 

CARRIAGE ESTATES Ill WWTP OPERATION 

The Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plant did not have any effluent 
violations for the months of April, May or June 2021. 

END OF REPORT ONE 

OUCC Attachment JTP-11 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 1 of 12



American Suburban Utilities Inc. 

IDEM AGREED ORDER COMPLIANCE PROGRESS REPORT TWO 

Date: 

Project: 

Gentlemen: 

August 2, 2021 

Compliance Plan 
Agreed Order No. 2019-26314-W 
Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plant 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 
Wabash Township, Tippecanoe County, Indiana 
Project Number: 21-002 

3350 W. 250 N. 
West Lafayette, IN 47906 

Tel. 765-463-3856 
Fax 765-463-3855 

The following is ASU's second progress report for its Compliance Plan for Agreed Order No. 
2019-26314-W for the Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

SECTION 3: BLOWER COMPLIANCE PLAN 

The engineering plans/specifications for the additional one (1) Redundant CSBR Blower and 
two (2) Aerobic Digester Blowers were submitted to IDEM on July 30, 2021. 

We are attaching for your information a copy of Lakeland's submittal letter to IDEM which 
included the Construction Permit Application, Application fee and supporting documents. The 
letter indicates that IDEM received all the documents on July 30, 2021. 

END OF REPORT TWO 

OUCC Attachment JTP-11 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 2 of 12



Lakeland 
InnoraTecb 

Where Engineering Begfn:s and Service Never Ends 

Date: July 30, 2021 

To: Indiana Department of Environmental Management 
Office of Water Quality 
Facility Construction and Engineering Support Section · 
Mail Code 65-42FC 
100 N. Senate Avenue, Room N1255 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

Project: Additional Blower Installation 
Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plant 
West Lafayette, Indiana 

Project No: Project No. 21-006 

Gentlemen: 

We are requesting a construction permit for the American Suburban Utilities Additional Blower 
Installation for the Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plant located at 4100 Bridgeway 
Drive, West Lafayette, Wabash Township, Tippecanoe County, Indiana. 

We are attaching for your use and information the following data: 

1. Application for Wastewater Treatment Plant Construction Permit per 327 !AC 3. 
2. ASU Application Fee Check in the amount of $625.00 
3. Indiana Department of Environmental Management, Office of Water Management, 

Wastewater Treatment Plant Design Summary. 
4. Identification of Potentially Affected Persons. 
5. Mailing Labels for Potentially Affected Persons. 
6. Engineering Design Manual/Specifications. 
7. Engineering plant Sheets. 

Thank you and do not hesitate to contact us if we can be of any additional assistance. 

Very Truly Yours, 

<iir4, 1/)_ /uJv 
Edwar;~rowka, P.E. 
Lakelana lnnovaTech 

CC: American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

RE(}EIVED -. 
JUL 3 0 2021 

1701 Mullikin Drive + Champaign, IL 61822 
TEL: (317) 796-5273 + E-mail: eserowka270@gmail.com 

OUCC Attachment JTP-11 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 3 of 12



IDEM AGREED ORDER COMPLIANCE PROGRESS REPORT THREE 

DATE: October 6, 2021 

PROJECT: Compliance Plan 

Gentlemen: 

Agreed Order No. 2019-26314-W 
Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plant 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 
Wabash Township, Tippecanoe County, Indiana 
Project Number: 21-002 

The following is ASU's progress report for its Compliance Plan for Agreed Order No. 
2019-26314-W for the Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

SECTION 2: COMPLIANCE PLAN 

Part A: ASU Plan 

1. ASU's employee's have conducted daily inspections for all equipment and 
processes. 

2. ASU has conducted daily staff meetings for all its employees. 
3. ASU has maintained its "Future Calendar Sheet" which is checked prior to each 

daily staff meeting. 

Part B: Sludge Handling 

ASU's employee's have managed tile plants' sludge handling systems properly. No 
sludge had to be removed from the plant's site for this quarter. 

Part C: l&I Report 

The I & I report was emailed on September 30, 2021, but due to technical difficulties it 
was re-sent on October 5, 2021 (Copies of emails are attached.) 

SECTION 3: BLOWER COMPLIANCE PLAN 

1 

The engineering plans/specifications for the additional one (1) Redundant CSBR Blower 
and two (2) Aerobic Digester Blowers were submitted to IDEM on July 30, 2021 (Copy 
of submitted letter attached.) 

OUCC Attachment JTP-11 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 4 of 12



2 

IDEM approved the plans and specifications and issued a Construction Permit Approval 
No. 24105 dated August 13, 2021 (Copy attached.) 

ASU advertised for construction bids on October 4, 2021 (Copy of invitation to bid is 
attached) and will conduct a pre-bid meeting on November 1, 2021 and receive bids on 
November 15, 2021. 

CARRIAGE ESTATES Ill WWfP OPERATION 

The Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plant did not have any effluent 
violations for the months of July, August, or September. 

END OF REPORT THREE. 

OUCC Attachment JTP-11 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 5 of 12



. . 

Ltfkeland 
lni1ovaTec/J 

\-Vhere l;ngineering Beiifns iind Service Never Encls 

Date: July 30, 2021 

To: Indian~ Department of Environmental Management 
Office of Water Quality · 
Facility Construction and Engineering Support Section 
Mail Code 65-42FC 

· 100 N. Senate Avenue, Room N1255 
-Indianapolis, IN 46204 

Project: Additional Blower Installation 
Carriage Estates UI Wastewater Treatment Plant 
West Lafayette, Indiana 

Project No: Project No. 21-006 

Gentlemen: 

We are requesting a construction permit for the American Suburban Utilities Additional Blower 
Installation for the Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plantlocated at 4100 Bridgeway 
Drive, West Lafayette, Wabash Township, Tippecanoe County, Indiana. 

We are attachirig for your use and information the following data: 

1. Application for Wastewater Treatment Plant .Construction Permit per 327 IAC 3. 
2. ASU Application Fee Check in the amount of $625.00 
3. Indiana Department of Environmental Management, Office of Water Management, 

Wastewater Treatment Plant Design Summary. 
4. Identification of Potentially Affected Persons. 
5. Mailing Labels for Potentially Affected Persons. 
6. Engineering Design -Manual/Specifications. 
7. Engineering plant Sheets. 

Thank you and do not hesitate to contact us ifwe can be of any additional assistance. 

Very Truly Yours, 

U,VU«.AA,f; ~v 
Edward Serowka, P.E. 
Lakelancl lnnovaTech 

CC: American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

1701 Mullikin Drive ♦ Champaign, IL 61822 
TEL: (317) 796-5273 ♦ E-mail: eserowka270@gmail.com 

OUCC Attachment JTP-11 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 6 of 12



INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 
We Protect Hoosiers and OurEnvironment. 

Eric J. Holcomb 
Governor 

100 N. Senate Avenue • Indianapolis, IN 46204 

(800) 451-6027 • (317) 232-8603 • www.idem.lN.gov 

August 13, 2021 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 7002 0510 0002 7964 7769 

Mr. Scott Lods 
AmericanSuburban Utilities, Inc. 
3350 West 250 North ·· 
West Lafayette, Indiana 47906 

Dear Mr. Lods: 

Re: 327 IAC 3 Construction 
Permit Application 

Bruno Pigott 
Commissioner 

Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plant, 
one additional blower for redundant CSBR and 
two additional aerobic digester blowers 
Permit Approval No. 24105 
West Lafayette, Indiana 
Tippecanoe County 

The application, plans and specifications, and supporting documents for the above­
referenced project have been reviewed and processed in accordance with rules 
adopted under 327 IAC 3. Enclosed is the Construction Permit (Approval No. 24105), 
which applies to the construction of the above-referenced proposed water pollution 
treatment/control facility improvements (one additional blower for redundant continuous 
sequential batch reactor [CSBR] and two additional aerobic digester blowers) to be 
located at the existing Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plant site at 4100 
Bridgeway Drive. 

Please review the enclosed permit carefully and become familiar with its terms and 
conditions. In addition, it is imperative that the applicant, consulting architect/engineer 
(A/E), inspector, and contractor are aware of these terms and conditions. 

It should be noted that any person affected or aggrieved by the agency's decision in 
authorizing the construction of the above-referenced facility may, within fifteen { 15) days 
from date of mailing, appeal by filing a request with the Office of Environmental 
Adjudication for an adjudicatory hearing in accordance with IC 4-21.5-3-7 and IC 13-15-
6. The procedure for appeal is outlined in more detail in Part Ill of the attached 
construction permit. 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 
AStatethat~ Recycled Paper 

OUCC Attachment JTP-11 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 7 of 12



Plans and specifications were prepared by Lakeland lnnovaTech, and certified by 
Mr. Edward Serowka, P .E., and submitted for review on July 30, 2021, with additional 
information submitted on August 12, 2021. 

Any questions concerning this permit may be addressed to Mr. Dharmendra 
Parikshak, of our staff, at 317/232-8660. 

Project No. P-24939 
Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

7~D-~· 
Kevin D. Czemiakowski, P.E. 
Section Chief 
Facility Construction and 
Engineering Support Section 
Office of Water Quality 

cc: Tippecanoe County Health Department 
Edward Serowka, P.E., Lakeland lnnovaTech 

OUCC Attachment JTP-11 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 8 of 12



ADDITIONAL BLOWER INSTALLATION 
CARRIAGE ESTATES Ill 

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 
AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITIES 

WABASH TOWNSHIP, TIPPECANOE COUNTY, INDIANA 

INVITATION TO BID 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that American Suburban Utilities Corporation hereinafter 
referred to as the OWNER, will receive sealed BIDS for the Additional Blower 
Installation for the Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plant, which will consist of 
the following improvements: 

The improvements shall consist of two (2) new 150 H.P. Aerobic Digester 
Blowers and one (1) new 40 H.P. Redundant CSBR Blower complete and installed in 
the existing Carriage Estates Ill Blower Building Number One. The Aerobic Digester 
Blower discharge line shall be connected to the existing aerobic digester tank's 10-inch 
aeration main line and the Redundant CSBR Blower discharge line shall be connected 
to the existing Redundant CSBR 6-inch aeration main line. The work will also include 
piping, valves, electrical and blower building modifications as well as all other related 
work and appurtenances necessary to make the blowers fully operational. 

Bids may be forwarded by mail (the sealed envelope containing the Bid must be 
enclosed in another envelope) addressed to the Owner at 3350 W. 250 N., West 
Lafayette, Indiana 47906; or delivered in person to American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 
Corporation until 5:00 PM on the date of the bid opening, local prevailing time, on 
November 15, 2021. Bids received after this time will be returned unopened. 

The Bids will not be publicly opened but American Suburban Utilities, Inc. will 
prepare a list of all Bids it reviewed along with Bid Price and will send a copy of the Bid 
Results to all who submitted a Bid. 

The work to be performed and the Bids to be submitted shall include sufficient 
and proper sums for all General, Construction, Mechanical, Electrical, Installation, 
Labor, Materials, Tools, Equipment, Permits, Licenses, Insurance, Service Costs, and 
so forth, incident to and required for the construction of the facilities. 

All material furnished and labor performed incident to and required for the proper 
and satisfactory execution of the contract documents as defined in the General 
Conditions of the Construction Contract, and any addenda thereto, prepared by the 
Engineer: Lakeland lnnovaTech, 1701 Mullikin Drive, Champaign, Illinois 61822. TEL: 
(317) 796-7253, E-mail: eserowka270@earthlink.net. 

The Plans and Specifications may be reviewed at American Suburban Utilities' 
office located at 3350 W. 250 N., West Lafayette, Indiana 47906. or Bidders may 
request free digital copies by contacting American Suburban Utilities by telephone at 

A/1 
09/27/2021 Additional Blower Installation 

Project Number 21-006 

OUCC Attachment JTP-11 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 9 of 12



(765) 463-3856 or by email at inbox@asucorp.com. Printed copies of the Plans and 
Specifications may be obtained from American Suburban Utilities upon payment of 
$200.00 per set, non-refundable. Plans and Specifications are also available for review 
at FWDodge.com. 

The OWNER reserves the right to waive any informalities orto reject any and all 
bids. Award will be made to the low, responsive, responsible bidder. No proposal may 
be withdrawn after the scheduled closing time for receipt of bids for at least thirty (30) 
days. A conditional or qualified bid will not be accepted. 

Each BIDDER must deposit with his bid, a certified check or acceptable Bidder's 
bond made payable to the owner, in the sum not less than 5 percent (5%) of the total 
amount of the bid. This check or bond will be held by the owner as evidence that the 
bidder will, if awarded the contract, enter into the same with the owner upon notification 
from him to do so within ten (10) days of said notification. 

Contractor receiving award shall furnish an approved Performance Bond, and a 
Labor and Material Payment Bond in an amount at least equal to 100% of the contract 
amount and must be in full force and effect throughout the term of construction project 
plus a period of twelve (12) months from the date of substantial completion. Bonds 
shall be furnished prior to notice to proceed of contract. 

A Pre-Bid Conference will be held at 10:00 AM (local time) on November 1, 2021, 
at American Suburban Utilities Office, 3350 W. 250 N., West Lafayette, Indiana 47906. 
Representatives of the Owner and Engineer will be present to discuss the project. Site 
visit to the Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plant will be available after the 
Pre-Bid Conference. Bidders are encouraged to attend and participate in the 
conference. 

A/2 
09/27/2021 Additional Blower Installation 

Project Number 21-006 

OUCC Attachment JTP-11 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 10 of 12



IDEM AGREED ORDER COMPLAINCE PROGRESS REPORT FOUR 

DATE: January 7, 2022 

PROJECT: Compliance Plan 

Gentlemen: 

Agreed Order No. 2019-26314-W 
Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plan 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 
Wabash Township, Tippecanoe County, Indiana 
Project Number: 21-002 

The following is ASU's progress report for its Compliance Plan for Agreed Order No. 
2019-26314-W for the Carriage Estates 111 Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

SECTION 2: COMPLIANCE PLAN 

Part A: ASU Plan 

1. ASU's employee's have conducted daily inspections for all equipment and 
processes. 

2. ASU has conducted daily staff meetings for all its employees. 
3. ASU has maintained its "Future Calendar Sheet" which is checked prior to each 

daily staff meeting. 

Part B: Sludge Handling 

ASU's employees have managed the plants' sludge handling system properly. Merrell 
Brothers hauled 925,737.0 gallons of sludge from the Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater 
Treatment Plant at the end of November 2021. This was the plant's yearly sludge 
production. 

Part C: I & I Report 

American Suburban Utilities is currently working on its Sanitary Sewer Operation, 
Maintenance, and Repair Program Report which will be submitted no later than June 
30, 2022. 

SECTION 3: BLOWER COMPLIANCE PLAN 

American Suburban Utilities received bids on November 15, 2021, from four (4) 
contractors. 

1 

\ 

OUCC Attachment JTP-11 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 11 of 12



On December 13, 2021, after considering the bid results, American Suburban Utilities 
decided to reject all the bids and do the project in house using their own personnel. The 
reason for this decision was that the bids were higher than the Engineer's Estimate. 

CARRIAGE ESTATES Ill WVVTP OPERATION 

The Carriage Estates Ill Wastewater Treatment Plant did not have any effluent 
violations for the months of October, November, or December. 

END OF REPORT FOUR. 

2 

OUCC Attachment JTP-11 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 12 of 12



INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 
We Protect Hoosiers and Our Environment. 
100 N. Senate Avenue  •  Indianapolis, IN 46204 

(800) 451-6027   •  (317) 232-8603  •  www.idem.IN.gov
Eric J. Holcomb  Brian C. Rockensuess 
Governor Commissioner  

An Equal Opportunity Employer Recycled Paper 

January 21, 2022 

Mr. Scott Lods 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 
3350 West 250 North 
West Lafayette, Indiana 47906 

Dear Mr. Lods: 

Re: Modification/Revision Request 
Carriage Estates III Wastewater Treatment 
Plant, one additional blower for redundant 
CSBR and two additional aerobic digester 
blowers 
Permit Approval No. 24105 
West Lafayette, Indiana 
Tippecanoe County 

The above-referenced permit issued August 13, 2021, approved the proposed water 
pollution treatment/control facility improvements consisting of one additional 800 scfm 
blower for the redundant continuous sequential batch reactor [CSBR] and two additional 
blowers each 2,000 scfm for aerobic digesters to be located at the existing Carriage 
Estates III Wastewater Treatment Plant site at 4100 Bridgeway Drive. 

 On January 11, 2022, this office received a request including revised project plans 
from Mr. Edward Serowka, P.E., Lakeland InnovaTech, regarding proposed 
modifications/revisions to the previously approved construction project. The request 
indicates that review of the facility’s actual sludge production/disposal records and 
aerobic digestion operation for 2020 and 2021 found that only one of the three currently 
installed aerobic digester blowers was in operation at any given time. American 
Suburban Utilities (ASU) claims that it is using scarce resources to maintain two (2) 
underutilized aerobic digester blowers, and that the two additional aerobic digester 
blowers permitted under permit approval No. 24105 will only cause more operational 
and maintenance problems and cost without any additional benefits to the Aerobic 
Digester Performance. The proposed modification/revision requested deletion of the two 
additional aerobic digester blowers. 

 The proposed changes were reviewed, and it was determined that the submitted 
modification/revision request did not provide adequate justification to support deletion of 
the additional aerobic digester blowers. The Carriage Estates III Wastewater Treatment 
Plant (WWTP) is designed for Design Average Flow of 3.0 MGD, with a design waste 
strength for CBOD of 200.0 mg/l (5,004 lbs/day). ASU has not provided any 
documentation to demonstrate that the Carriage Estates III WWTP was operating at or 
near the design parameters for flow and/or CBOD during 2020 and 2021 and that 

OUCC Attachment JTP-12 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 1 of 2IDEM 

0 
A State that~ 



 

sludge production during these years was based on these design parameters. The only 
MRO included with the request indicated an influent CBOD of 1,756 lbs/day (35% of the 
WWTP design basis) during November 2021. Additionally, ASU has not provided any 
documentation on its solids train operational practice, and only provided aerobic 
digester blower operating hours for about ten (10) days in October 2021. ASU will need 
to provide detailed justification and documentation of WWTP operating data (e.g., 
influent wastewater flows and wasteloads, documentation on its solids train operational 
practices, sludge production and disposal records, etc.) as well as detailed calculations 
and/or modeling results of the facility at the full design influent flow and CBOD loading 
to demonstrate deletion of the previously approved and required two aerobic digester 
blowers. It should also be noted that these blowers were approved as part of the agreed 
upon compliance plan in the IDEM’s September 2, 2021, Compliance Plan Approval 
letter, which would need to be revised after any potential approval to remove those 
blowers. 
 
 Since the removal of the blowers constitutes a significant change in design from the 
approved system, should ASU wish to continue pursuing removal of the equipment a full 
construction permit application will be required for a full review and issuance of a 
revised construction permit. Absent of a revised permit, construction of the approved 
project shall proceed under the terms of the original Construction Permit Approval No. 
24105. 

 
Any questions concerning this matter may be addressed to Mr. Dharmendra 

Parikshak, of our staff, at 317/232-8660 or by email at dpariksh2@idem.in.gov. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Kevin D. Czerniakowski, P.E. 
Section Chief 
Facility Construction and 
Engineering Support Section 
Office of Water Quality 

 
cc: Edward Serowka, P.E., Lakeland InnovaTech 

OUCC Attachment JTP-12 
Cause No. 45649-U 

Page 2 of 2



1 

OUCC DR 13-27 (Supplemental) 

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST 
American Suburban Utilities, Inc. 

Cause No. 45649-U 

Information Requested: 

Please provide copies of all influent and effluent flow meters calibration invoices, reports, 
and meter certifications performed since July 1, 2020 at the Carriage Estates WWTP. 

Original Information Provided:  

See attached. 

Original Attachment: 

OUCC DR 13-27.pdf 

Supplemental Information Provided: 

ASU does not field calibrate the influent flow meters. ASU believes the effluent flow meter 
calibrations from 2020 and 2021 were previously provided in response to other data 
requests. For the OUCC’s convenience they are attached as Supplemental OUCC 13-27 
Attachment 1, 2, 3, and 4. 

Supplemental Attachment: 

Supplemental OUCC DR 13-27.1.pdf 
Supplemental OUCC DR 13-27.2.pdf 
Supplemental OUCC DR 13-27.3.pdf 
Supplemental OUCC DR 13-27.4.pdf 

DMS 22398774v1

04/05/2022

OUCC Attachment JTP-13 
Cause No. 45649-U 
Page 1 of 9



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 13-27 Supplemental 

Attachment  1 
Page 1 of 2

OUCC Attachment JTP-13 
Cause No. 45649-U 
Page 2 of 9 11 

BLANDERSON 

B. L Andel;on Company, Inc. 

4001 T.,,.,. ll!lve 

Lafayel!e, Indiana 47905 

765.463.1518 Voloo 

765.446.8390 Fax 

www.branderson.com 

.ocATION, A-,.,er:im,, 5JL14 LCW' ( c.,.,,.,,._,), ~,lfu) DATE: 3 ,_}j_j J..o 

1) 

2) 

3) 

4) 

5) 

frEL1rli'.N'i rkw Olf:J{CL CONTACT:•__!.£::../(~jc_"'--------------
MANfJFACTURER: 5 I lw>EtvS t-. V j, 1(16 
MODEL NO: Lv "\' • l,;J 0 
TYPE OF METER: 

CLOSED/OPEN PlPE: 

__ MAGNETIC 

__ DOPPLER 

__ DIFFPRESSURE 

__ OTIIER 

~\!}!'~~9.~ 
__ FLOAT 

~~c 
__ BUBBLER 

__ OTHER 

~~Y,DEVICE:Wdte size in blank} 

__ PARSHALL FLUME __ V-NOTCHWEIR 

RECTANGULAR WEIR WIEND CONI'RACTIONS 

'.Sf j~~~ni)WI,\:fs~,';;~ V-TRAPEZOIDAL FLUME 
__ OTHER 

RECORDER lll/,A ~~ {x1coo) V,5-7"' 11,w;s 
MEmoD OF CALIBRATION: 

X ~STMF;OAUGil/FLOW-GURVE1:AB1<E""" __ DRA WDOWN 'JEST 

~ ~E'ritf<UJ'(oNics ADJUS1.MllNT/PR6ct~G~ PORTABLE METER/J'EST SET -- -,, .-.,-•--' __ ,, ,, . ' --,--,_,,_;_;C,:ll --

__ OTHER'-----,,---------------------------

1~~~~r:,tornr.A ,,J ;se.ven; I e:-fnrs 11'\' ptoitt,M '2~o J,ebvr.-,, rre-,,.,.,,.,,,1 ,lnk..ce.. r 
"#, 1 "'+ • mt\)( fl,.,-v, l& fe • 

' 
;he ~el"' rv,1,•,v li'e"-'l,"J '!'-<f.-wde~v 

"°""'""""""""'i..1L~-"""""'®-"'.""'9!'P'1'Ii"/c; ••0 

i'IELD TECHNICAL SPECIALIST 

11M TODD/ JIM GRONCESKI'[~\v.N'~Glii:itoo,y PHARES 

)A VE HALICK! I HOBIE MONTGOMERY/ STEVE FARRIS 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROCESS SYSTEMS 



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 13-27 Supplemental 

Attachment  1 
Page 2 of 2

OUCC Attachment JTP-13 
Cause No. 45649-U 
Page 3 of 9

INVOICE 11 
BL ANDERSON 

Bill to 
AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITIES 
3350 W. 250 N. 
W.LAFAYETTE IN 47906-5147 

Invoice 13773 

Completion Date: 3/11/2020 

Terms: Net 30 Invoice ue ate: 4/12/2020 

i_DESC 

SUB 

Work Performed: Annual calibration of the effluent flow meter 
atthe Carriage Estates plant Chec_ked programming and 
found that there were multiple programming errors that were 

· • not in there on the last calibration. Made multiple corrections 
• to the programming, including low calibration point, high 
' calibration point, calibration offset and max flow. Also I 
i wanted to note that the primary device set up for the meter 
I was i::o,rect. It has been programmed for a 30 inch Palmer 
i boWls flu; ·so sonie items were edited while others were ·left . . 

: the same. Once these changes were made, I calibrated the 
flowmeter, checked totalizer, filled out calibration certificate 

· and gave to the operator Eric. I informed Eric about these 
changes, He said that he had no idea how this had occurred. 
I noted these changes on the calibration form and this is the 
second calibration where I noticed changes in the 
programming. Suggested that Eric add a password lock to 
the flowmeter to prevent others from making changes. See 
calibration sheet for details. This flowmeter is a Siemens LUT 
430. 

: Labor and Travel 

Page 1 of1 

1 

B.L. Anderson Company, Inc. 
4801 Tazer Drive 
Lafayette, IN 47905 

Ship to 

I ' 

AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITI 
3350 W. 250 N. 
W.LAFAYETTE IN 47906-5147 

Transaction Date: 3/13/2020 

Assigned Tech: Shawn M. 

$0.00 

$420.00 

Subtotal: 

Tax: 

Total: 

$0.00 

$420.00 

$420.00 

$0.00 

$420.00 



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 13-27 Supplemental 

Attachment  2 
Page 1 of 2

OUCC Attachment JTP-13 
Cause No. 45649-U 
Page 4 of 9 II 

BLANDERSON 

OL l'illUt!l~Ult ,.,1..m1pc.u,1 

4601Tazer Drive 

l.afayette, Indiana 47!!05 

765.463.1518 Main 

www.blandemon.i;om 

ocATION, Cu..rv-,',._~e t.t~ w-w:• r,p . 
$ffLv-~' f' I..N J\'I Vrt ,(_ 

DATE: /01 )2. tl.O 

CONTACT: A /S ·1 (,_ 
) MANUFACTURER: 

__ ABB __ BADGER __ CHESSEIL __ ENDRESSHAUSER __ FOXBORO 

__ GREYUNE __ HACH/SIGMA __ HONEYWELL __ KROHNE __ MARSHMCBIRNEY 

__ McCROMEIBR __ lvlISSION __ PRECISION DIG __ RED LION __ ROSEMONT 

L~sPARLING __ VEGA YOKOOAWA 

Mk'DJi.V~;;, Lv , - ~u o J~~j:.7J ,Y~ t, IF 11 l/ u l. s 7 
MODELNO:. ____________ ---'S/N:. ________________ _ 

~) TYPE OF METER: 

I) 

5) 

CLOSED OPb"'N PIPE: ~~! 
__ MAGNETIC __ BUBBLER 

__ CLAMP-ON -

__ DIFF PRESSURE 

__ OTIIBR 

CALIBRATION NO 
"''""'" 

TRANSMITTER· 

RADAR 

y;;'£M~si::i~c 
__ OTHER 

i®~DEM!l:lEt~1e size in blank) 
,,.-s,",)t,--,~c:;,,,,c ,:,!, 

__ PARSHALLFLUMB __ V-NOTCHWEIR 

__ RECTANGULAR WEIR 

3 0 
11

~it1ll'"'i ·, 
__ HFLUME 

11.s e:,JoJ (,, 

__ W/END CONTRACTIONS 

__ V-TRAPEZOJDAL FLUME 
__ OTHER'---___ _ 

SCALE O ~ i.. "I ('J.,!,,.G,r,) CALFACTOR'---------- EXCITATION, _____ _ 

RECEIVING DEVICE 

__ RECORDER LINI)IC:ATOR __ k'._jfA'.£-t,l:WR _j(_Ii),A,~~Wl __ SCADA/PLC_OTHER~---

METHOD OF CAIJBRATION: 

_X_si.MFF4, .. A~'0W•8@lt¥£ 'FABl,E 

__ PORTABLE METER/TEST SET 

DRAWDOWN TEST NO ADWS1MENTS NEEDED 

)f:'.:'ECECTitomci,A1:tJUSThffiNF/l',R~~----r• .. -;• 

__ OTHER'--------------------------------

CQ~: 

~~) e-1 w"'.s r-J,·dL l7 .6" - C<ar-<e-k ( 
HIJh ~ lo-v i-e,.,eU kit I" / N i\ ).,,..,J::,'':) J), J -f....,_,t-(" 

-""w•™~----,,.,,~,,, 
IEW TECHNICAL SPECIALIST 

IM TODD/ JIM GRONCESKI h~•MARelll,RANDY PHARES 

'A VE HALICK! I HOBIE MONTGOMERY I STEVE FARRIS 



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 13-27 Supplemental 

Attachment  2 
Page 2 of 2

OUCC Attachment JTP-13 
Cause No. 45649-U 
Page 5 of 9INVOICE II 

BLANDERSON 

Bill to 
AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITIES 
3350 W. 250 N. 
W.lAFAYETTE IN 47906•5147 

Invoice 14575 

Terms: Net 30 

_DE$C 

SUB 

t0 
Completion Date: 10/12/2020 

Invoice Due Date: 11/12/2020 

Work Performed: Customer was having <1n issue wtth ihe 

effluent flciw metei reading' incorrectly on level. I found that 

several of the key parameters inside the flowmeter had been 

changed. I am uncertain as to how these were.changed as 

Eric stated no cine has had access to the flowmeter. But the 

reading was of(by several inches. I had Eric zero the flow 

and reprogram the flowmeter. Once you turn the flow back on 
. . . 

I noticed !hat the flow was within the. blanking distance of the 

ultrasonic senscir. We then reinstalled the ultrasonic sensor 

at a greater height. This will allow for the proper blanking 

distance and allow the flo"!meter to catch these higher flows. 

Once the transducer was moved, I checked the nieter at zero 

and at multiple heights through scale. I also a_dded a 

password to the flowmeter to prevent anyone from making 

any other changes without knowing the password. Filled out 

calibration certificate and gave to the operator Eric. The flow 

meter is now functioning normally and giving the proper 

values. 

Labor and Travel 

\ 

Page 1 of1 

B,L. Anderson Company, lop. 

4801 Tazer Drive 
Lafayette, IN 47905 

Ship to 
AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITI 
3350 W. 250 N. 
W.LAFAYETTE IN 47906-5147 

Transaction Date: 10/13/2020 

Assigned Tech: Shawn M. 

$0.00 

,1-.i 

$964.00 

Subtotal: 

Tax: 

Total: 

$0.00 

$964.00 

$964.00 

$0.00 

$964,00 



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 13-27 Supplemental 

Attachment  3 
Page 1 of 2

OUCC Attachment JTP-13 
Cause No. 45649-U 
Page 6 of 9 11 

BLANDERSON 

BL Anderson lAlffil)any 

4301 Tazer Drive 

Lafaylltte, Indiana 47905 

76o.463.1518 Main 

www.blanderson.com 

,OCATION: Ad)~"; c~"' ,) Vh\/f bM [carr r,y;J,,:1.,..fe-.s) DATE:-2_!~_.:u_ 

f'ffLV~IV"\ Y't,.o,.,J IY\,e,,.\c,r CONTACT:'-"f'-'-~"-;'-'t"-----------

l) MANUFACI'URER: 

2) 

3) 

4) 

5) 

__ ABB __ BADGER __ CHESSELL __ FNDRESS HAUSER __ FOXBORO 

__ GREYLINE __ HACH/SIGMA __ HONEYWELL __ KROHNE __ MARSHMCBIRNilY 

__ McCROMETER __ :MISSION __ PRECISION DIG __ RED LION __ ROSEMONT 

_jL_S1EMENS/MIL1R _· _SPARLING __ VEGA YOKOGAWA 

MODEL NO: _ ___.L...,U,,_T_._-__,_'-):,,..3 .><.O ____ ___cSIN: PIJD /pJ 1 L/ 01.. t> '7-
MODEL NO: ____________ __JSIN:'------'----------------

TYPE OF METER: 

CLOSED OPENP1PE: -OPEN CHANNEL: 

__ BUBBLl>"R 

PRJMARYDEVICE: (Write size in bhmk) 
__ MAGNETIC 

__ CLAMP-ON 

__ PARSHALL FLUME __ V-NOTCHWEIR 

_._RADAR RECTANGULAR WElR 

__ DIFF PRESSURE .X.JmTRASo:Wlc i ~ tt PALMER-BoWLds 
__ WIEND CONTRACTIONS 

__ V-TRAPFZOIDAL FLUME 

__ OTHER OTHER ~ __ H FLUME , __ OTIIBR'-------
CALIBRATIONNOTES: ~i!.'":)-~-.:-,1,-.,~)" "_!; lo,r,.,l'..>lc,,J - J'\ C<eW<>~' 

TRANSMITTER ,.o ,o\•~- 2...Jt.. .. {h1\,J ,... &Mi•,»..161 ( '13¼,1 ..,,,_,/t;., 
SCALE () ~ 7 if IL{ CAL FACTOR NJA EXCITATION. _____ _ 

RECEIVING DEVICE ( bJ>,,..-uv) 
__ RECORDER __)LJNDICATOR'1.:]0TALIZER LDATALOGGllR __ SCADAIPLC_OTHER,__ __ 

3$01- fSS (YtllOO) i/,S,50,lldlllJ 

METHOD OF CALIBRATION: 

LstAFPGAUGE/FLOW..CURVETABLE 

__ PORTABLE METER/TEST SET 

__ DRAWDOWN TEST __ NOADJUS1MENr8 NEEDED 

-,K_EIBC'fRONICS ADJUSTMENT/PROGRAMMING 

OTHER'-----,-.---------------------------
COMMENTS: c"-1,·J;,...Jt Lcr,,c., ..f:lh-.1 <:1 ~,,1,,,u,,/t. 

.,, "'""''"'""'NOW~~,o"o"',rnNnwmm<n•MAf<WA<m"""''"'""'""' 

'1ELD TECHNICAL SPECIALIST 

IIM TODD/ JIM GRONCESKI/ SHAWN MARCH I RANDY PHARES 

)A VE HALICK!/ HOBIE MONTGOMERY/ STEVE FARRIS 



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 13-27 Supplemental 

Attachment  3 
Page 2 of 2

OUCC Attachment JTP-13 
Cause No. 45649-U 
Page 7 of 9INVOICE II 

BL ANDERSON 

Bill to 
AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITIES 
3350 W. 250 N. 
W.LAFAYETTE IN 47906-5147 

Invoice 15124 

Terms: Net 30 

_DESC 

jSUB 

Completion Date: 3/15/2021 

Work Performed: Annual calibration of the effluent flow meter 
at Carriage Estates. Checked the programming, checked 
level and flow, as well as the totalizer. Filled out calibration 
certificate and gave.to the operator Eric. See calibration 
sheet for further details. Flow meter is a Siemens LUT430 on 
a 2.5 foot Palmer Boles flume. 

Labor and Travel 

Page 1 of 1 

1 

1 

B.L. Anderson Company, Inc. 
4801 Tazer Drive 
Lafayette, IN 47905 

Ship to 
AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITI 
3350 W. 250 N. 
W.LAFAYETTE IN 47906-5147 

Transaction Date: 3/17/2021 

Assigned Tech: Shawn M. 

$0.00 

$42~00 

Subtotal: 

Tax: 

Total: 

$0.00 

'$420.00 

$420.00 

$0.00 

$420.00 



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 13-27 Supplemental 

Attachment  4 
Page 1 of 2

OUCC Attachment JTP-13 
Cause No. 45649-U 
Page 8 of 9

INVOICE i1 
BLANDERSON 

Bill to 
AMERICAN SUBURBAN UTILITIES 
3350 W. 250 N. 
W.LAFAYETTE, IN 47906-5147 

Invoice #: 16535 

Completion Date: 3/24/2022 

Terms: Net 30 Invoice Due Date: 4/24/2022 

Work Performed: Annual calibration of the effluent flow meter 
and associated output to SCADA. Checked level, flow, 
totalizers, meter programming, and 4-20 ma output to 
SCADA. Filled out the calibration certificates and gave to the 
operator Andy Mix. See calibration sheet for further details. 
Meter is a SIEMENS LUT 430 Ultrasonic. 

Labor and Travel 

Page 1 of 1 

B.L. Anderson Company, Inc. 
4801 T azer Drive 
Lafayette, IN 47905 

Ship to 
AMERICAN SUB -CARRIAGE ESTATES 
3350 WEST 250 NORTH 
WEST LAFAYETTE, IN 47906-5147 

Transaction Date: 3/25/2022 

Assigned Tech: Shawn M. 

$440.00 

Subtotal: 

Tax: 

Total: 

$440.00 

$440.00 

$0.00 

$440.00 



Cause No. 45649-U 
OUCC DR 13-27 Supplemental 

Attachment  4 
Page 2 of 2

OUCC Attachment JTP-13 
Cause No. 45649-U 
Page 9 of 9

BLANDERSON 

BL Anderson Company 

4801 Tazer Drive 

Lafayette, Indiana 47905 

765.463.1518 Main 

www.blanderson.com 

WCATION: ./'.l,,,e~;c,,.r, Svb,·rb"'1 ( Co.vr,"0" c.iJ~·le .. ) DATE:_lt ), L/ I 2.. 2... 

CONTACT: f:.' R. i C... C la--pfe,.,~ti'u1 Ffr'Lvf.'cvr Fl..c,w me·\e.y-

(1) MANUFACTURER: {\NO'! /Yl 1)( 

__ ABB BADGER __ CHES SELL __ ENDRESS HAUSER FOXBORO 

__ · GREYLINE __ HACH/SIGMA __ HONEYWELL __ KROHNE 

__ McCROMETER __ MISSION __ PRECISION DIG __ RED LION 

__ SCADA/PLC __2(_s,a;,¥J,NS\ __ SPARLING VEGA 

"1ooEL0
N&._'·_°' __ /..._v_T_-_L~/ J~O~ _____ ,:~,.S/N: PB D / Pl /'I 6 2 S ·7 

MARSH MCBIRNEY 

__ ROSEMOUNT 

YOKOGAWA 

MODELNO:. _______________ .S/N:. ____ ~--------------

(2) TYPE OF METER: 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

CLOSED OPEN PIPE: 1,@PEN CHANNEL:" PRIMARY DEVICE: {Write size in blank) 

__ MAGNETIC __ BUBBLER __ PARSHALL FLUME __ V-NOTCHWEIR 

__ CLAMP-ON 

__ DIFF PRESSURE 

__ RADAR 

___)ctij'jl,TRASONIC ": 

__ RECTANGULAR WEIR 

3 o " ~.i\LMER-BowLi'fs·1 : 
__ HFLUME 

__ W/END CONTRACTIONS 

V-TRAPEZOIDALFLUME 

__ OTHER~-----__ OTHER __ OTHER 

CALIBRATION NOTES: """,...,../,, ~~ .. /,1.;' (!' ss 6p"" 
-~-~~•-.•••,.,.. . ..,,., I J Q, 

~SMITTEK'• /"l,J (,C' l 2.. "i 7 ( 'i18'¾ ,,- ca:,c 22 7 3 dJ 

'lS'CALJt O - 72 3 '/. CALFACTOR~__L/V:!..f--,c:,__ _____ EXCITATION---'1"'-L!.1,'/1.,__ ___ _ 

RECEIVING DEVICE 

__ RECORDER i.:_~xToiF':'.X ~rAitzEa __ DATALOGGER X' ~~NPib_oTHER~--­

'I IS i ) ff If (<r,c,) v. I. ,dL, 5 ·- 1>"1' 'k<, 

METHOD OF CALIBRATION: 

_l_s~:fQAU:GEIFLO,W,CURVET~f,E 

__ PORTABLE METER/TEST SET 

__ DRA WDOWN TEST __ NO ADWSTMENTS NEEDED 

y ffi;EC'fRONICS1\'DJUSTMENT/PROO~. -- . ··<,•,,_·:._,,• ' .·, 

__ OTHER~----------------------------~---
COMMENTS: c~ I, J,,.ft !ev~IJ;rL,.,,.,/-J, .j,,,/,s,,-1,, - ')'lt~I,, J; ,,,~.1, fcr,[.•vl (ft:-1tJA) 

' 

~~~-yz:1y~:7"-~-
FIELD TECHNICAL SPECIALIST 

JIM TODD I JIM GRONCESKI /~WNMAR~Y PHARES 

DAVE BALICKI /HOBIE MONTGOMERY/ STEVE FARRIS 


	45649-U Public's Exht. No. 4 - OUCC's Testimony of James T. Parks
	Indiana Office of Utility Consumer counselor
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

	45649-U Parks Testimony draft 040422
	I. ASU’S wastewater SYSTEM description
	II. kimberley estates lift station should be removed
	III. Relocation of ASU sewer ASSets due to the Morehouse Road reconstruction project
	IV. need for Big 3 Sewer Record drawings
	V. tree mitigation for the big 3 sewer project
	VI. preapproved Cumberland road project75F
	VII. Extensions of Sewer Mains
	VIII. 2020 kokopelli asphalt maintenance invoice no. 402 for work at 3725 US 52
	IX. Other Matters
	A. Required Blowers at Carriage Estates WWTP
	B. Infiltration and Inflow (“I&I”) Program
	C. Carriage Estates Effluent Meter

	X. recommendations

	20220411103519759
	Attachments 1-13
	JTP-1 ASU response to 45649-U DR 8-14 Lift Stations 031122
	JTP-2 Big 3 Lift Station Status
	44676 ASU Rsp DR 4-26 Hawthorne Ridge LS 112415.pdf
	44676 ASU Rsp DR 4 Big Oaks LS 112415.pdf
	44676 ASU Rsp DR 4 KE LS 112415.pdf

	JTP-3 ASU responses to DR 4-40 and DR 4-43
	Pages from 44676 ASU Rsp DR 4 112415.pdf
	JTP-C Petitioner's responses to DR 4-40 and DR 4-43.pdf
	JTP-C Petitioner's responses to DR 4-40 and DR 4-43.pdf
	44676 ASU Rsp DR 11-39 and 11-40 LS removal Eval 121415.pdf


	JTP-4 West Ridge Settlement DR 12-5
	45649-U DR 12-5 West Ridge Settlement 032922.pdf
	West Ridge Settlement Cumberland Project other invoices.pdf

	JTP-5 Kimberley Estates LS LCCA
	JTP-5 Part B.pdf
	JTP-5 Part A.pdf
	JTP-5 Part c.pdf
	Binder2.pdf
	Pages from 44272 7 ASU Beyer Rebuttal 040913.pdf



	JTP-6 CH III Start-up and 150K gallon diversion ASU ltr to IDEM with MRO 121815
	JTP-7 ASU response 44676 DR 17-2 & 17-3 WWTP Service Areas 021716
	JTP-8 Cumberland Rd Invoices
	45649-U Atlas Contract and Pay Apps DR 8 031122.pdf
	Pages from 45649-U Response to OUCC DR 8_ 3112022-2.pdf
	Binder9.pdf
	Pay Appl 1.pdf
	Pay Appl 2 REVISED.pdf
	Pay Appl 3.pdf
	Pay Appl 4.pdf
	Binder8.pdf
	Pay Appl 6.pdf
	Pay Appl 7.pdf
	Pay Appl 8.pdf
	Pay Appl 9.pdf
	Pay Appl 10.pdf
	Pay Appl 5 REVISED.pdf

	45649-U Atlas CRS Contract DR 8-32 031122.pdf
	Attachment 8-32.2.pdf
	Pages from 45649-U Response to OUCC DR 8_ 3112022.pdf
	Attachment 8-32.1.pdf



	Cumberland Project other invoices 122021.pdf

	JTP-9 45649-U Main Extensions DRs All
	Pages from 45649-U ASU Rsp DR 7 030722.pdf
	Pages from 45649-U Response to OUCC DR 9 032822.pdf
	Pages from 45649-U ASU Rsp DR 13 033022.pdf

	JTP-10 45649-U Kokopelli DRs All JTP 033022
	Pages from 45649-U Supplemental Responses to OUCC DR 2, 10, 13, 14 010422.pdf
	45649-U Kokopelli DRs All JTP 033022.pdf
	Pages from 2020 3 DAS.pdf
	45649-U Kokopelli DRs All JTP 033022.pdf
	Pages from 45649-U ASU Rsp DR 1 (Partial) 122821.pdf
	45649-U FTDC Televising Jan 16&17 2020 DR 1-14 122821.pdf
	Kokopelli Invoice 022020.pdf
	Pages from 45649-U Suppl Rsp DR 1 All 010422.pdf
	Pages from 44676 ASU Sewer Maps I and I Program 053017.pdf

	Binder8.pdf
	Pages from 45649-U ASU Rsp DR 13 033022-4.pdf
	Binder7.pdf
	Pages from 45649-U Rsp DR 12 032822.pdf
	Binder6.pdf
	45649-U Supplemental Response to OUCC DR 12-13 033022.pdf
	Pages from 45649-U ASU Rsp DR 13 033022-3.pdf
	OUCC DR 12-13 (Supplemental).pdf






	JTP-12 P-24939 Modification Revision Disapproval 012122
	JTP-13 45649-U ASU Rsp DR 13-27 CE Effl Q Meters 040522
	45649-U Supplemental Response to OUCC DR 13-27.pdf
	Supplemental OUCC DR 13-27 Attachment 1.pdf
	Supplemental OUCC DR 13-27 Attachment 2.pdf
	Supplemental OUCC DR 13-27 Attachment 3.pdf
	Supplemental OUCC DR 13-27 Attachment 4.pdf


	JTP-11 ASU compliance Plan Progress Report Nos. 1-4.pdf
	Blowers AO 1st Compliance Report 070221.pdf
	Blowers AO 2nd Compliance Report 080221.pdf
	Blowers AO 3rd Compliance Report 100621.pdf
	Blowers AO 4th Compliance Report 010722.pdf




